
1 CELTIC. "Rouelles" (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: Very fine. Weight:
2.08 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

2 CENTRAL EUROPE. Vindelici. Quinarius (1st century BC). "Schönaich" type. Obv:
Stylized diademed head right. Rev: Long cross, with decorations in angles. Cf. LT 9288.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.80 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 72 EUR 
Estimate: 90 EUR

3 CENTRAL EUROPE. Vindelici. Quinarius (1st century BC). "Manching" type. Obv:
Stylized head left. Rev: Stylized horse rearing left; serpent to left. Flesche 365. Rare
Condition: Very fine; edge fault. Weight: 1.75 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 72 EUR 
Estimate: 90 EUR

4 CENTRAL EUROPE. Vindelici. Quinarius (1st century BC). "Büschelquinar" type. Obv:
Whirl of six sickles; two pellets in center. Rev: Stylized horse rearing left. Kellner Gruppe
C. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.83 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

5 CENTRAL EUROPE. Boii. GOLD 1/8 Stater (2nd-1st centuries BC). "Athena Alkis" type.
Obv: Head of Athena right. Rev: Athena Alkis advancing left, brandishing spear and
holding shield. Paulsen 115; Lanz 33. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.01 g.
Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

6 CENTRAL EUROPE. Boii. GOLD 1/8 Stater (2nd-1st centuries BC). "Athena Alkis" type.
Obv: Plain bulge. Rev: Athena Alkis advancing left, brandishing spear and holding shield;
dots replacing legend. Paulsen 136. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.01 g. Diameter:
8 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

7 CENTRAL EUROPE. Boii. GOLD 1/24 Stater (2nd-1st centuries BC). "Athena Alkis" type.
Obv: Laureate head (of Apollo?) right. Rev: Athena Alkis standing left, brandishing spear
with her right hand and holding shield with her left; to left, six dots in two groups of three;
to lower right X. Paulsen 138ff.. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.35 g. Diameter: 6
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

8 CENTRAL EUROPE. Boii. Obol (1st century BC). "Roseldorf II" type. Obv: Plain bulge.
Rev: Stylized horse prancing left. Cf. Lanz 93-101; cf. OTA 372. Condition: Extremely
fine. Weight: 0.90 g. Diameter: 9 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



9 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip II of Macedon (2nd-1st centuries BC).
Tetradrachm. Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΦΙΛΙΠΠOY. Youth on horse right,
holding palm frond. Lanz 352-6 var. (controls). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.85 g.
Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

10 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip II of Macedon (2nd-1st centuries BC).
Tetradrachm. "Cotini/Buckelavers" type. Obv: Round bulge. Rev: Stylized horse prancing
left [degraded to grouping of pellets]. Lanz 685-6; OTA 367/4-6. Rare Condition: Fair.
Weight: 10.95 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

11 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip II of Macedon (2nd-1st centuries BC). Drachm.
"Kugelwange" type. Obv: Stylized laureate head of Zeus left. Rev: Stylized horse
prancing left; pellet-in-annulet above. Lanz 502; OTA 204/1-2. Very Rare Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 1.99 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

12 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip II of Macedon (2nd century BC). 'Tetradrachm.'
"Sattelkopfpferd" type. Obv: Stylized head of Zeus right. Rev: Stylized horse and rider
left; above monogram and N below. Lanz 653; OTA 300/16. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 6.33 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

13 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip II of Macedon (2nd century BC). 'Tetradrachm.'
"Sattelkopfpferd" type. Obv: Stylized head of Zeus right. Rev: Stylized horse and rider
left; above monogram and E below. Lanz 653 (monograms on reverse). Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 6.46 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

14 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Lysimachos. Obol (3rd-2nd centuries BC). Obv:
Helmeted head of Athena right (degraded to mostly plain surface). Rev: Stylized Athena
seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. LT 10061 var. (different
denomination); OTA 596/1 var. (same). Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.84 g.
Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

15 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitating Histiaia. Tetrobol (3rd-2nd centuries BC). Obv: Wreathed
head of the nymph Histiaia right. Rev: Nymph seated right on stern of galley. Cf. HGC 4,
1527; cf. vAuctions 314, lot 14 (for a similar imitation). Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
0.64 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



16 GREEK. Uncertain. 1/6 Staster (6/5th centuries BC). Obv: Forepart of lion right, holding
prey (fish?) in jaws. Rev: Quadripartite incuse. Unrecorded in standard references.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.73 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

17 GREEKS. Uncertain. Diobol (Circa 5th century BC). Obv: Forepart of bull right. Rev:
Incuse square. Unpublished in the standard references. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
1.28 g. Diameter: 9 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

18 GREEK. Uncertain. Hemidrachm. Obv: Head of young male right, wearing tainia. Rev:
[...]APO. Athena (?) standing facing, holding spear and shield. Unpublished in the
standard references. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12 g. Diameter: 1.64 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

19 IBERIA. Ursone. As (Circa 150-100 BC). Obv: VRSONE. Laureate male head right. Rev:
Sphinx right, left forepaw raised. ACIP 2327; CNH 5; SNG BM Spain 1525. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 14.79 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 96 EUR 
Estimate: 120 EUR

20 CAMPANIA. Teanum Sidicinum. Ae (Circa 265-240 BC). Obv: Man-headed bull standing
right, head facing; above, Nike flying right, crowning him; pentagram below. Rev: Man-
headed bull standing right, head facing; above, crowning Nike flying right; star below.
Sambon 1002; HN Italy 455; SNG München 426. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 6.65
g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

21 LUCANIA. Velia. Nomos (Circa 440/35-400 BC). Obv: Head of Athena left, wearing Attic
helmet decorated with Pegasos and laurel wreath. Rev: ΥΕΛΗΤΩN. Lion left attacking
stag right. Williams 163; SNG ANS 1259; SNG Lockett 543; HN Italy 1270. Condition:
Near very fine. Weight: 7.21 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

22 LUCANIA. Metapontion. Ae Obol (Circa 400-350 BC). Obv: Head of Nike right; O behind.
Rev: Ear of barley with six grains; herm on left. Johnston, "The Bronze Coinage of
Metapontum," Kraay-Morkhølm Essays, 5; SNG ANS 553; HN Italy 1641. Rare Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 6.64 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

23 LUCANIA. Paestum (Poseidonia). Second Punic War (218-201 BC). Ae Semuncia. Obv:
Diademed head of Neptune right; two pellets (mark of value) to left. Rev: PAIST. Dolphin
right; two pellets above. HN Italy 1187. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.82 g. Diameter: 18
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



24 BRUTTIUM. The Brettii. Ae Unit or Drachm (Circa 211-208 BC). Obv: Laureate head of
Zeus right; thunderbolt to left. Rev: BPETTIΩN. Warrior advancing right, holding spear
and shield; owl flying right to lower right. Scheu, Bronze 44; HN Italy 1988. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 8.91 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

25 SICILY. Adranon. Ae (Circa 339-317 BC). Obv: Head of horned river-god left, wearing
tainia. Rev: Bull charging right. Campana 7; CNS 4; HGC 2, 38. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 8.62 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

26 SICILY. Himera. Tetras (Circa 420-407 BC). Obv: Three-quarter facing head of nymph
facing slightly left. Rev: IME. Shell; four pellets flanking. CNS 37. Condition: Good very
fine; cleaning marks. Weight: 1.15 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

27 SICILY. Himera. Hemilitron (Circa 415-409 BC). Obv: Head of nymph left; six pellets
(mark of value) before. Rev: Six pellets (mark of value) within wreath. Kraay, Bronze,
Group b, 3; CNS 35; HGC 2, 479. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.89 g. Diameter: 17
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

28 SICILY. Himera. Ae Hemilitra (Circa 415-409 BC). Obv: IM - E. Female head left; six
pellets to left. Rev: Six pellets within wreath. SNG ANS 186; HGC 2, 479. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 3.31 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

29 SICILY. Syracuse. Dionysios I (405-367 BC). Ae Hemilitron. Obv: Female head left, with
hair in sphendone; leaves to right. Rev: ΣΥΡΑ. Dolphin right; shell below. CNS 24; HGC
2, 1480. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.03 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

30 SICILY. Syracuse. Timoleon and the Third Democracy (344-317 BC). Ae Hemidrachm.
Obv: ZEYΣ EΛEYΘEPIΩΣ. Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΣYPAKOΣIΩN.
Thunderbolt; grain ear to left. CNS 71; HGC 2, 1440. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.16
g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

31 SICILY. Syracuse. Pyrrhos (278-276 BC). Ae. Obv: ΣIPAKOΣIΩN. Head of youthful
Herakles facing left, wearing a lion skin. Rev: Athena Promachos advancing right, holding
thunderbolt and shield; to right, small owl standing right, head facing. CNS 177; HGC 2,
1450. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.93 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



32 SICILY. Syracuse. Hieron II (275-215 BC). Ae Hemilitron. Obv: Diademed head left. Rev:
IEPΩNOΣ. Warrior on horse rearing right, holding spear; monogram A below. HGC 2,
1548; CNS II, 193. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.06 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

33 SICILY. Syracuse. Philistis, wife of Hieron II (275-215 BC). 16 Litrai. Obv: Diademed and
veiled head left; torch to right. Rev: BAΣIΛIΣΣAΣ ΦIΛIΣTIΔOΣ. Nike driving quadriga
right; E below. SNG ANS 884; HGC 2, 1554. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 13.34 g.
Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

34 SKYTHIA. Olbia. Cast Ae (Circa 437-410 BC). Obv: Gorgoneion. Rev: A - P - I - X. Wheel
of four spokes. SNG SHM 417-20; SNG BM Black Sea 387-9. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 8.19 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

35 CIMMERIAN BOSPOROS. Pantikapaion. Obol (Circa 480-470 BC). Obv: Facing head of
lion. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. MacDonald 1/7; SNG BM Black Sea 837-9; HGC
7, 40. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.54 g. Diameter: 9 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

36 MOESIA. Istros. Drachm (Circa 420-340 BC). Obv: Facing male heads, the right inverted.
Rev: ΙΣΤΡΙΗ. Sea eagle left, grasping dolphin with talons; Γ below tail feathers. SNG BM
Black Sea 230-1; HGC 3.2, 1800. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.69 g. Diameter:
17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

37 MOESIA. Istros. Drachm (4th century BC). Obv: Facing male heads, the left inverted.
Rev: ΙΣΤΡΙΗ. Sea eagle right, grasping dolphin with talons; monogram below dolphin.
SNG BM Black Sea 249. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.91 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

38 THRACE. Aigospotamoi. Ae (Late 4th century BC). Obv: Head of Hera left, wearing
laureate polos. Rev: AIΓOΣ / ΠO. Goat standing left. SNG Copenhagen 850; HGC 3.2,
1260. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.30 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

39 THRACE. Ainos. Diobol (Circa 435-405 BC). Obv: Head of Hermes right, wearing
petasos. Rev: AIN. Goat walking right; kerykeion in front. May 103-7; HGC 3.2, 127.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.20 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



40 THRACE. Apollonia Pontika. Hemiobol (Circa 540/35-530 BC). Obv: Inverted anchor; A
to left, two pellets to lower left. Rev: Winged clockwise swastika, with segmented
clockwise swastika pattern in angles; all within incuse square. Cf. SNG BM Black Sea
149; cf. HGC 3.2, 1326; Numismatik Naumann 42/74. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.47
g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

41 THRACE. Apollonia Pontika. Hemiobol (Circa 540/35-530 BC). Obv: Inverted anchor; A
to left, two pellets to lower left. Rev: Winged clockwise swastika, with segmented
clockwise swastika pattern in angles; all within incuse square. Cf. SNG BM Black Sea
149; cf. HGC 3.2, 1326; Numismatik Naumann 42/74. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
0.38 g. Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

42 THRACE. Byzantion. Siglos (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: 'ΠΥ. Bull standing left on dolphin
left. Rev: Stippled quadripartite incuse square. SNG BM Black Sea 21-8; HGC 3.2, 1389.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.38 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

43 THRACE. Byzantion. Siglos (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: 'ΠΥ. Bull standing left on dolphin
left. Rev: Stippled quadripartite incuse square. SNG BM Black Sea 21-8; HGC 3.2, 1389.
Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 5.11 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

44 THRACE. Byzantion. Siglos (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: 'ΠΥ. Bull standing left on dolphin
left. Rev: Stippled quadripartite incuse square. SNG BM Black Sea 21-8; HGC 3.2, 1389.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.34 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

45 THRACE. Byzantion. Siglos (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: 'ΠΥ. Bull standing left on dolphin
left. Rev: Stippled quadripartite incuse square. SNG BM Black Sea 21-8; HGC 3.2, 1389.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.37 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

46 THRACE. Byzantion. Siglos (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: 'ΠΥ. Bull standing left on dolphin
left. Rev: Stippled quadripartite incuse square. SNG BM Black Sea 21-8; HGC 3.2, 1389.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.31 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

47 THRACE. Byzantion. Siglos (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: 'ΠΥ. Bull standing left on dolphin
left. Rev: Stippled quadripartite incuse square. SNG BM Black Sea 21-8; HGC 3.2, 1389.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.34 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



48 THRACE. Kalchedon. Ae (3rd-2nd century BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo left; c/m
within incuse rectangle. Rev: KAΛXA / ΔΟNIΩΝ. Tripod. SNG BM Black Sea 137-8. Rare
Condition: Fine. Weight: 8.84 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

49 THRACE. Maroneia. Ae (Circa 398/97 - 348/47 BC). Obv: Prancing horse right;
monogram below horse. Rev: MAPONITΩΝ. Four bunches of grapes in linear square;
monogram below. Schönert-Geiss 723ff.. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.81 g. Diameter:
13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

50 THRACE. Mesambria. Ae (4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: Facing Corinthian helmet. Rev:
META. Four spoked wheel. SNG BM Black Sea 272-275. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 2.30 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

51 THRACE. Mesambria. Ae (Circa 216-188 BC). Obv: Crested helmet right. Rev: METAM /
BPIANΩN. Oval shield. SNG Stancomb 229; Cf. SNG BM Black Sea 276 (helmet left).
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.17 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

52 THRACE. Thasos. Hemiobol (Circa 400 BC). Obv: Head of nymph left. Rev: ΘΑ. Dolphin
left within incuse lozenge. SNG Lockett 1239; BMC 63. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.26
g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

53 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm.
Lysimacheia. Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of
Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and
spear over shoulder. Controls: monogram in inner left and head of Helios and crescent
under thron. Thompson 17; Müller -. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.86 g.
Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

54 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Ainos (?).
Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over
shoulder. Controls: monogram in inner left and in ex. ; harpa in outer left. Thompson -;
Müller -. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 16.86 g. Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR



55 KINGS OF THRACE. Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Erythrae. Obv: Diademed
head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΛYΣIMAXOY. Athena seated left, holding Nike and spear over shoulder, resting elbow on
shield. Controls: club in outer left field; monogram in inner left field; bow in bowcase and
monogram in exergue. Müller 414; Thompson -. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 17.00
g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

56 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm.
Lampsakos. Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon.
Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear
over shoulder. Controls: Torch to inner left, crescent on throne. Thompson 43; HGC 3.2,
1750b. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.95 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

57 KINGS OF THRACE. Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Pergamon. Obv:
Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΛYΣIMAXOY. Athena seated left, holding Nike and spear over shoulder, resting elbow on
shield. Controls: herm in outer left and Φ in inner left. Arnold-Biucchi, Pergamene, 8-9
var. ; Müller - ; Thompson -. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 16.81 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

58 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Uncertain
mint. Obv: Head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ
ΛYΣIMAXOY. Athena Nikephoros seated left, left arm resting on shield; control H in ex..
Thompson -; Müller 515. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.94 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

59 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Uncertain
mint. Obv: Head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ
ΛYΣIMAXOY. Athena Nikephoros seated left, left arm resting on shield; control IN INNER
LEFT. Thompson -; Müller 478 var. (monogram). Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 17.07
g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

60 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Uncertain
mint. Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over
shoulder. Controls: monogram in inner left and two monograms in ex.. Thompson -;
Müller -. Condition: Fine. Weight: 17.11 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR



61 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Herakleia
Pontika. Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon.
Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear
over shoulder. Controls: club in ex. and monogram under thron. Thompson 178; Müller
365. Condition: Fine. Weight: 17.05 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

62 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Ephesos.
Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over
shoulder. Controls: monogram in ex. and bee in inner left. Thompson 166-7; Müller 426.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 17.12 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

63 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm. Ephesos. Obv:
Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder.
Controls: To inner left, bee between Ε - Φ. Thompson 168; HGC 3.2, 1753d. Condition:
Near very fine. Weight: 4.25 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

64 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm. Ephesos. Obv:
Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder.
Controls: To inner left, bee between Ε - Φ. Thompson 168; HGC 3.2, 1753d. Condition:
Near very fine. Weight: 4.18 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

65 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm. Ephesos. Obv:
Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder.
Controls: To inner left, bee between Ε - Φ. Thompson 168; HGC 3.2, 1753d. Condition:
Near very fine. Weight: 4.23 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

66 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm. Ephesos. Obv:
Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder.
Controls: Spear to inner left, A on throne. Thompson 173; HGC 3.2, 1753d. Condition:
Fine. Weight: 4.15 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



67 KINGS OF THRACE. Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm. Ephesos. Obv: Head of the
deified Alexander right, with horn of Ammon. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ ΛYΣIMAXOY. Athena
seated left, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. Controls: bow and quiver. Thompson
171. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 4.18 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

68 KINGS OF THRACE. Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm. Ephesos. Obv: Diademed
head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ
ΛYΣIMAXOY. Athena seated left, holding Nike and resting elbow on shield. Control: Lyre
in left field, monogram A below throne. Thompson 174; Müller 355. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.31 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

69 KINGS OF THRACE. Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm. Ephesos. Obv: Head of the
deified Alexander right, with horn of Ammon. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ ΛYΣIMAXOY. Athena
seated left, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. Controls: bow and quiver. Thompson
171. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.23 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

70 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm. Uncertain mint.
Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over
shoulder. Controls: monogram to inner left. Müller 565. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.15
g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

71 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm. Kolophon. In the
name of Alexander III of Macedon. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev:
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left
field, head of lion left above Φ; pentagram below throne. Thompson -; Price 1836; HGC
3, 1751d. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.24 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

72 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Ae Unit. Lysimacheia.
Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Lion leaping right;
branch, monogram and spearhead below. Müller - ;SNG von Copenhagen 1155 ; HGC
3.2, 1758. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.79 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

73 KINGS OF THRACE (Odrysian [Astaian]). Kotys IV (57-50/48 BC). Ae. Odessos or Bizye.
Obv: Diademed and draped bust right. Rev: KOTYOΣ. Eagle standing left on thunderbolt.
SNG Stancomb 299; HGC 3.2, 1737. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.82 g. Diameter:
12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



74 THRACO-MACEDONIAN REGION. Uncertain. Obol (Early-mid 5th century BC). Obv:
Forepart of Pegasos right. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG ANS 762 (as
Therma?); CNG E-335, lot 124. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.54 g. Diameter: 9
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

75 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip II (359-336 BC). GOLD 1/12 Stater. Pella. Obv: Laureate
head of Apollo right. Rev: ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ. Thunderbolt; below, facing head of lion. Le Rider 6-
35; SNG ANS 209-15; HGC 3.1, 857. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.71 g. Diameter: 8
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

76 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip II (359-336 BC). Quarter Unit. Salamis. Obv: Head of
Heracles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: ΦIΛIPPOY. Club and bow in bowcase; kerykeion
above. Price P131. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.42 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

77 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Amphipolis.
Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left,
holding sceptre and eagle. Controls: kerykeion in left field. Price 99. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 17.01 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

78 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Amphipolis.
Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on
throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, Λ above torch; star above cone
below throne. Price 475. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.07 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

79 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Corinth.
Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on
throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: Aphlaston in left field, ΔO below throne.
Price 682. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.09 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

80 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Callatis. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY. Zeus seated left with
eagle and sceptre. Controls: EIΣ / K; ΑΓ monogram below throne; grain ear with stalk in
exergue. Price 946. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.10 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



81 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Odessos.
Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ / BAΣIΛEΩΣ. Zeus
seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: Monogram to inner left and
below throne. Price 1159; HGC 3.2, 1584. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 16.60 g.
Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

82 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Odessos.
Obv: Head of Herakles, with the features of Mithradates VI, right, wearing lion skin. Rev:
AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ BAΣIΛEΩΣ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre.
Controls: ΛΑΚΩN in left field, ΟΔH in exergue. Price 1193. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 16.40 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

83 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Lampsakos.
Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left,
holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: serpent. Price 1365. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
4.27 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

84 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Lampsakos.
Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on
throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, forepart of Pegasos left;
monogram below throne. Price 1382. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.24 g. Diameter: 18
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

85 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Lampsakos.
Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with
eagle and sceptre. Controls: in left field, forepart of Pegasos left; monogram below
throne. Price 1382. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.32 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

86 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Lampsakos.
Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on
throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, forepart of Pegasos left;
monogram below throne. Price 1382. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.20 g. Diameter: 18
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

87 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Lampsakos.
Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY. Zeus seated left with
eagle and sceptre. Controls: Pegasos in left field and AΛ under thron. Price 1389.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.16 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



88 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Lampsakos.
Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on
throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: KI in left field, monogram below throne. Price
1406. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.21 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

89 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Abydos. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on
throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: in left field, monogram; below throne, ivy-
leaf. Price 1527. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.16 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

90 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Abydos. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left, holding
eagle and sceptre. Controls: head of ammon right and ivy leaf. Price 1551. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 4.20 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

91 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Cyme. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle
and sceptre; Control: in left field monogram above Jug. Price 1617 var. (monogram).
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.89 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

92 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Miletos or
Mylasa. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated
left with eagle and sceptre. Control: double axe. Price 2075. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 4.33 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

93 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Miletos or
Mylasa. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated
left with eagle and sceptre. Control: double axe. Price 2075. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 4.30 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

94 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Miletos. Lifetime
issue. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated
left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: Thunderbolt in left field, monogram
below throne. Price 2088; HGC 3.1, 914d. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.28 g.
Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



95 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Miletos. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on
throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Control: Monogram in left field. Price 2151. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 4.29 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

96 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Chios. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on
throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, monogram above grape bunch.
Price 2318; HGC 6, 1134. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.20 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

97 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Chios. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left with eagle
and sceptre. Controls: Monogram above grape cluster in left field. Price 2319. Condition:
Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.19 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

98 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Chios. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne,
holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, monogram above grape bunch. Price
2319. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.12 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

99 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Mylasa. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY. Zeus seated left with
eagle and sceptre. Controls: Monogram in left field. Price 2488. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.21 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

100 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Sardes. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on
throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: Monogram in left field, upright club to outer
right. Price 2550. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.26 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

101 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Sardeis. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left with
eagle and sceptre. Controls: monogram in left field, rose below throne. Price 2553.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.28 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



102 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Ae Unit. Uncertain mint in
Western Asia Minor. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ.
Bow-in-quiver right; below, club left above torch right. Price 2799; HGC 3.1, 951
(Alexander IV). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.86 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

103 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Ae Unit. Uncertain mint in
Western Asia Minor. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ.
Bow-in-quiver right; below, club left above torch right. Price 2799; HGC 3.1, 951
(Alexander IV). Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 6.10 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

104 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Ae Unit. Uncertain mint in
Western Asia Minor. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ.
Bow-in-quiver right; below, club left above torch right. Price 2799; HGC 3.1, 951
(Alexander IV). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.33 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

105 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Tyre. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on
throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Control: ΙΟ (?), date in left field. Price 3248-9 (Ake).
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.89 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

106 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Aradus.
Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Zeus
seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, inverted anchor
and monogram; Π below throne. Price 3347. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 17.06 g.
Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

107 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Arados.
Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on
throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Control: Monogram in left field. Price 3426 (Byblos).
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

108 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Sidon. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on
throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Control: Below throne ΣI and Y in left field. Price 3508;
Newell, Dated 54; DCA 877. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.15 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



109 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Carrhae.
Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ BAΣIΛEΩΣ. Zeus
seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, crescent above ΔΙ;
monogram below throne. Price 3818. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.43 g.
Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

110 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Uncertain.
Obv: Head of Herakles left, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on
throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: patera in left field and ΦΙ under thron. Price
4056. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.74 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

111 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip III Arrhidaios (323-317 BC). Drachm. Sardeis. Obv: Head
of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: ΦIΛIΠΠOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding
eagle and sceptre. Controls: Rose in left field, monogram A below throne. Price P106.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.21 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

112 KINGS OF MACEDON. Antigonos I Monophthalmos. As Strategos of Asia (Circa 320-
306/5 BC). Tetradrachm. In the name and types of Alexander III. Sardes mint. Struck
circa 318-315 BC. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY.
Zeus Aëtophoros seated left; star in left field, monogram below throne. Price 2667.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 16.20 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

113 KINGS OF MACEDON. Demetrios I Poliorketes (306-283 BC). Drachm. Tarsos (?). Obv:
Nike standing left on prow, blowing trumpet. Rev: BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟY. Poseidon
standing left, hurling trident. Controls: Monogram to left and right. Newell 44; SNG Alpha
Bank -; SNG Lockett 957; HGC 3.1, 1016a. Condition: Fine. Weight: 4.10 g. Diameter: 18
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

114 KINGS OF MACEDON. Demetrios I Poliorketes (306-283 BC). Drachm. Tarsos. Obv:
Nike standing left on prow, blowing trumpet. Rev: BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟY. Poseidon
standing left, hurling trident. Controls: Monogram to left and right. Newell 44; HGC 3.1,
1016a. Condition: Fine. Weight: 4.10 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

115 KINGS OF MACEDON. Kassander (305-298 BC). Ae Unit. Uncertain mint in Caria. Obv:
Helmet with nose and cheek guards right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΚΑΣΣΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Spearhead
right. Valassiadis 11; HGC 3.1, 998. Condition: Extremely fine, some roughness. Weight:
2.56 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



116 KINGS OF MACEDON. Antigonos II Gonatas. (277/6-239 BC). Tetradrachm. Pella. Obv:
Macedonian shield with head of Pan right on boss. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΓΟΝΟΥ.
Athena advancing left, brandishing thunderbolt and holding shield decorated with aegis.
Controls: Macedonian helmet to inner left, monogram to inner right. Panagopoulou Period
I; HGC 3.1, 1042. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.14 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

117 KINGS OF MACEDON. Antigonos II Gonatas. (277/6-239 BC). Tetradrachm. Pella. Obv:
Macedonian shield with head of Pan right on boss. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΓΟΝΟΥ.
Athena advancing left, brandishing thunderbolt and holding shield decorated with aegis.
Controls: Macedonian helmet to inner left, monogram to inner right. Panagopoulou Period
I, Group 14; HGC 3.1, 1042. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 17.08 g. Diameter: 32
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

118 KINGS OF MACEDON. Antigonos II Gonatas. (277/6-239 BC). Tetradrachm. Pella. Obv:
Macedonian shield with head of Pan right on boss. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΓΟΝΟΥ.
Athena advancing left, brandishing thunderbolt and holding shield decorated with aegis.
Controls: Macedonian helmet to inner left, monogram to inner right. Panagopoulou Period
I, Group 14; HGC 3.1, 1042. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 17.20 g. Diameter: 31
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

119 KINGS OF MACEDON. Antigonos II Gonatas. (277/6-239 BC). Tetradrachm. Pella. Obv:
Macedonian shield with head of Pan right on boss. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΓΟΝΟΥ.
Athena advancing left, brandishing thunderbolt and holding shield decorated with aegis.
Controls: Macedonian helmet to inner left, monogram to inner right. Panagopoulou Period
I; HGC 3.1, 1042. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.09 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

120 KINGS OF MACEDON. Antigonos II Gonatas. (277/6-239 BC). Tetradrachm. Pella. Obv:
Macedonian shield with head of Pan right on boss. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΓΟΝΟΥ.
Athena advancing left, brandishing thunderbolt and holding shield decorated with aegis.
Controls: Macedonian helmet to inner left, monogram to inner right. Panagopoulou Period
I; HGC 3.1, 1042. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.19 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

121 KINGS OF MACEDON. Antigonos II Gonatas. (277/6-239 BC). Tetradrachm. Pella. Obv:
Macedonian shield with head of Pan right on boss. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΓΟΝΟΥ.
Athena advancing left, brandishing thunderbolt and holding shield decorated with aegis.
Controls: Macedonian helmet to inner left, monogram to inner right. Panagopoulou Period
I, Group 14; HGC 3.1, 1042. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.25 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



122 MACEDON UNDER ROMAN PROTECTORATE. First Meris. Tetradrachm (Circa 167-148
BC). Amphipolis. Obv: Diademed and draped bust of Artemis right, with bow and quiver
over shoulder; all in center of Macedonian shield. Rev: MAKEΔONΩN / ΠPΩTHΣ. Club;
monogram above, two monograms below; all within oak wreath; thunderbolt to left. SNG
Copenhagen 1314; HGC 3.1, 1103. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.94 g. Diameter: 30
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

123 ILLYRIA. Apollonia. Drachm (Circa 120/00-80/70 BC). Kallen and Agenos, magistrates.
Obv: KAΛΛHN. Cow standing left, suckling calf, monogram in exergue and left field Φ.
Rev: AΠΟΛ / A / ΓH / NΟΣ. Double stellate pattern within linear borders. P&G 54; HGC 3,
4. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.31 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

124 ILLYRIA. Apollonia. Ae (Early-mid 1st century BC). Lyson, magistrate. Obv: ΛΥΣΩΝ.
Laureate head of Apollo left, monogram before. Rev: ΑΠΟΛΛΩ / ΝΙΑΤΑΝ. Obelisk of
Apollo within wreath. SNG Copenhagen 411. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.00 g.
Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

125 ILLYRIA. Dyrrhachion. Drachm (Circa 275/10-48 BC). Maxatas and Nebriskoi,
magistrates. Obv: MAXATAΣ. Cow standing right, suckling calf; in exergue, bow. Rev:
ΔYP / NE - BPIΣ - KOY . Double stellate pattern within linear borders. BMC 39&65 var.
(magistrate on rev. and symbol); HGC 3.1, 40. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.60 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

126 ILLYRIA. Dyrrhachion. Drachm (Circa 275/10-48 BC). Leikios and Nebriskoi, magistrates.
Obv: ΛEYKIOΣ. Cow standing right, suckling calf; in exergue, bow. Rev: ΔYP / NE - BPIΣ
- KOY. Double stellate pattern within linear borders. BMC 38 var. (magistrate); HGC 3.1,
40. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.02 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

127 ILLYRIA. Dyrrhachion. Drachm (Circa 229/100 BC). Philistion and Apol[...] , magistrates.
Obv: ΦIΛIΣTΙΩN. Cow standing right, suckling calf. Rev: ΔYP / AΠΟΛ / ΛΥ / [.]ΩΣ. Double
stellate pattern within linear borders. Cf. SNG Copenhagen 473-87 (magistrates); BMC -;
Cf. HGC 3.1, 40 (same). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.03 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

128 THESSALY. Thessalian League. Stater (Mid -late 1st century BC). Alexandros and
Menekrates, magistrates. Obv: Head of Zeus right, wearing oak wreath. Rev:
ΘEΣΣAΛΩN / AΛEΞ - ANΔPOY / MENEKPATHΣ. Athena advancing right, hurling spear
and holding shield. BCD Thessaly II 844 var. (magistrates' names reversed); HGC 4, 210.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.74 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



129 BOEOTIA. Thebes. Stater (Circa 425-395 BC). Obv: Boiotian shield. Rev: Θ - E. Head of
Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. SNG Copenhagen 284. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
11.91 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

130 BOEOTIA. Thebes. Hemidrachm (Circa 425-375 BC). Obv: Boeotian shield. Rev: ΘΕ -
ΒΗ. Kantharos; above, club right; all within incuse square. BCD Boiotia 408-12; HGC 4,
1348. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.43 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

131 BOEOTIA. Thebes. Stater (Circa 363-338 BC) Kalli-, magistrate. Obv: Boeotian shield.
Rev: KA - ΛΛI. Amphora. BCD Boiotia 555; HGC 4, 1334. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
12.23 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

132 BOEOTIA. Thebes. Drachm (Circa 304-294 BC). Obv: Boeotian shield. Rev: Amphora
within incuse square. BCD Boiotia 62; SNG Copenhagen 261. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.39 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

133 ATTICA. Athens. Obol (Circa 500/490-485/0 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right.
Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left; all within
incuse square. Seltman group G; HGC 4, 1658. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.65 g.
Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

134 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 465-460 BC). Transitional issue. Obv: Helmeted
head of Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive
sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Starr Group V; HGC 4, 1596.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.20 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

135 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to
left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
17.25 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

136 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to
left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
17.19 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR



137 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to
left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Near extremely fine.
Weight: 17.37 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

138 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to
left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Near extremely fine.
Weight: 17.24 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

139 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to
left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.25 g.
Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

140 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to
left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.19 g.
Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

141 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to
left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Fine. Weight: 17.20 g.
Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

142 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to
left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Fine. Weight: 17.20 g.
Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

143 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to
left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.20 g.
Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



144 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to
left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Fine. Weight: 17.27 g.
Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

145 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to
left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.21 g.
Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

146 ISLANDS off ELIS. Kephallenia. Pale. Ae (4th century BC). Obv: Head of Persephone
left. Rev: ΠA monogram. SNG Copenhagen 465; HGC 6, 174. Very Rare Condition: Fair.
Weight: 3.33 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

147 ARGOLIS. Argos. Ae (Circa 400-375 BC). Obv: Head of Hera right, wearing stephane.
Rev: Head of wolf right. Cf. BCD Peloponnesos 1120 (Head of Hera left and wolf right).
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.82 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

148 ASIA MINOR? Uncertain. Diobol (Circa 6th century BC). Obv: Head of lion right. Rev:
Hindquarters of a lion to right; all within an incuse square. Cf. Nomos Obolos Web
Auction 13/478. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.33 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

149 PONTOS. Amisos (as Peiraieos). Siglos (Circa 435-370 BC). Obv: Head of Hera left,
wearing ornamented stephanos. Rev: Owl, with wings spread, standing facing on shield;
grain ear to left; PO to left; star to right. Cf. SNG BM Black Sea 1053-68 & 1070-93; HGC
7, 229 . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.38 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

150 PONTOS. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator (Circa 125-100 BC). Ae. Obv: Male
head right, wearing bashlyk. Rev: AMI - ΣOY. Quiver and bow. SNG BM Black Sea 1135-
8; HGC 7, 236. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 21.14 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

151 PONTOS. Amisos. Ae. Struck under Mithradates VI (Circa 120-111 or 110-100 BC). Obv:
Draped and winged bust of Perseus right. Rev: AMI - ΣOY. Cornucopia between pileoi of
the Dioskouroi. SNG BM Black Sea 1129-33; HGC 7, 249. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
4.11 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



152 PONTOS. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator (Circa 105-90 or 90-85 BC). Ae. Obv:
Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: AMI - ΣOY. Perseus standing left, holding harpa and
head of Medusa, whose decapitated body lies at his feet; monogram to left and right.
SNG BM Black Sea 1166-76 var. (controls); HGC 7, 238. Condition: Fine. Weight: 18.63
g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

153 PONTOS. Amisos. Ae (Circa 95-90 or 80-70 BC). Struck under Mithradates VI Eupator.
Obv: Bearded and laureate head of Herakles right. Rev: AMI - ΣOY. Club and quiver
crossed; monogram to lower right. SNG BM Black Sea -; HGC 7, 257. Rare Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 1.38 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

154 TROAS. Dardanos. Drachm (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Cock standing right; four pellets
behind, two pellets before. Rev: Two incuse punches of unequal size. Cf. BMC Troas p.
XLII for type; Roma Numismatics Limited 15/137. Unpublished in the standard
references. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.23 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

155 TROAS. Dardanos. Obol (Circa 500 BC). Obv: Head of cock right. Rev: Quadripartite
incuse punch. SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; SNG Kayhan I -; SNG Keckman -;
BMC -; CNG 385/199. Very rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.70 g. Diameter: 9
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

156 TROAS. Gargara. Ae (Circa late 3rd - early 2nd century BC). Obv: Laureate head of
Apollo right. Rev: ΓAP. Horse prancing right. Control: grape below. SNG von Aulock 1511.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.70 g. Diameter: 9 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

157 TROAS. Hamaxitos. Ae (Circa 350-310 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev:
AMA / ΞΙ. Lyre. SNG Copenhagen 341: BMC -. Very rare Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 1.31 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

158 TROAS. Kebren. Hemidrachm (Late 6th-early 5th centuries BC). Obv: Head of ram left.
Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Cf. SNG Ashmolean 1076-7 (obol); cf. SNG
Copenhagen 366 (same); cf. Klein 311-2 (triobol and obol); CNG E-390, lot 134.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.95 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

159 TROAS. Kebren. Hemiobol (Circa 520-480 BC). Obv: Head of ram left; pellet below. Rev:
Incuse punch. Klein 815. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.28 g. Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



160 TROAS. Kebren. Diobol (5th century BC). Obv: Archaic head (Apollo?) left. Rev: Head of
ram left within incuse square. SNG Ashmolean 1086. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.82
g. Diameter: 9 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

161 TROAS. Kebren. Hemidrachm (Circa 460 BC). Obv: Head of ram left. Rev: Gorgoneion
within incuse square. SNG von Aulock 7619. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.99 g.
Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

162 TROAS. Kebren. Ae (Circa 400-387 BC). Obv: Head of ram right; below, sea eagle flying
right. Rev: K - E. Laureate head of Apollo right. SNG von Aulock 1548-9 var. (eagle
standing right). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.46 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

163 TROAS. Ophrynion. Ae (4th century BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Hektor facing slightly
right. Rev: OΦPY. Infant Dionysos kneeling right, holding grape bunch. SNG von Aulock
1559; SNG Copenhagen 456-9. Condition: Fine. Weight: 2.29 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

164 TROAS. Ophrynion. Ae (4th century BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Hektor facing slightly
right. Rev: OΦPY. Infant Dionysos kneeling right, holding grape bunch. SNG von Aulock
1559; SNG Copenhagen 456-9. Condition: Fine. Weight: 1.91 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

165 MYSIA. Iolla. Ae (4th century BC). Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΙΟΛΛΑ.
Forepart of Pegasos right; below, grain ear. SNG BN -: Klein 258. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 0.61 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

166 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hemihekte (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Crab; above, head of tunny
right. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Nomisma VII 37; SNG BN 176-7. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 1.35 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

167 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Drachm (Circa 390-341/0 BC). Obv: ΣΩTEIPA. Head of Kore Soteira
left, with hair in sphendone. Rev: KYZI. Head of lion left; uncertain symbol to right; below,
tunny left. Cf. SNG BN 408-10. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.18 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

168 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Drachm (Circa 390-341/0 BC). Obv: ΣΩTEIPA. Head of Kore Soteira
left, with hair in sphendone. Rev: KYZI. Head of lion left; tunny in field to right; below,
tunny left. Cf. SNG BN 408-10 (without tunny to right). Condition: Near very fine. Weight:
2.98 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



169 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Ae (1st century BC). Obv: Head of Kore Soteira right, wearing grain
wreath; all within wreath. Rev: K - Y / ZI. Composite kerykeion and club surmounted by
crescent; monogram to lower right; all within olive wreath joining at tunny right over altar.
SNG BN 516-9; RPC I 2240. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.89 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

170 MYSIA. Lampsakos. Diobol (Circa 500-450 BC). Obv: Janiform female head. Rev:
Helmeted head of Athena left within incuse square. SNG BN 1126. Condition: Near
extremely fine. Weight: 1.17 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

171 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 200-133 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bow case between two serpents. Controls: Monogram to left, AΣ
and monogram above, serpent-entwined thyrsos to right. BMC 102. Condition: Near very
fine. Weight: 12.64 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

172 MYSIA. Pergamon. Ae (Circa 200-133 BC). Obv: Head of Athena right, wearing helmet
decorated with star. Rev: AΘHNAΣ / NIKHΦOPOY. Owl, with wings spread, standing
facing on palm frond right. Cf. SNG BN 1905-26. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight:
5.77 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

173 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Ar-, prytanis. Obv: Cista mystica with
serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; monogram to left.
Controls: Above, AP above monogram; thyrsos to right. Pinder 104; SNG France 1729.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.45 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

174 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Ar-, prytanis. Obv: Cista mystica with
serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; monogram to left.
Controls: Above, AP above monogram; thyrsos to right. Pinder 104; SNG France 1729.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 12.58 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

175 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Kr-, prytanis. Obv: Cista mystica with
serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; monogram to left.
Controls: Above, KP above monogram; thyrsos to right. Pinder 111; SNG France 1740.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.52 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

176 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 133-20 BC). L. Sempronius Atratinus, quaestor
(Circa 42-39 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bow case
between two serpents; monogram above, thyrsos to right, Q to left. SNG BN 1767.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.63 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



177 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 133-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: ΦI / TPY. Bow case between two serpents. Controls: monogram to
left, serpent-entwined thyrsos to right. SNG BN 1755-1756. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
11.84 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

178 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 133-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bow case between two serpents. Controls: monogram to left,
serpent-entwined thyrsos to right; above, MH above monogram. SNG France -; SNG
Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen 437 (var.). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.63 g. Diameter:
27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

179 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 133-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bow case between two serpents. Controls: monogram to left,
serpent-entwined thyrsos to right; above, MH above monogram. SNG France -; SNG
Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen 437 (var.). Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 12.64 g.
Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

180 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 133-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bow case between two serpents. Controls: monogram to left,
serpent-entwined thyrsos to right; above, MH above monogram. SNG France -; SNG
Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen 437 (var.). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 12.69 g.
Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

181 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 133-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: ΦI / TPY. Bow case between two serpents. Controls: monogram to
left, serpent-entwined thyrsos to right. SNG BN 1755-1756. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
12.49 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

182 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 133-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bow case between two serpents. Controls: monogram to left,
serpent-entwined thyrsos to right; above, TPY above monogram within wreath. SNG BN
1728. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.53 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

183 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents. Controls: monogram to left,
thyrsos to right; above, AΠ, monogram and star. SNG France 1726-7. Condition: Very
fine . Weight: 12.43 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



184 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents. Controls: Monogram to left;
above, ΠΑ above monogram; serpent-entwined staff to right. SNG BN 1749. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 12.20 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

185 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents. Controls: Monogram to left;
above, ΠΑ above monogram; serpent-entwined staff to right. SNG BN 1749. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 12.25 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

186 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents. Controls: monogram to left,
thyrsos to right; above, AΠ, monogram and star. SNG France 1726-7. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 12.53 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

187 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents. Controls: monogram to left,
serpent-entwined thyrsos to right; above, ΔΙ above monogram. Kleiner 12; SNG France
1734. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.58 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

188 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bow case between two serpents. Controls: monogram to left,
serpent-entwined thyrsos to right; above, ΔH above monogram. SNG France 1732-1733.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.50 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

189 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents. Controls: monogram to left,
thyrsos to right, TH and monogram above. Kleiner 49. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
12.56 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

190 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents. Controls: Monogram to left;
above, KA above monogram; serpent-entwined staff to right. SNG BN 1738-40.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.64 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



191 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents. Controls: monogram to left,
thyrsos to right, TH and monogram above. Kleiner 49. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.28
g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

192 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bow case between two serpents. Controls: monogram to left,
serpent-entwined thyrsos to right; above, ΔH above monogram. SNG France 1732-1733.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 12.54 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

193 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents. Controls: monogram to left,
thyrsos to right; above, AΠ, monogram and star. SNG France 1726-7. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 12.48 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

194 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; civic monogram to left. Controls:
Above, EV above monogram; serpent-entwined staff to right. SNG BN 1736-7. Condition:
Fine. Weight: 12.51 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

195 MYSIA. Pitane. Ae (Circa133 BC - 14 AD). Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev:
ΠITANAIΩN. Head of Zeus Ammon within wreath. SNG Copenagen 538. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 2.87 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

196 KINGS OF PERGAMON. Eumenes I (263-241 BC). Tetradrachm. Pergamon. In the name
of Philetairos. Obv: Laureate head of Philetairos right. Rev: ΦΙΛΕΤΑΙΡΟY. Athena seated
left on throne, resting elbow upon shield and crowning name. Controls: Ivy leaf to outer
left, A to inner left, bow to outer right. SNG BN 1612. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.00
g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

197 LESBOS. Uncertain. BI 1/12 Stater (Circa 500-450 BC). Obv: Head of African right. Rev:
Uneven incuse square. SNG von Aulock 7715; SNG Copenhagen 295 var. (head left);
HGC 6, 1086. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.79 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

198 LESBOS. Methymna. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Bull standing left; club above. Rev:
MAΘY. Arion astride dolphin to right, holding lyre. BMC 27; Franke Metymna p. 172, 28.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.95 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



199 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of roaring lion right. Rev:
Incuse head of calf left; rectangular punch to right. Bodenstedt 12; HGC 6, 937.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.61 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

200 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of roaring lion right. Rev:
Incuse head of calf right; rectangular punch to left. Bodenstedt 13; HGC 6, 938.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.54 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

201 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of roaring lion right. Rev:
Incuse head of calf right; rectangular punch to left. Bodenstedt 13; HGC 6, 938.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 2.54 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

202 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of roaring lion right; ΛE
behind. Rev: Incuse head of calf right; ΛE in rectangular punch behind. Bodenstedt 14.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

203 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 454-428/7 BC). Obv: Head of Silenos right, wearing
tainia. Rev: Confronted heads of two rams; palmette between; all within incuse square.
Bodenstedt 37; HGC 6, 963. Condition: Fair. Weight: 2.46 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

204 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 412-378 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo facing
slightly right. Rev: Head of Amazon right, wearing ornate helmet; all within linear square
border within incuse square. Bodenstedt 64; HGC 6, 990. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
2.58 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

205 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 412-378 BC). Obv: Head of nymph right. Rev:
Horned head of Pan right within linear square border; all within incuse square.
Bodenstedt 69; HGC 6, 995. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.54 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

206 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 412-378 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right.
Rev: Head of female right within linear square border; all within incuse square.
Bodenstedt 70; HGC 6, 996. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.54 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

207 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 412-378 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right.
Rev: Head of Artemis-Kybele right, wearing stephane, within linear square border.
Bodenstedt 73. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



208 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 412-378 BC). Obv: Horned head of Io right, wearing
tainia. Rev: Head of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath; all within linear square border
within incuse square. Bodenstedt 77; HGC 6, 1003. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.55 g.
Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

209 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Head of Dionysos right, wearing
ivy wreath. Rev: Facing head of Silenos within linear square. Bodenstedt 90; HGC 6,
1016. Condition: Fine. Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

210 AEOLIS. Aegae. Ae (1st-2nd centuries BC). Obv: Draped bust of Hermes right, wearing
petasos. Rev: AIΓAEΩN. Forepart of goat right; monograms above and in front. SNG
Copenhagen 14. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.18 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

211 AEOLIS. Kyme. Tetradrachm (Circa 155-143 BC). Metrophanes, magistrate. Obv: Head
of the Amazon Kyme right, wearing tainia. Rev: KYMAIΩN / MHTPOΦANHΣ. Horse
prancing right; one-handled cup below; all within wreath. SNG Copenhagen 104.
Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 16.88 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

212 AEOLIS. Kyme. Tetradrachm (Circa 155-143 BC). Olympios, magistrate. Obv: Head of
the Amazon Kyme right, wearing tainia. Rev: KYMAIΩN / OΛYMΠIOC. Horse prancing
right; one-handled cup below; all within wreath. BMC 80; de Luynes 2524; SNG
Copenhagen - ; SNG von Aulock -. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.11 g. Diameter:
30 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

213 AEOLIS. Myrina. Tetradrachm (Circa 160-143 BC). Stephanophoric type. Obv: Laureate
head of Apollo right. Rev: MYPINAIΩN. Apollo standing right, holding phiale and filleted
laurel branch; monogram to left, omphalos and amphora to right; all within wreath. Sacks
Issue 39. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 17.03 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

214 IONIA. Uncertain. EL Hekte (Circa 625-600 BC). Obv: Plain globular surfaces. Rev: Two
incuse square punches. Weidauer 4; SNG Kayhan I 673; Traité I 11. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 2.36 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

215 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/24 Stater (Circa 625-600 BC). Obv: Raised counterclockwise
swastika pattern. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Weidauer -; Traité I 237 var.
(clockwise swastika); SNG Kayhan I 702. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.60 g.
Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



216 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/48 Stater (Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Schematic head of lion right.
Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Weidauer 124-5; Traité I -; cf. SNG Kayhan I 708-10
(1/24 staters); CNG E-318, lot 231; CNG 72, lot 772. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.28 g.
Diameter: 6 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

217 IONIA. Ephesos. Phanes (Circa 625-600 BC). EL 1/48 Stater. Obv: Head of stag right.
Rev: Abstract geometric pattern within incuse square. Weidauer -; SNG von Aulock 7788
corr. (misdescribed). Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.29 g. Diameter: 5 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

218 IONIA. Ephesos. Phanes (Circa 625-600 BC). EL 1/48 Stater. Obv: Head of stag right.
Rev: Abstract geometric pattern within incuse square. Weidauer -; SNG von Aulock 7788
corr. (misdescribed). Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.29 g. Diameter: 5 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

219 IONIA. Ephesos. Tetartemorion (Circa 500-420 BC). Obv: Bee. Rev: Ε Φ. Head of eagle
right within incuse square. Karwiese Series IV, Type 2; SNG Kayhan 126-9. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 0.18 g. Diameter: 6 mm.
Starting price: 20 EUR 
Estimate: 25 EUR

220 IONIA. Ephesos. Tetradrachm (Circa 390-325 BC). Pitteos, magistrate. Obv: Ε - Φ. Bee.
Rev: ΠΙΤΘΕΟΣ. Forepart of stag right, head left; palm tree to left. BMC -; SNG Tübingen
-; SNG von Aulock -; SNG von Copenhagen -; Pixodaros Hoard 183. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 15.00 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

221 IONIA. Ephesos. Ae (Circa 375-325 BC). Obv: Female head (Artemis?) left, wearing
stephane. Rev: E - Φ. Bee. SNG von Aulock 1839; SNG Copenhagen 256; BMC 68.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.43 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

222 IONIA. Ephesos. Didrachm (Circa 245-202 BC). Artemidoros, magistrate. Obv: Diademed
head of Artemis right, with quiver over shoulder. Rev: ΑΡΤΕΜΙΔΩΡΟΥ / Ε - Φ. Forepart of
stag right, head left. BMC 92. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.19 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

223 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 202-150 BC). Alkathos, magistrate. Obv: E - Φ. Bee.
Rev: ALKAΘOΣ. Stag standing right before palm tree. Kinns, Attic p. 84. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 4.25 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



224 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 202-150 BC). Armotrephes, magistrate. Obv: E - Φ. Bee.
Rev: [...]PMOTPEΦHΣ. Stag standing right before palm tree. . Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.25 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

225 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 202-150 BC). Piralion, magistrate. Obv: E - Φ. Bee. Rev:
ΠYPPAΛIΩN. Stag standing right before palm tree. SNG München 74. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 4.15 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

226 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 202-150 BC). Nikolochos, magistrate. Obv: E - Φ. Bee.
Rev: NIKOΛOXOΣ. Stag standing right before palm tree. SNG Copenhagen 295. Rare
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.16 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

227 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 202-150 BC). Naukratos, magistrate. Obv: Ε - Φ. Bee.
Rev: NAYKPATHΣ. Stag standing right; palm tree behind. Kinns, Attic, p. 89; Numismatik
Naumann 53, lot 241; Numismatik Naumann 40, lot 252. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
4.10 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

228 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 202-150 BC). Eunop, magistrate. Obv: E - Φ. Bee. Rev:
EYHNΩP. Stag standing right before palm tree. Kinns p. 86. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 4.15 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

229 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 202-150 BC). Demetrios, magistrate. Obv: Ε - Φ. Bee.
Rev: ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΣ. Stag standing right; palm tree behind. SNG von Aulock 7825; SNG
Copenhagen 289. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.00 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

230 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 202-150 BC). Danaos, magistrate. Obv: Ε - Φ. Bee. Rev:
ΔANAOΣ. Stag standing right; palm tree behind. Kinns, Attic, p. 85; SNG Copenhagen
288. Rare magistrate Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.19 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

231 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 202-150 BC). Antiphilos, magistrate. Obv: Ε - Φ. Bee.
Rev: ΑΝΤΙΦΙΛΟΣ. Stag standing right; palm tree behind. BMC 124-5. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 3.98 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



232 IONIA. Ephesos. Cistophor (Circa 180-67 BC). Dated CY 54 (81/0 BC). Obv: Cista
mystica with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: EΦΕ. Bowcase between two serpents.
Controls: ΝΔ (date) to upper left, cornucopia above, torch to right. Kleiner, Dated, 55;
SNG von Aulock 1863. Condition: Fine. Weight: 12.53 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

233 IONIA. Ephesos. Cistophor (Circa 180-67 BC). Dated CY 53 (82/1 BC). Obv: Cista
mystica with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; EΦΕ to
left. Controls: ΝΓ (date) to upper left, bow-in-quiver above, lighted torch to right. Kleiner
54. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.65 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

234 IONIA. Ephesos. Cistophor (Circa 133-67 BC). Dated CY 46 (89/88 BC). Obv: Cista
mystica with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bow case with serpents; headdress of
Isis above, MC (date) above civic monogram EΦE to left, torch to outer right. Kleiner,
Dated 47. Condition: Fine. Weight: 12.57 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

235 IONIA. Ephesos. Cistophor (Circa 133-67 BC). Dated CY 64 (71/0 BC). Obv: Cista
mystica with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bow case with serpents; ΞΔ (date) above
EΦE to left, lit torch to right, krater above. Kleiner, Dated 62; Pinder 47; SNG
Copenhagen 332-3. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.63 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

236 IONIA. Ephesos. Cistophor (Circa 66-49/8 BC). Dated CY 86 (49/8 BC). Obv: Cista
mystica with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: ΘΕMICTIOC. Two serpents between
temple, surmounted by the statue of female standing left, holding a spear or long staff;
ΠϚ / EΦΕ to left; torch to right. Metcalf 88-90. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.94 g.
Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

237 IONIA. Erythrai. EL Hekte (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Head of Herakles left, wearing lion
skin. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan 737-8; SNG von Aulock 1942.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

238 IONIA. Erythrai. Drachm (Circa 325-315 BC). Diopeithes, magistrate. Obv: Head of
Herakles left, wearing lion skin. Rev: EPY / ΔIOΠEIΘHΣ. Club and bowcase; owl to upper
left. Kinns 80; SNG Copenhagen 586. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.64 g.
Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

239 IONIA. Klazomenai. Diobol (Circa 480-400 BC). Obv: Forepart of winged boar right. Rev:
Quadripartite incuse square; K within one quarter. SNG Kayhan 336; SNG Copenhagen
10–1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.00 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



240 IONIA. Klazomenai. Ae (Circa 375-340 BC). Hrophilos, magistrate. Obv: Helmeted head
of Athena left. Rev: HPOΦIΛOΣ. Ram reclining left. SNG Copenhagen 50-52 var.
(magistrate). Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 1.34 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

241 IONIA. Kolophon. Obol (Circa 530/25-500 BC). Obv: Archaic head of Apollo right. Rev:
Quadripartite incuse square. Cf. SNG Kayhan 352 (tetartemorion); cf. SNG von Aulock
1811 (hemiobol). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.82 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

242 IONIA. Kolophon. Obol (Late 6th century BC). Obv: Archaic male head (of Apollo?) left.
Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Klein 356. Rare Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.77
g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

243 IONIA. Kolophon. Ae Chalkous (Circa 360-330 BC). Dionysodoros, magistrate. Obv:
Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΔIONYΣOΔOPOΣ / KOΛ. Forepart of horse right.
Kinns 58; SNG Copenhagen 151. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.78 g. Diameter:
14 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

244 IONIA. Magnesia ad Maeandrum. Hemidrachm (Circa 350-325 BC). Uncertain,
magistrate. Obv: Warrior on horseback right, holding spear. Rev: MAΓN / [...]. Bull butting
left; grain ear to left, maeander pattern below. SNG Copenhagen 807-8 var. (magistrate);
SNG Kayhan 414-8 var. (same); BMC 8-13 (same). Condition: Near very fine. Weight:
1.55 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

245 IONIA. Miletos. Obol or Hemihekte (Late 6th-early 5th centuries BC). Obv: Head of lion
left. Rev: Stellate pattern within incuse square. SNG Kayhan I 476-82. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 1.13 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

246 IONIA. Phokaia. Diobol (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Archaic female head left, wearing
earring and helmet or close fitting cap. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG
Copenhagen 389-94; SNG Kayhan I 522. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.32 g.
Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

247 IONIA. Phokaia. Diobol (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Archaic female head left, wearing
earring and helmet or close fitting cap. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG
Copenhagen 389-94; SNG Kayhan I 522. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 1.31 g.
Diameter: 9 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



248 IONIA. Phokaia. Diobol (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Archaic female head left, wearing
earring and helmet or close fitting cap. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG
Copenhagen 389-94; SNG Kayhan I 522. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.33 g.
Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

249 IONIA. Phokaia. Obol (6th century BC). Obv: Head of seal right. Rev: Quadripartite
incuse square. SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock -; Rosen -; BMC 79 var. (head left).
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.73 g. Diameter: 9 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

250 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 478-387 BC). Obv: Head of Herakles left, wearing lion
skin; below, dolphin left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt 80. Condition:
Fair. Weight: 2.49 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

251 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 478-387 BC). Obv: Female head left; below, seal left.
Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt 90. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.54 g.
Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

252 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 387-326 BC). Obv: Female head left, with hair rolled
and tied at forehead; to lower right, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square.
Bodenstedt 106. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.58 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

253 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 387-326 BC). Obv: Head of Omphale left, wearing lion
skin and with club over shoulder; below, small seal lef . Rev: Quadripartite incuse square.
Bodenstedt 107. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.54 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

254 IONIA. Phygela. Hemiobol (Circa 400-380 BC). Obv: Head of Artemis Munychia facing
slightly left. Rev: Bull butting left, palm frond and cross above; all within incuse square.
SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; SNG Kayhan I 542; Klein 457. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 0.36 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

255 KINGS OF LYDIA. Alyattes (Circa 610-560 BC). EL 1/48 Stater. Sardeis. Obv: Head of
roaring lion right. Rev: Incuse punch. Rosen -; Weidauer 59ff (other denominations); SNG
Kayhan -; Roma EA 1/159. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.23 g. Diameter: 4 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



256 KINGS OF LYDIA. Kroisos (Circa 564/53-550/39 BC). GOLD 1/24 Stater. Sardes. Obv:
Confronted foreparts of lion and bull. Rev: Incuse square punch. Berk 15; Traité I -; SNG
Kayhan I -; CNG 108,lot 227. Very rare Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.68 g.
Diameter: 6 mm.
Starting price: 2'000 EUR 
Estimate: 2'500 EUR

257 KINGS OF LYDIA. Kroisos (Circa 564/53-550/39 BC). 1/24 Stater. Sardes. Obv:
Confronted foreparts of lion and bull. Rev: Incuse square punch. Berk -; Traité -; SNG
Kayhan I 1022; Klein 562. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.40 g. Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

258 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Cyrus to Darios I (Circa 550/39-520 BC). Siglos. Sardes. Obv:
Confronted foreparts of lion and bull. Rev: Two incuse square punches. Berk 22; Traité I
409-11; SNG Kayhan 1024-6. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.29 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

259 LYDIA. Blaundos. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev:
MΛAYNΔEωN. Hermes standing left, holding purse and kerykeion. BMC 18. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 7.38 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

260 LYDIA. Philadelphia. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Hermippos, son of Hermogenes,
archieros. Obv: Diademed and draped bust of Artemis right, with bow and quiver over
shoulder. Rev: ΦΙΛΑΔΕΛΦΕΩΝ / EPMIΠΠOΣ ΑΡΧΙΕΡEYΣ. Apollo standing right, holding
lyre. SNG Copenhagen -; BMC 13. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.05 g. Diameter: 20
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

261 LYDIA. Sardes. Ae (Circa 133 BC-14 AD). Obv: Veiled, turreted and draped bust of Tyche
right. Rev: ΣΑΡΔΙΑΝΩΝ. Zeus standing left, holding sceptre and eagle; monogram to left.
SNG von Aulock 3129-30; BMC 49-52 var. (monograms). Condition: Very fine. Weight:
6.88 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

262 LYDIA. Sardes. Ae (Circa 133 BC-14 AD). Uncertain, magistrate. Obv: Draped bust of
Artemis right, with bow and quiver over shoulder. Rev: ΣAPΔIANΩN / [...] / MHNO [...].
Athena standing left, holding crowning Nike and spear, and resting hand upon shield.
SNG Copenhagen - ; BMC - ; SNG von Aulock - ; SNG von Tübingen -; SNG Lewis -.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.38 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



263 LYDIA. Sardeis. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Head of Dionysos right. Rev:
ΣAPΔIANΩN AΛEΞANΔPOC MHNOY[.]NOY. Demeter standing facing, head left, holding
torch and grain ears. BMC - ; SNG Copenhagen - ; SNG von Aulock; Isegrim -.
Unpublished in the standard references. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.00 g. Diameter:
20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

264 LYDIA. Tralleis. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Ptol-, magistrate. Dated CY 4 (130 BC).
Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: TPAΛ / ΠTOΛ. Bowcase
between two serpents. Controls: Δ (?) to left; to right, Dionysos standing right, holding
thyrsos and grape bunch. Cf. SNG von Aulock 3263-4 (date); cf. SNG Copenhagen 662
(same); cf. BMC 44-8 (same). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.63 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

265 LYDIA. Tralleis. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Ptol-, magistrate. Dated CY 4 (130 BC).
Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: TPAΛ / ΠTOΛ. Bowcase
between two serpents. Controls: Δ (?) to left; to right, Dionysos standing right, holding
thyrsos and grape bunch. Cf. SNG von Aulock 3263-4 (date); cf. SNG Copenhagen 662
(same); cf. BMC 44-8 (same). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.62 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

266 LYDIA. Tralles. Cistophoric Didrachm (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Lion skin draped over
club; all within ivy wreath. Rev: ΠΡYT / TPAΛ. Grape leaf over wreath; cornucopia to
right. BMC 30. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.87 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

267 LYDIA. Tralles. Cistophoric Didrachm (Circa 166-67 BC). Ptol -, magistrate. Obv: Lion
skin draped over club; all within ivy wreath. Rev: ΠTΟΛ / TPAΛ / B. Grape leaf over
wreath; Dionysus standing facing, head left, holding thrysus and mask of Silenus. Cf.
BMC 30-34 & 44-9 (for type); Cf. CNG E 364/293 (date); SNG von Aulock -; SNG
Copenhagen -. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 5.77 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

268 PHRYGIA. Abbaitis. Ae (2nd-1st century BC). Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev:
MYΣΩN ABBAITΩN. Thunderbolt; monogram below; all within wreath. SNG Copenhagen
1-4. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.17 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

269 PHRYGIA. Akmoneia. Ae (1st century BC). Timotheos Menela, magistrate. Obv:
Turreted, veiled and draped bust of Tyche right. Rev: AKMONE / TIMOΘEOY MENEΛA.
Artemis advancing right, holding bow and drawing arrow from quiver; behind, stag
advancing right. SNG von Aulock 3367; BMC 13. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.90 g.
Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



270 PHRYGIA. Apameia. Ae (Circa 133-48 BC). Alexan-, and Artem-, magistrates. Obv:
Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΑΠΑΜΕ / AΛΞAN APTEMI. Facing statue of Artemis
Anaïtis. SNG Copenhagen 170. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.64 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

271 PHRYGIA. Apameia. Ae (Circa 133-48 BC). Mantite-, Diod -, magistrates. Obv: Laureate
head of Zeus right. Rev: ΑΠΑΜΕ / MANTIΘE ΔIOΔO. Facing statue of Artemis Anaïtis.
SNG Copenhagen 180; BMC Phrygia pg. 84, 86; SNG von Aulock 3471; Laffaille 513 var.
(magistrates). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.50 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

272 PHRYGIA. Apameia. Cistophor (Circa 88-67 BC). Kelai.., magistrate. Obv: Cista mystica
with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: AΠA / KEΛAI. Bow case between two serpents;
aulos (double flute) to right. Kleiner 8; Pinder 11; SNG von Aulock 3459. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 12.49 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

273 PHRYGIA. Apameia. Cistophor (Circa 88-67 BC). Myiskos, magistrate. Obv: Cista
mystica with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: AΠA / MYIΣKOY. Bow case between two
serpents; aulos (double flute) to right. BMC 17. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 12.39
g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

274 PHRYGIA. Apameia. Ae (Circa 88-40 BC). Kefiso -, Dion -, magistrates. Obv: Laureate
head of Zeus right. Rev: ΑΠΑΜΕ / KHΦIΣO ΔIONY. Facing statue of Artemis Anaïtis.
HGC 7, 672; BMC 73. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.37 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

275 PHRYGIA. Apameia. Ae (Circa 88-40 BC). Menek -, son of Diod -, eglogistes. Obv:
Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΑΠΑΜΕ / MENEK ΔIOΔ. Facing statue of Artemis
Anaïtis. SNG Ashmolean 976; SNG Copenhagen 175; HGC 7, 672. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 8.60 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

276 PHRYGIA. Cibyra. Hemiobol (Circa 200-100 BC). Obv: Eight-rayed star. Rev: Large KI.
SNG von Aulock 3699. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.47 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

277 PHRYGIA. Kibyra. Drachm (Circa 166-84 BC). Obv: Helmeted male head right. Rev:
KIBYPATΩN. Warrior, holding spear, on horse rearing right. SNG Copenhagen 266 var.
(OP on rev.); SNG von Aulock 3702. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.54 g. Diameter:
16 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



278 PHRYGIA. Laodikeia. Cistophorus (Circa 166-67 BC). Eyenos, Hrodou, magistrate. Obv:
Cista mystica with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: ΛAO / EYHNOΣ / HPΩΔOY. Bow
case with serpents; kerykeion to right. SNG Copenhagen 491. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 12.53 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

279 PHRYGIA. Laodikeia. Cistophorus (Circa 166-67 BC). Olympiodoros, son of
Hermogenes, magistrate. Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev:
ΛAO / OΛYMΠIOΔΩPOΣ EPMOΓENOY. Bow case with serpents; kerykeion to right. SNG
von Aulock 8407. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 11.90 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

280 PHRYGIA. Mysia Abbaitis. Ae (2nd century BC). Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing
lion skin. Rev: MVΣΩN / ABBA. Lion skin draped over club; all within wreath. SNG
Copenhagen 5; HGC 7, -. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.70 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

281 GALATIA. Pessinos. Ae (Mid 1st century BC). Obv: Jugate draped busts right of Attis,
wearing Phrygian cap, and Kybele Agditis, wearing turreted crown. Rev: MHTPOΣ ΘEΩN
ΠEΣΣINEIAΣ. Lion seated left, right paw placed on tympanon; caps of the Dioskouroi
flanking, monogram to right. HGC 7, 766; SNG BN 2563-4 (monogram?). Condition: Fine.
Weight: 20.41 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

282 KINGS OF GALATIA. Amyntas (36-25 BC). Ae. Obv: Bearded and bare head of Herakles
right, with club over shoulder. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / AMYNTOY. Lion advancing right. RPC I
3502; HGC 7, 781. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.22 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

283 KINGS OF GALATIA. Deiotaros (Circa 62-40 BC). Ae. Pessinos or Uncertain mint in
Phrygia. Obv: Winged bust of Nike to right. Rev: BAΣIΛEOΣ / ΔHIOTAPOY. Eagle with
spread wings standing right on thunderbolt, head turned back to left; to left and right, pilei
surmounted with stars. SNG BN 2333-2335. Very Rare Condition: Fine. Weight: 12.70 g.
Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

284 CARIA. Uncertain Mint, Mylasa (?). Stater (Circa 520-490 BC). Obv: Forepart of roaring
lion to right, forepaw extended below. Rev: Divided incuse punch. BMC -; Traité -; SNG
Keckman -; SNG Kayhan 930 (Uncertain); cf. SNG von Aulock 8033; cf. Rosen 611-3;
ACGC 993 (Mylasa); Roma Numismatics Limited E-Sale 68/464. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 10.96 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



285 CARIA. Uncertain. Obol (5th century BC). Obv: Stylised head of griffin right. Rev: Facing
panther’s head within incuse square. Cf. SNG Kayhan 983. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
0.62 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

286 CARIA. Uncertain. Obol (5th century BC). Obv: Stylised head of griffin right. Rev: Facing
panther’s head within incuse square. Cf. SNG Kayhan 983. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
0.62 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

287 CARIA. Uncertain. 1/3 Siglos (Before 440 BC). Obv: Confronted foreparts of two bulls.
Rev: Forepart of bull left within incuse square. SNG Keckman -; Pozzi 2550 var. (bull
butting right, attributed to Samos); Weber 6291 var. (same); Pecunem 19, lot 245;
www.asiaminorcoins.com #677 and #3553. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.11 g.
Diameter: 9 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

288 CARIA. Kaunos. AR Stater (circa 430-410 BC). Obv: Winged female figure in kneeling-
running stance left, head right, holding kerykeion and weath. Rev: Baetyl, granulated
patterns resembling birds on either side; all within incuse square. SNG Kayhan - (Cf.
792); SNG Keckman (vgl. 824); BMC 96.7 (Mallos). Condition: Good fine. Weight: 11.38
g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

289 CARIA. Kos. Hemiobol (Circa 500-480 BC). Obv: Crab. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square.
SNG Keckman 903; HGC 6, 1297. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.48 g.
Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

290 CARIA. Mylasa. Drachm (Circa 167-130 BC). Pseudo-Rhodian Type. Obv: Head of
Helios facing slightly left; eagle in left. Rev: Rose. BMC 213. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
1.84 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

291 CARIA. Myndos. Hemidrachm (Mid 2nd century BC). Philon, magistrate. Obv: Head of
Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: ΜΥΝΔΙΩΝ / ΦIΛΩN. Winged thunderbolt;
caduceus above. SNG Keckman 242. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.16 g.
Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

292 CARIA. Rhodes. Didrachm (Circa 340-316 BC). Obv: Radiate head of Helios facing
slightly right. Rev: POΔION. Rose with bud to right. Controls: to left, grape bunch above
E; all within incuse square. Ashton 98; HGC 6, 1433. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.89 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



293 CARIA. Rhodes. Hemidrachm (Circa 304-166 BC). Akesis, magistrate. Obv: Head of
Helios facing slightly right. Rev: AKEΣIΣ. Rose with bud to right; to left, dolphin. Ashton
228; HGC 6, 1448. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.32 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

294 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 205-190 BC). Stasion, magistrate. Obv: Head of Helios
facing slightly right. Rev: ΣΤΑΣIΩΝ / P - O. Rose with bud right. Control: Club and bow to
left. Ashton 297; HGC 6, 1453. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.53 g. Diameter: 15
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

295 CARIA. Rhodes. Hemidrachm (Circa 170-150 BC). Gorgias, magistrate. Obv: Head of
Helios facing slightly right. Rev: ΓΟΡΓΙΑΣ / P - O. Rose with bud. Jenkins Group D; HGC
6, 1462. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.43 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

296 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 150-125 BC). Timostratos, magistrate. Obv: Radiate
head of Helios right. Rev: TIMOΣTPATOΣ / P - O. Rose with bud to right. Control: herm to
left; all within incuse square. Jenkins, Group Group C, 79; SNG Keckman 663. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 3.33 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

297 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Aineas, magistrate. Obv: Radiate
head of Helios facing slightly right. Rev: AINEAΣ / P - O. Rose seen from above; below,
grain ear. Ashton & Weiss 159-177. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.12 g. Diameter:
19 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

298 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Aineas, magistrate. Obv: Radiate
head of Helios facing slightly right. Rev: AINEAΣ / P - O. Rose seen from above; below,
grain ear. Ashton & Weiss 159-177. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.43 g. Diameter:
20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

299 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Euphranor, magistrate. Obv: Radiate
head of Helios facing slightly right. Rev: ΕΥΦΡΑΝΩΡ P O. Rose seen from above; below,
kerykeion right. Ashton & Weiss 297-8; HGC 6, 1456. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
4.15 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

300 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Euphranor, magistrate. Obv: Radiate
head of Helios facing slightly right. Rev: ΕΥΦΡΑΝΩΡ P O. Rose seen from above; below,
kerykeion right. Ashton & Weiss 297-8; HGC 6, 1456. Condition: Extremely fine; some
luster in field. Weight: 4.23 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR



301 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Philiskos, magistrate. Obv: Radiate
head of Helios facing slightly left. Rev: P - O / ΦIΛIΣKOΣ. Rose seen from above.
Control: below grain ear. Ashton-Weiss, NC (1997), 135-137. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 4.41 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

302 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Obv: Radiate head of Helios facing
slightly left. Rev: P - O. Rose seen from above. Control: below, grain ear left. Ashton-
Weiss, NC (1997), 30ff. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.26 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

303 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Obv: Radiate head of Helios facing
slightly left. Rev: P - O. Rose seen from above. Control: below, grain ear left. Ashton-
Weiss, NC (1997), 30ff. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.07 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

304 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Obv: Radiate head of Helios facing
slightly left. Rev: P - O. Rose seen from above. Control: below, grain ear left. Ashton-
Weiss, NC (1997), 30ff. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.02 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

305 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Obv: Radiate head of Helios facing
slightly right. Rev: Rose seen from above. Controls: above, palm branch left; below, grain
ear left. Ashton-Weiss, NC (1997), 106. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.12 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

306 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Obv: Radiate head of Helios facing
slightly right. Rev: Rose seen from above. Controls: above, palm branch left; below, grain
ear left. Ashton-Weiss, NC (1997), 106. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.11 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

307 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Obv: Radiate head of Helios facing
slightly left. Rev: P - O. Rose seen from above. Control: below, grain ear right. Ashton-
Weiss, NC (1997), 36; SNG Copenhagen 865-866. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.11 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

308 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Obv: Radiate head of Helios facing
slightly right. Rev: P O. Rose seen from above; below, grain ear right. Ashton & Weiss 1-
27; HGC 6, 1456. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.14 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR



309 LYCIA. Phaselis. Stater (Circa 550 BC). Obv: Prow of galley right, terminating in forepart
of boar. Rev: Rough incuse square. Heipp-Tamer Series 1, Emission 1, 1 (V1/R1); SNG
von Aulock 4389. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 10.89 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 600 EUR 
Estimate: 750 EUR

310 LYCIA. Phaselis. Stater (Circa 500-440 BC). Obv: Prow of galley left in the form of
forepart of boar. Rev: ΦΑΣ. Stern of galley right within incuse square. Heipp-Tamer Series
68-70. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.59 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

311 LYCIA. Phaselis. Stater (Circa 500-440 BC). Obv: Prow of galley left in the form of
forepart of boar. Rev: ΦΑΣ. Stern of galley right within incuse square. Heipp-Tamer Series
68-70. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.69 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

312 LYCIAN LEAGUE. Olympos. Drachm (Circa 88-84 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo
right, with bow and quiver over shoulder. Rev: ΟΛΥΜ. Lyre; torch to left, shield and sword
to right; all within incuse square. Troxell 51. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.04 g.
Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

313 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 380/75-330/25 BC). Obv: Two wrestlers grappling;
ΣΚ between. Rev: EΣTFEΔIIYΣ. Slinger in throwing stance right. Control: Clockwise
triskeles to right. SNG BN 107; Tekin Series 4. Rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
10.76 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

314 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater Circa 380/75-330/25 BC. Obv: Two wrestlers grappling;
FИ between. Rev: EΣTFEΔIIYΣ. Slinger in throwing stance right. Control:
Counterclockwise triskeles to right. SNG France 96-100. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
10.83 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

315 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 380/75-330/25 BC). Obv: Two wrestlers grappling;
AΣ between them. Rev: EΣTFEΔIIYΣ. Slinger in throwing stance right; triskeles to right;
all within pelleted square border. SNG BN 86. Condition: Fine. Weight: 10.59 g. Diameter:
22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

316 PAMPHYLIA. Attaleia. Pseudo-autonomous. Ae (Circa 0 -100). Obv: Dolphin left. Rev:
ATTEΛΕΩΝ. Rudder. SNG v. Aulock 4613. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.92 g. Diameter:
13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



317 PAMPHYLIA. Side. Tetradrachm (Circa 205-100 BC). Diod-, magistrate. Obv: Helmeted
head of Athena right. Rev: ΔΙΟΔ. Nike advancing left, holding wreath; pomegranate to
left. SNG BN 690-3; SNG von Aulock 4788-9. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.59 g.
Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

318 PAMPHYLIA. Side. Tetradrachm (Circa 205-100 BC). St-, magistrate. Obv: Helmeted
head of Athena right. Rev: ΣΤ. Nike advancing left, holding wreath; pomegranate to left.
SNG France 710-12. Condition: Fine. Weight: 16.00 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

319 PAMPHYLIA. Side. Tetradrachm (Circa 205-100 BC). Deino -, magistrate. Obv: Helmeted
head of Athena right. Rev: ΔΕΙ - ΝΟ. Nike advancing left, holding wreath; pomegranate to
left. SNG BN 678-81; Seyrig, Side 8. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.42 g. Diameter: 30
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

320 PAMPHYLIA. Side. Tetradrachm (Circa 145-125 BC). Di-, magistrate. Obv: Helmeted
head of Athena right. Rev: ΔΙ. Nike advancing left, holding wreath; pomegranate to left;
c/m: Anchor within incuse rectangle. SNG BN 685-8. Condition: Fine. Weight: 16.44 g.
Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

321 PISIDIA. Selge. Stater (Circa 400-325 BC). Obv: Two wrestlers grappling. Rev:
ΣΓΛEΓIOIV. Slinger in throwing stance right; to right astragalos above bunch of grape.
SNG BN 1916 var. (symbol); SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock -. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 10.79 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

322 PISIDIA. Isinda. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΙΣΙΝ.
Warrior on horseback galloping right, holding spear; below, coiled serpent; in left field,
date KA; in right field, palm branch. Aulock, Pisidien 676. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
5.15 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

323 PISIDIA. Prostanna. Ae (1st century BC). Obv: Mount Viaros within dotted circle. Rev:
ΠΡΟC. Tree. SNG BN 1706; SNG von Aulock 1754. Condition: Near very fine. Weight:
3.10 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

324 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariaramnes (280-230 BC). Ae. Obv: Head right, wearing
bashlyk. Rev: Horseman galloping right, hurling spear; symbol in left field and beneaath I.
Simonetta 3. Condition: Fine. Weight: 4.74 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



325 CILICIA. Uncertain. Obol (4th century BC). Obv: Veiled and draped bust of female facing
slightly left. Rev: Head of Herakles left, with lion skin draped around neck. Göktürk 40;
SNG BN 480; SNG Levante 220. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.49 g. Diameter: 10
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

326 CILICIA. Uncertain (4th century BC). Obol. Obv: Head of female facing slightly left,
wearing stephane; rose to right. Rev: Head of Satrap left, wearing bashlyk. SNG France
-; SNG Levante -; Winzer 18.1 (Mazaios); Babelon, Perses p. XLVII, fig. 12. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 0.66 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

327 CILICIA. Kelenderis. Drachm (Circa 430-420 BC). Obv: Youth, holding whip, dismounting
from horse rearing left. Rev: KEΛ. Goat kneeling left, head right. Casabonne type 2; SNG
BN 58. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.64 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

328 CILICIA. Kelenderis. Stater (Circa 425-400 BC). Obv: Youth, holding whip and reins,
dismounting from horse rearing right. Rev: ΚΕΛEN / Δ. Goat kneeling right, head left; all
within incuse square. SNG BN 71 var. (letters in ex.); SNG Levante 26 var. (same).
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.88 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

329 CILICIA. Kelenderis. Stater (Circa 410-375 BC). Obv: Youth, holding whip and reins,
dismounting from horse rearing right. Rev: ΚΕΛΕΝ. Goat kneeling left, head right. SNG
BN 75. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.72 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

330 CILICIA. Kelenderis. Stater (Circa 410-375 BC). Obv: Youth, holding whip and reins,
dismounting from horse rearing right. Rev: ΚΕΛΕΝ. Goat kneeling right, head left; all
within incuse square. SNG BN 69-70. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.66 g. Diameter: 24
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

331 CILICIA. Kelenderis. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Diademed male head right;
monogram to left. Rev: KEΛENΔEPITΩN. Goat kneeling left, head right; monogram
above. SNG BN 726 (monograms); SNG Levante 530 (same). Condition: Near very fine.
Weight: 2.79 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

332 CILICIA. Mallos. Stater (Circa 440-390 BC). Obv: Winged male figure advancing right,
holding solar disk. Rev: ΜΑΛ. Swan standing left; grain ear to left; all within pelleted linear
square border within incuse square. Casabonne Type 4; SNG BN 380. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 10.50 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR



333 CILICIA. Mallos. Stater (Circa 385-375 BC). Obv: Athena seated left, holding spear and
resting elbow upon shield at side; olive tree to right. Rev: ΜΑΛ. Hermes standing facing,
holding kerykeion; to right, Aphrodite left, leaning upon column to right and placing hand
upon Hermes. SNG BN 403-4; SNG Levante 155. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.35 g.
Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

334 CILICIA. Nagidos. Stater (Circa 420-380 BC). Obv: Head of Dionysos left, wearing ivy
wreath. Rev: NAΓIΔIKON. Head of Aphrodite right. SNG BN 5. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 9.93 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

335 CILICIA. Nagidos. Obol (Circa 400-380 BC). Obv: Head of Pan right. Rev: ΝΑΓΙ. Head of
Dionysos right. Göktürk 4; SNG BN 16-8; SNG Levante 4. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 0.73 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

336 CILICIA. Nagidos. Obol (Circa 400-380 BC). Obv: Head of Aphrodite right; N to left. Rev:
Bearded head of Dionysos right. Ziegler -; Göktürk -; cf. SNG BN 14-5; SNG Levante -;
SNG Levante Supp. -; Numismatik Naumann 63, lot 50 var. (Dionysos laureate). Very
rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.72 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

337 CILICIA. Nagidos. Stater (Circa 385/4-375 BC). Obv: Aphrodite seated left on throne,
holding phiale; to left, crowning Nike right; small mouse below throne. Rev: ΝΑΓΙΔΙΚΟΝ.
Dionysos standing left, holding thyrsos and grape bunch on vine; ΠΑ to upper left, ΣΤΡΑ
to lower left. Cf. SNG Levante 11-4 (controls); cf. SNG BN 28-41 (same). Condition: Fine.
Weight: 9.43 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

338 CILICIA. Nagidos. Ae (Circa 374-356 BC). Obv: Baal seated left on throne, holding
sceptre. Rev: N - A. Head of Aphrodite (?) right. SNG BN -; SNG Levante -; Isegrim -;
Asia Minor Coins online ; Baldwin's Auctions 34/200. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.50 g.
Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

339 CILICIA. Nagidos. Stater (Circa 350-356 BC). Obv: Aphrodite seated left on throne,
holding phiale; to right Eros. Rev: ΝΑΓΙΔΙΚΟΝ. Dionysos standing left, holding thyrsos
and grape bunch on vine. Cf. SNG von Aulock 5757; SNG BN -. Condition: Near very
fine. Weight: 10.70 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



340 CILICIA. Soloi. Stater (Circa 440-410 BC). Obv: Amazon kneeling left, holding bow;
quiver on hip; facing head of satyr to right. Rev: ΣΟΛΕΩΝ. Grape cluster on vine; bee to
lower right; all within pelleted linear border within incuse square. SNG BN 128. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 10.71 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

341 CILICIA. Soloi. Stater (Circa 440-410 BC). Obv: Amazon kneeling left, holding bow;
quiver on hip; facing head of satyr to right. Rev: ΣΟΛΕΩΝ. Grape cluster on vine; bee to
lower right; all within pelleted linear border within incuse square. SNG BN 131-2.
Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 10.59 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

342 CILICIA. Tarsos. Stater (Circa 410-385 BC). Obv: Satrap, holding lotus-flower, riding
horse right; monogram to right. Rev: Hoplite kneeling right, holding spear and shield;
monogram to lower left; all within pelleted square border within incuse square.
Casabonne Type F10; SNG BN 219-20. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.68 g. Diameter:
23 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

343 KINGS OF ARMENIA. Tigranes II 'the Great' (95-56 BC). Ae 1/2 Chalkous. Obv:
Diademed and draped bust right, wearing tiara. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ BAΣIΛEΩN TIΓPANOY.
Ear of grain. Kovacs 80; CAA 107. Condition: Fine. Weight: 1.97 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

344 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator (312-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Babylon I. In the
name and types Alexander III 'the Great' of Macedon. Obv: Head of Herakles right,
wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding
eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, monogram within wreath; MI below throne. SC
82.5a; Price 3746; HGC 9, 10f. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.83 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

345 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator (312-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Babylon I. In the
name and types Alexander III 'the Great' of Macedon. Obv: Head of Herakles right,
wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding
eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, monogram within wreath; MI below throne. SC
82.5a; Price 3746; HGC 9, 10f. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.83 g. Diameter: 25
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

346 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator (312-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Susa. Obv:
Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΣΕΛΕΥΚΟΥ. Athena, holding spear and
shield, driving quadriga of elephants right; monograms before; upper right spearhead. SC
type 177.2. Condition: Fine. Weight: 16.90 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



347 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator (312-281 BC). Drachm. Obv: Laureate head of
Zeus right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣEΛEYKOY. Athena, holding spear and shield, driving
quadriga of elephants right. Controls: not visible. SC 131ff.. Condition: Fine. Weight: 4.15
g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

348 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator (312-281 BC). Drachm. Seleukeia (?). Obv:
Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣEΛEYKOY. Athena, holding spear and
shield, driving quadriga of elephants right. Controls: monograms above elephants. Cf. SC
131.12 (controls unclear). Condition: Fine. Weight: 4.10 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

349 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator (312-281 BC). Drachm. Seleukeia (?). Obv:
Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣEΛEYKOY. Athena, holding spear and
shield, driving quadriga of elephants right. Controls: two monograms above elephants
and behind Athena. Cf. SC 131.5 (controls unclear). Condition: Fine. Weight: 4.18 g.
Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

350 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator (312-281 BC). Drachm. Seleukeia (?). Obv:
Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣEΛEYKOY. Athena, holding spear and
shield, driving quadriga of elephants right. Controls: Δ and Θ above elephants. Cf. SC
131.1 (controls unclear). Condition: Fine. Weight: 4.17 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

351 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator & Antiochos I Soter (294-281 BC). Hemiobol.
Uncertain, perhaps Seleukeia on the Tigris I. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev: Nike flying right, holding wreath. SC Ad76; HGC 9, 57. Condition: Near very
fine. Weight: 0.27 g. Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

352 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator & Antiochos I Soter (294-281 BC). Obol or
Hemiobol (?). Uncertain mint, perhaps Seleukeia on the Tigris. Obv: Head of Herakles
right, wearing lion skin. Rev: Nike flying right, holding wreath. SC Ad76; HGC 9, 57.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.34 g. Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

353 SELEUKID KINGS. Antiochos I Soter (281-261 BC). Drachm. Seleukeia on the Tigris.
Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Apollo seated left on
omphalos, testing arrow; bow to right. Controls: Monogram to outer left and right. SC
380.2b; HGC 9, 134a. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.33 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR



354 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos I Soter (281-261 BC). Tetradrachm. Antioch on the
Orontes. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Apollo seated left on
omphalos, resting hand upon bow and holding arrow. Controls: Monogram to outer left
and in exergue. SC 335.2. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 17.00 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

355 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos I Soter (281-261 BC). Tetradrachm. Seleukeia on the
Tigris. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Apollo seated left on
omphalos, resting hand upon bow and holding arrow. Controls: Monogram to outer left
and right. SC 379.3d; HGC 9, 128g. Condition: Fine. Weight: 17.14 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

356 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos I Soter (281-261 BC). Drachm. Seleukeia on the Tigris.
Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY. Apollo seated left on omphalos,
testing arrow and resting hand on grounded bow. Controls: monograms in outer left and
outer right. SC 380.1. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 4.17 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

357 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos I Soter (281-261 BC). Drachm. Seleukeia on the Tigris.
Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY. Apollo seated left on omphalos,
testing arrow and resting hand on grounded bow. Controls: two monograms in outer left
(unvisible) and in. ex.. SC 380.2 var. (monogram in outer left). Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.33 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

358 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos II Theos (261-246 BC). Tetradrachm. Tarsus. Obv:
Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Apollo seated left on omphalos; two
monograms in exergue. SC 561. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.12 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

359 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos II Theos (261–246 BC). Drachm. Uncertain mint. Obv:
Diademed head right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY. Apollo seated left on omphalos,
holding bow. Control: monogram in outer left and outer right. SC -. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.07 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

360 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos II Theos (261-246 BC). Drachm. Unattributed Issue.
Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Apollo seated left on
omphalos, testing arrow and resting hand on grounded bow. Control: monogram to inner
left and star in exergue. SC 556. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.26 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



361 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos II Theos (261–246 BC). Drachm. Ephesus or Meletus.
Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY. Apollo seated left on omphalos,
holding bow. Control: monogram in outer left. SC 546. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.15
g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

362 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos II Theos (261–246 BC). Drachm. Magnesia on the
Meander. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY. Apollo seated left on
omphalos, holding bow; Controls: monogram in outer left. SC 541.1. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.27 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

363 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos II Theos (261–246 BC). Drachm. Perhaps Tralles. Obv:
Diademed head right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY. Apollo seated left on omphalos,
holding arrow and resting bow on ground. Control: monogram in outer left and outer right.
SC 535.1. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.26 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

364 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos II Theos (261–246 BC). Drachm. Tralles (?). Obv:
Diademed head right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY. Apollo seated left on omphalos,
holding arrow and resting bow on ground. Control: monogram in outer left and outer right.
SC 535.2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.33 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

365 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos II Kallinikos (246-225 BC). Tetradrachm. Antioch on the
Orontes. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΣΕΛΕΥΚΟΥ. Apollo standing left,
testing arrow and leaning upon tripod to inner right. Controls: Monogram to outer left. SC
689.10. Condition: Fine. Weight: 17.00 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

366 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos II Kallinikos (246-225 BC). Tetradrachm. Mint
Associated with Antioch on the Orontes. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΣΕΛΕΥΚΟΥ. Apollo standing left, testing arrow and leaning upon tripod to inner right.
Controls: Monogram to outer left and outer right. SC 704. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
17.00 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

367 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos II Kallinikos (246-226 BC). Drachm. Magnesia on the
Meander. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣEΛEYKOY. Apollo standing left,
testing arrow and leaning upon tripod to inner right. Controls: outer left and outer right.
SC 669.1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.17 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



368 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos II Kallinikos (246-226 BC). Drachm. Magnesia on the
Meander. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣEΛEYKOY. Apollo standing left,
testing arrow and leaning upon tripod to inner right. Controls: outer left and outer right.
SC 669.2. Condition: Fine. Weight: 4.26 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

369 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos II Kallinikos (246-226 BC). Drachm. Magnesia on the
Meander. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣEΛEYKOY. Apollo standing left,
testing arrow and leaning upon tripod to inner right. Controls: outer left and outer right.
SC 669.2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.18 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

370 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos III 'the Great' (222-187 BC). Ae. Uncertain (military)
Associated With Ecbatana. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑNΤΙΟΧΟΥ.
Elephant advancing right with mahout; c/m: head of horse within incuse rectangle. SC
1272. Ex Tareq Hani collection. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.64 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

371 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Tryphon (Circa 142-138 BC). Ae. Antioch. Obv: Diademed head
right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΤΡVΦΩΝΟΣ / ΑVΤΟΚΡΑΤΟΡΟΣ. Spiked Macedonian helmet
adorned with wild goat horns; star to inner left. SC 2034.2e. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
5.01 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

372 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Tryphon (Circa 142-138 BC). Ae. Antioch. Obv: Diademed head
right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΤΡVΦΩΝΟΣ / ΑVΤΟΚΡΑΤΟΡΟΣ. Spiked Macedonian helmet
adorned with wild goat horns; star to inner left. SC 2034.2e; HGC 9, 1061. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 4.21 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

373 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos VII Euergetes (Sidetes) (138-129 BC). Drachm.
Tarsos. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ / ΕΥΕΡΓΕΤΟΥ. Nike
advancing left, holding wreath. Controls: Two monograms to outer left. SC 2054; HGC 9,
1080a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.00 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

374 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos IX Eusebes Philopator (Kyzikenos) (114/3-95 BC). Ae.
Antioch on the Orontes. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ
ΦIΛOΠATOPOΣ. Winged thunderbolt. SC 2364. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.36 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



375 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Ae Tetrachalkon (63-28 BC). Dated year 9 of the
Caesarean Era (41/40 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ANTIOXEΩN THΣ
MHTPOΠOΛEΩΣ KAI AVTONOMOV. Zeus seated left on throne, holding crowning Nike
and sceptre; caps of Dioscuri with stars to inner left and right; in exergue Θ, above
thunderbolt; all within wreath. McAlee 54. Rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 11.19
g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

376 PHOENICIA. Arados. Uncertain king. Ae (Circa 380-350 BC). Obv: Marine deity (Ba'al-
Arwad) left. Rev: Galley. C. HGC 10, 56 (for type); Cf. Betlyon (same). Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 2.06 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

377 PHOENICIA. Arados. Drachm (Circa 172/1-111/0). Dated CY 88 (172/1 BC). Obv: Bee;
monogram (date) to left, monogram to right. Rev: APAΔIΩN. Stag standing right; palm
tree behind. Duyrat 2584–8 (obv. die D3); HGC 10, 63; DCA 774. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.00 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

378 PHOENICIA. Arados. Tetadrachm (Circa 138/7-44/3 BC). Dated CY 178 (82/81 BC). Obv:
Turreted, veiled, and draped bust of Tyche right. Rev: APAΔIΩN / HOP (date) / (aramaic)
Q / ΜΣ. Nike standing left, holding wreath and palm frond. Duyrat 3577-86; HGC 10, 72;
DCA 772. Condition: Fine. Weight: 15.00 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

379 PHOENICIA. Sidon. Ba'alšillem (Sakton) II (Circa 401-366 BC). Ae. Obv: Phoenician
galley left. Rev: Persian king and driver in chariot left. HGC 10, 248. Condition: Fine.
Weight: 5.59 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

380 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Darios I (520-505 BC). Siglos. Sardes. Obv: Half-length
figure of Persian king right, holding bow and arrows. Rev: Incuse rectangular punch.
Carradice Type I; Sunrise 17. Condition: Fine. Weight: 5.33 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

381 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Darios I to Xerxes I (Circa 505-480 BC). Siglos. Obv:
Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, drawing bow. Rev: Incuse rectangular
punch. Carradice Type II. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.24 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

382 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Darios I to Xerxes I (Circa 505-480 BC). Siglos. Obv:
Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, drawing bow. Rev: Incuse punch. Carradice
Type II. Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.72 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



383 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Darios I to Xerxes I (Circa 505-480 BC). Siglos. Obv:
Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, drawing bow. Rev: Incuse rectangular
punch. Carradice Type II. Condition: Fine. Weight: 5.45 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

384 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Darios I to Xerxes I (505-480 BC). 1/4 Siglos. Sardes.
Obv: Persian king or hero, with quiver over shoulder, in kneeling-running stance right,
drawing bow. Rev: Incuse rectangular punch. Carradice Type II; Sunrise 23; Klein 756.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 1.76 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

385 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Darios I to Xerxes II (485-420 BC). Siglos. Sardes. Obv:
Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, holding spear and bow, quiver over
shoulder. Rev: Incuse rectangular punch. Carradice Type IIIb. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 5.33 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

386 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Artaxerxes II to Artaxerxes III (Circa 375-340 BC). 1/4
Siglos. Sardes. Obv: Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, holding dagger and
bow, and with quiver over shoulder. Rev: Incuse rectangular punch. Carradice Type IV,
Group C; Klein 764; Sunrise 37. Rare denomination. Condition: Fine. Weight: 1.06 g.
Diameter: 9 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

387 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Artaxerxes II to Darius III (Circa 375-330 BC). Siglos.
Obv: Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, holding dagger and bow, quiver over
shoulder; three annulets on chest. Rev: Incuse punch. Carradice Type IV. Condition: Fine.
Weight: 5.51 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

388 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Artaxerxes II to Darius III (Circa 375-330 BC). Siglos.
Obv: Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, holding dagger and bow, quiver over
shoulder; three annulets on chest. Rev: Incuse punch. Carradice Type IV. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 5.43 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

389 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Uncertain (4th century BC). Fraction (1/32 Siglos?). Obv: Male
head right, wearing bashlyk. Rev: Eagle standing left within pelleted linear border; all
within incuse square. Cf. Triton XVIII, lot 769; Brindley -. Extremely rare Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 0.19 g. Diameter: 6 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



390 KINGS OF PARTHIA. Phraates IV (Circa 38-2 BC). Tetradrachm. Obv: Diademed and
draped bust left. Rev: King seated right on throne, receiving palm from Athena standing
right, holding sceptre. Sellwood 52.1; SNG Copenhagen 118-119. Condition: Fine.
Weight: 14.17 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

391 KINGS OF PARTHIA. Vologases III (Circa 105-147). Drachm. Ekbatana. Obv: Diademed
and draped bust left, wearing long beard and earring. Rev: Archer (Arsakes I) seated
right on throne, holding bow; monogram below bow. Sellwood 78.3; Sunrise –; Shore
413-4. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.81 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

392 KINGS OF PARTHIA. Vologases III (Circa 111-146). BI Tetradrachm. Seleukeia am Tigris.
Dated SE 436 (AD 124/5). Obv: Diademed bust left, wearing tiara; B to right. Rev:
Vardanes seated left, receiving wreath from Tyche standing right; ςΛY (year) in field
above. Sellwood 79.17; Shore 410; Sunrise 447 var. (date). Condition: Very fine. Weight:
10.88 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

393 SASSANIAN EMPIRE. Yazdgird (Yazdgard) I (399-420). Drachm. Obv: Bust right on floral
ornament; wearing mural crown with frontal crescent and korymbos. Rev: Fire altar with
ribbons; flanked by two attendants; crescent above pellet (additional crescent to left)
flanking flames. SNS type Ib1/1a . Condition: Mint State. Weight: 4.36 g. Diameter: 28
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

394 SASANIAN KINGS. Wahram V (420-438). Drachm. Obv: Crowned bust right within
circular corded border. Rev: Fire altar; attendant to left and right; mint to outer right; all
within circular corded border. Cf. Karlsson D20-22 (for typ). Condition: Mint state. Weight:
4.25 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

395 SASANIAN KINGS. Wahram V (420-438). Drachm. Obv: Crowned bust right within
circular corded border. Rev: Fire altar; attendant to left and right; mint to outer right; all
within circular corded border. Cf. Karlsson D20-22 (for typ). Condition: Mint state. Weight:
4.25 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

396 SASANIAN KINGS. Wahram V (420-438). Drachm. Obv: Crowned bust right within
circular corded border. Rev: Fire altar; attendant to left and right; mint to outer right; all
within circular corded border. Cf. Karlsson D20-22 (for typ). Condition: Near mint state.
Weight: 4.25 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



397 SASANIAN KINGS. Wahram V (420-438). Drachm. Obv: Crowned bust right within
circular corded border. Rev: Fire altar; attendant to left and right; on right side crescent;
mint to outer right; all within circular corded border. Cf. Karlsson D20-22 (for typ).
Condition: Mint state. Weight: 4.23 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

398 SASANIAN KINGS. Wahram V (420-438). Drachm. Obv: Crowned bust right within
circular corded border. Rev: Fire altar; attendant to left and right; mint to outer right; all
within circular corded border. Cf. Karlsson D20-22 (for typ). Condition: Mint State. Weight:
4.24 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

399 SASANIAN KINGS. Khusru II (591-628). Drachm. DA Darabgird/Fars mint. Obv:
Crowned bust right within circular corded border; three crescents with stars around. Rev:
Fire altar; attendant to left and right; star and crescent between; mint to outer right; all
within circular corded border. Karlsson D 129. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.09 g.
Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

400 PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT. Ptolemy III Euergetes (246-222 BC). Obol. Uncertain
mint in Asia Minor. Obv: Diademed head of Zeus-Ammon right. Rev: ΠTOΛEMAIOY
BAΣIΛEΩΣ. Eagle standing left on thunderbolt; tripod to left. Svoronos 791 (Ptolemy II;
Ake-Ptolemaïs); SNG Copenhagen 476 (same). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.59 g.
Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

401 PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT. Ptolemy III Eurgetes (246-222 BC). Ae Obol.
Telmessus. Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right, with horn of Ammon. Rev: ΠTOΛEMAIOY
BAΣIΛEΩΣ. Eagle standing left on thunderbolt. Control: tripod. Lorber B436. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 13.40 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

402 PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT. Ptolemy IV Philopator (222-205/4 BC). Triobol.
Alexandreia. Obv: Diademed head of Zeus right, with horn of Ammon. Rev:
ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Eagle with closed wings standing left on thunderbolt; filleted
cornucopia to left; monogram ΛΙ between legs. Lorber B494. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
37.09 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

403 PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT. Kleopatra III & Ptolemy IX Soter II (116-107 BC).
Tetradrachm. Alexandreia. Dated RY 2 (116/5 BC). Obv: Diademed head of Ptolemy I
right, wearing aegis. Rev: Eagle standing left on thunderbolt; L B (date) to left, ΠΑ to
right. Svoronos 1660; SNG Copenhagen 348; DCA 60. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
13.47 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



404 ZEUGITANIA. Carthage. Ae (Circa 4th century BC). Uncertain mint in Sicily. Obv: Bare
head left; helmet behind. Rev: Horse prancing right. . Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
2.27 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

405 MAURETANIA. Lixus. Ae Unit (Circa 50-1 BC). Obv: Head of Chusor-Ptah right, wearing
tall conical bonnet with hanging cord. Rev: Grape bunch. MAA 168; SNG Copenhagen
694-6. Rare Condition: Fine. Weight: 4.18 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

406 MAURETANIA. Tingi. Ae (2nd-1st century BC). Obv: Bare male head right. Rev: Two corn
ears. SNG Copenhagen 732-33. Rare Condition: Fine. Weight: 4.92 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

407 KINGS OF MAURETANIA. Juba II with Kleopatra Selene (25 BC-24 AD). Ae Unit.
Caesarea. Obv: REX IVBA. Diademed head of Juba right, with club over shoulder. Rev:
BACIΛICCA KΛEOΠATPA. Headdress of Isis. MAA 209; SNG Copenhagen 605-607.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 14.46 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

408 UNCERTAIN. Tiberius (14-37). Ae. Obv: IMP CAESAR DIVI F [...]. Bare head right. Rev:
Two goddesses standing (?) facing, wearing veil, holding paterae. RPC -. Condition: Fine.
Weight: 4.73 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

409 UNCERTAIN. Caligula (37-41). Ae. Obv: Laureate head right. Rev: EΠΙ A [...] ИОV.
Temple with four columns. RPC -. Condition: Fine. Weight: 7.83 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

410 UNCERTAIN. Hadrian (117-138). Ae. Obv: AV KAI T [...] AΔPIAN . Laureat head right.
Rev: [...]. Cybele (?) seated right on throne; lion to right. RPC-. Condition: Near very fine.
Weight: 16.06 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

411 UNCERTAIN. Trajan (117-138). Ae. Obv: ΑΥ ΝƐΡΒΑ ΤΡΑΙΑΝⲰ ΚΑΙϹΑΡ. Laureate head
right. Rev: ƐΤ ΛƐ. Palm branch. RPC 6554 (3 specimens). Condition: Very fine. Weight:
5.00 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



412 GAUL. Nemausus. Augustus with Agrippa (27 BC-14 AD). As. Obv: IMP / P - P / DIVI F.
Heads of Agrippa, wearing combined rostral crown and laurel wreath, and Augustus,
laureate, back to back. Rev: COL - NEM. Crocodile chained to palm frond with wreath
attached, two branches below. RPC 525; RIC² 159. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.19 g.
Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

413 MOESIA SUPERIOR. Viminacium. Aemilian (253). Ae. Dated CY 14 (253). Obv: IMP C M
AEMIL AEMILAIIMVS (sic) AG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M S
COL VIM / AN XIV. Moesia standing facing, head left, holding grain ears; to left, bull
standing right; to right, lion standing left. RPC 89; Varbanov 229 var. (obv. legend).
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.52 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

414 MOESIA INFERIOR. Callatis. Geta (209-212). Ae Tetrassarion. Obv: AV K Π CE ΓETAC
C. Laureate head right. Rev: KAΛΛATIANΩN / Δ. Serpent Glycon coiled right; Δ in field to
left (mark of value). Mouchmov 304; Varbanov 334. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.01 g.
Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

415 MOESIA INFERIOR. Dionysopolis. Gordian III (238-244). Ae Pentassarion. Obv: AVT K
M ANTWNIOC ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Gordian right
vis-a-vis laureate and draped bust of Serapis, wearing kalathos. Rev:
ΔIONYCOΠOΛEITΩN / E. Dionysos standing left, holding thyrsos and pouring wine out of
kantharos; at feet left, panther; E in field to right (mark of value). Varbanov 544.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.59 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

416 MOESIA INFERIOR. Dionysopolis. Gordian III (238-244). Ae Pentassarion. Obv: AVT K
M / ANTωNIOC ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ. Draped busts of Gordian, laureate and cuirassed, and
Serapis, wearing calathus, facing one another. Rev: ΔIONVCOΠOΛEITΩN / E. Nemesis
standing left, holding ribbon and rod ; wheel to left; E (mark of value) to left.. Varbanov
571. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 14.47 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

417 MOESIA INFERIOR. Istrus. Septimius Sever (193-211). Ae. Obv: AY K Λ CEΠ
CEYHPOC Π. Laureate head right. Rev: ICTPIHNΩN. Cybele seated left on throne,
holding patera and resting arm upon tympanum; lion seated to left and right. Varbanov
610 var. (obv. legend). Condition: Fine. Weight: 11.42 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

418 MOESIA INFERIOR. Istrus. Geta (209-212 AD). Ae. Obv: K CEΠ ΓETAC. Bare head
right. Rev: ICTPIHNΩN. Demeter standing right, holding grain ears over lighted altar and
sceptre. Cf. Varbanov 646 (type of obverse and legend). Condition: Very fine. Weight:
6.68 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



419 MOESIA INFERIOR. Kallatis. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae Pentassarion. Obv: AVT
K Λ CЄΠ CЄHPOC ΠЄPT. Laureate head right. Rev: KAΛΛATIANΩN / E. Cybele seated
left on throne, holding patera and resting elbow upon drum; lion seated to left; E
(reverted) in field to left (mark of value). Varbanov 274. Very rare Condition: Fine. Weight:
12.82 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

420 MOESIA INFERIOR. Kallatis. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae Pentassarion. Obv: AVT
K Λ CЄΠ CЄYHPOC ΠЄP. Laureate head right. Rev: KAΛΛATIANΩN / E. Isis Pharia
standing right, holding a billowing sail; E in field to right (mark of value). Varbanov 287.
Very rare Condition: Fair. Weight: 12.18 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

421 MOESIA INFERIOR. Marcianopolis. Elagabalus (218-222). Ae. Obv: AVT K M AVPH
ANTΩNEINOC. Laureate head right. Rev: VΠ CEPΓ TITIANOV MAPKIANOΠOΛITΩN.
Hygieia standing right, feeding serpent held in arms. Varbanov 1464. Condition: Very fine
. Weight: 10.49 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

422 MOESIA INFERIOR. Marcianopolis. Severus Alexander with Julia Maesa (222-235). Ae
Pentassarion. Obv: AYT K M AYP CEYH AΛEΖΑΝΔΡΟC KAI IOYΛIA MAICA. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust of Severus Alexander and draped and diademed bust of Julia
Maesa facing one another. Rev: YP ΦΙΡ ΦIΛOΠΑΠΠOY MAPKIANOΠOΛITΩΝ / E.
Serpent Glycon coiled right; E in field to left (mark of value). Varbanov 1881 var. (obv.
legend). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.92 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

423 MOESIA INFERIOR. Marcianopolis. Gordian III (238-244). Ae Pentassarion. Menophilus,
legatus consularis. Obv: AVT K M ANT ΓΟΡΔΙΑΝΟC AVΓ. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust of Gordian right vis-a-vis laureate and draped bust of Serapis, wearing
kalathos. Rev: VΠ MHNOΦΙΛΟV ΜΑΡΚΙΑΝΟΠΟΛΙΤΩΝ / E. Hades-Serapis seated left on
throne, holding sceptre and extending hand to Kerberos to left.; E (mark of value) in field
to right. Varbanov -. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.31 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

424 MOESIA INFERIOR. Marcianopolis. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Tullius Menophilus,
legatus consularis. Obv: AVT K M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right. Rev: YΠ MHNOΦIΛOY MAPKIANOΠOΛIT. Apollo standing right,
holding bow; snake entwined stump in front; clothes lying over quiver behind. Varbanov
1917. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 10.28 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



425 MOESIA INFERIOR. Marcianopolis. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: AVT K M /
ANTωNIOC ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Gordian right vis-
a-vis laureate and draped bust of Serapis, wearing kalathos. Rev: VΠ MHNOΦΙΛΟV
ΜΑΡΚΙΑΝΟΠΟΛΙΤΩΝ / E. Demeter standing left, holding long torch and grain ears.
Varbanov 1979 var. (obv. legend, mark of value not reverted). Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 11.40 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

426 MOESIA INFERIOR. Marcianopolis. Gordian IIΙ, with Serapis (238-244). Ae
Pentassarion. Tullius Menophilus, legatus consularis. Obv: AVT K M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC /
AVΓ. Draped busts of Gordian, laureate and cuirassed, and Serapis, wearing calathus,
facing one another. Rev: VΠ MHNOΦΙΛOV MAPKIANOΠΟΛI / TΩN. Apollo standing
facing, head left, holding bow; at feet quiver; to right coiled serpent round stump of tree; E
in left field (mark of value). Varbanov 1947-8. Condition: Fine. Weight: 14.05 g. Diameter:
28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

427 MOESIA INFERIOR. Marcianopolis. Gordian III, with Serapis (238-244). Ae
Pentassarion. Tullius Menophilus, consular legate. Obv: AYT K M ANT ΓΟΡΔΙΑΝΟC AVΓ.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Gordian left and draped bust of Serapis right, vis-
à-vis. Rev: YΠ MHNOΦIΛOY MAPKIANOΠOΛITΩN / E. Athena standing left, holding
reversed spear and phiale; shield at her side; E (mark of value) in left field. Varbanov
1960. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 13.27 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

428 MOESIA INFERIOR. Marcianopolis. Gordian III, with Serapis (238-244). Ae
Pentassarion. Tullius Menophilus, legatus consularis. Obv: ANTωNIOC ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ
/ AVT K M. Draped busts of Gordian, laureate and cuirassed, and Serapis, wearing
calathus, facing one another. Rev: VΠ MHNOΦΙΛOV MAPKIANOΠOΛI / TΩΝ / E.
Nemesis standing left, holding scales and rod; at feet wheel; in left field E (mark of value).
Varbanov 2001. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.91 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

429 MOESIA INFERIOR. Marcianopolis. Gordian III and Tranquillina (238-244). Ae
Pentassarion. Obv: AVT K M ANT GOPΔIANOC AVΓ CE TRANKYΛΛEINA. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust of Gordian and draped bust of Tranquillina, wearing stephane,
facing one another. Rev: VP TEPTVΛΛIANOV MAPKIANOΠOΛEITΩN / E. Temple with
cult-statue of Tyche; E (mark of value) in left field. Varbanov 2057. Condition: Fine.
Weight: 11.70 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



430 MOESIA INFERIOR. Marcianopolis. Ae Pentassarion. Julius Antonius Seleucus, legatus
consularis. Obv: AVT K M AVP ANTΩNEINOC AVΓ TPANKVΛΛЄINA. Laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust of Gordian right vis-à-vis diademed and draped bust of Tranquillina
left. Rev: VΠ IOVΛ ANT CEΛEVKOV MAPKIANOΠOΛITΩN / E. Dionysos standing left
with thyrsos and kantharos; E (mark of value) in right field. Varbanov -. Condition: Fine.
Weight: 15.25 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

431 MOESIA INFERIOR. Nicopolis ad Istrum. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv: AV KA
CEVHPOC. Laureate head right. Rev: NIKOΠOΛI ΠPOC IC (retrograde from lower right).
Ithyphallic Priapus standing right, revealing himself. Varbanov 2282 var. (type of bust and
legend retrograde). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.74 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

432 MOESIA INFERIOR. Nicopolis ad Istrum. After Elagabalus (218-222 AD). Ae
Tetrassarion. Obv: AVT K M AVP CE [...]. Laureate and cuirassed bust left with spear
pointing forward and shield before; c/m: Δ. Rev: Female figure (Demeter or Hera)
standing left;altar to left; c/m: NIKO. C/m's: Howgego 553 and 782. The Undertype is a
Roman Provincial Coin, probably from Pautalia. The coins has been countermarked by
Nicopolis as a piece with a value of 4 Assaria. Condition: Fair. Weight: 9.73 g. Diameter:
28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

433 MOESIA INFERIOR. Nicopolis ad Istrum. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Sabinius Modestus,
consular legate. Obv: AYT K M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust right. Rev: VΠ CAB MOΔECTOV NIKOΠOΛEITΩN / ΠPOC ICT. Hermes standing
left, holding purse and kerykeion. Varbanov 4135. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.43 g.
Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

434 MOESIA INFERIOR. Odessos. Gordian III, with Serapis (238-244). Ae Pentassarion.
Obv: AVT K M / ANTΩNIOC ΓΟΡΔΙΑΝΟC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of
Gordian right vis-a-vis draped bust of Serapis left, wearing Kalathos and holding
cornucopia. Rev: ΟΔΗCCΕΙΤΩΝ / E. Hermes standing facing, head left, holding
caduceus and purse; E in field to left (mark of value). Varbanov 4500 var. (mark of value
in right field). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.76 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

435 MOESIA INFERIOR. Odessus. Gordian III with Tranquillina (238-244). Ae Pentassarion.
Obv: AVT K M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ CЄ / TPANKVΛΛЄINA. Draped busts of Gordian,
laureate and cuirassed, and Tranquillina, wearing stephane, facing one another. Rev:
OΔHCCEITΩN / E. Athena standing facing, head left, holding shield and inverted spear;
E in field to left (mark of value). Varbanov 4564. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.08 g.
Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



436 MOESIA INFERIOR. Odessus. Gordian III with Tranquillina (238-244). Ae Pentassarion.
Obv: AVT K M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ CЄ / TPANKVΛΛЄINA. Draped busts of Gordian,
laureate and cuirassed, and Tranquillina, wearing stephane, facing one another. Rev:
OΔHCCEITΩN / E. Athena standing facing, head left, holding shield and inverted spear;
E in field to left (mark of value). Varbanov 4564. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.78 g.
Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

437 MOESIA INFERIOR. Odessus. Gordian III with Tranquillina (238-244). Ae Pentassarion.
Obv: AVT K M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ CЄ / TPANKVΛΛЄIN. Draped busts of Gordian,
laureate and cuirassed, and Tranquillina, wearing stephane, facing one another. Rev:
OΔHCCEITΩN / E. Athena standing facing, head left, holding shield and inverted spear;
E in field to left (mark of value). Varbanov 4564 var. (obv. legend). Condition: Very fine .
Weight: 14.03 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

438 MOESIA INFERIOR. Odessus. Gordian III with Tranquillina (238-244). Ae Pentassarion.
Obv: AVT K M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ CЄ / TPANKVΛΛINA. Draped busts of Gordian,
laureate and cuirassed, and Tranquillina, wearing stephane, facing one another. Rev:
OΔHCCЄITΩN / E. Nemesis-Dikaiosyne standing left, holding rod and cubit-rule; wheel to
left, E (mark of value) to left. Varbanov 4591 var. (obverse legend). Condition: Near very
fine. Weight: 11.87 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

439 MOESIA INFERIOR. Odessus. Gordian III with Tranquillina (238-244). Ae Pentassarion.
Obv: AVT K M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ CЄ / TPANKVΛΛINA. Draped busts of Gordian,
laureate and cuirassed, and Tranquillina, wearing stephane, facing one another. Rev:
OΔHCCЄITΩN / E. Nemesis standing left, holding cubit-rule and scales; E (mark of
value) to left. Varbanov 4594 var. (obverse legend). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.44 g.
Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

440 MOESIA INFERIOR. Tomis. Gordian III with Tranquillina (238-244). Ae
Tetrakaihemiassarion. Obv: AVT K M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ CЄ / TPANKVΛΛЄINA.
Draped busts of Gordian, laureate and cuirassed, and Tranquillina, wearing stephane,
facing one another. Rev: MHTPO ΠONTOV TOMEΩC / Δ -
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

441 MOESIA INFERIOR. Tomis. Gordian III with Tranquillina (238-244). Ae
Tetrakaihemiassarion. Obv: AVT K M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ CЄ / TPANKVΛΛЄINA.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Gordian and draped bust of Tranquillina, wearing
stephane, facing one another. Rev: MHTPO ΠONTOV TO / MEΩC / Δ -
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



442 MOESIA INFERIOR. Tomis. Gordian III with Tranquillina (238-244). Ae
Tetrakaihemiassarion. Obv: AVT K M ANTΩNIOC ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ CЄ / CABINIA
TPANKVΛINA. Draped busts of Gordian, laureate and cuirassed, and Tranquillina,
wearing stephane, facing one another. Rev: MHTPO ΠONTOV TOMEΩC / Δ -
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

443 MOESIA INFERIOR. Tomis. Gordian III with Tranquillina (238-244). Ae
Tetrakaihemiassarion. Obv: AVT K M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ CЄ / TPANKVΛΛЄINA.
Draped busts of Gordian, laureate and cuirassed, and Tranquillina, wearing stephane,
facing one another. Rev: MHTPO ΠONTOV TOMEΩC / Δ -
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

444 MOESIA INFERIOR. Tomis. Philip I the Arab with Otacilia Severa (244-249). Ae. Obv:
AVT M IOVΛ ΦIΛIΠΠOC AVΓ M ωT / A CЄBHPA CЄB. Draped busts of Philip, laureate
and cuirassed, and Otacilia Severa, wearing stephane, facing one another. Rev: MHTPO
ΠONTOV TOMEΩC. Homonoia standing facing, head left, holding cornucopia and
patera.. RPC 28170; AMNG 3583; Varbanov 5765. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.74 g.
Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

445 MOESIA INFERIOR. Tomis. Philip II (Caesar, 244-247). Obv: M IOVΛ ΦIΛIΠΠOC KAI /
CAP AVΓ. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust of Philip and draped bust of Serapis,
wearing calathus, facing one another. Rev: MHTPOΠONTOV / TOMЄΩC. Serpent-
shaped Glycon coiled, bearded head right. Varbanov 5803. Condition: Near very fine.
Weight: 13.18 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

446 MOESIA INFERIOR. Tomis. Philip II, with Serapis (Caesar, 244-247). Ae. Obv: ΜΑΡ
ΙΟΥΛΙΟⳞ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟⳞ ΚΑΙⳞΑΡ. Bareheaded bust of Philipp II right vis-a-vis and draped bust
of Serapis left, wearing kalathos. Rev: MHTPO ΠONTOV TOMEΩC. Nemesis standing
left, holding scales and cornucopia; at feet, wheel. RPC 28167; AMNG 3608; Varbanov
5799. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.67 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

447 THRACE. Anchialus. Gordian III, with Tranquillina (238-244). Ae. Obv: AVT K M ANT
ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ CAB / TPANKVΛΛINA. Draped busts of Gordian, laureate and
cuirassed, and Tranquillina, wearing stephane, facing one another. Rev: OVΛΠIANΩN
AΓXIAΛEΩN. Hygieia standing right, feeding serpent held in arms. Varbanov 711 (obv.
legend). Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 12.42 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



448 THRACE. Anchialus. Gordian III with Tranquillina (238-244). Ae. Obv: AVT K M ANT
ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ CЄB / TPANKVΛΛINA. Draped busts of Gordian, laureate and
cuirassed, and Tranquillina, wearing stephane, facing one another. Rev: OVΛΠIANΩN
AΓXIAΛEΩN. Serapis standing facing, head left, raising hand and holding sceptre.
Varbanov 727. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 11.95 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

449 THRACE. Bizya. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Obv: ΑVΤ ΚΑΙ Τ ΑΙ ΑΔΡΙ ΑИΤΩИΙИΟС.
Laureate head right. Rev: ΒΙΖVΗΝΩΝ. Nude Hermes standing, facing, head left, holding
caduceus and purse. RPC 3901; Jurukova 16. Rare Condition: Near extremely fine.
Weight: 5.05 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

450 THRACE. Coela. Macrinus (217-218). Ae. Obv: M OP SEV MACRINVS. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: AEL MVNICIP COIL. Prow right; cornucopia above.
Varbanov 2923. Rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.62 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

451 THRACE. Deultum. Tranquillina (Augusta, 241-244). Ae. Obv: SAB TRANQVILLINA
AVG. Draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: COL FL PAC DEVLT. Zeus standing
facing, head left, holding thunderbolt and sceptre; eagle at feet to left. Varbanov 2928.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.99 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

452 THRACE. Mesambria. Philip I 'the Arab', with Otacilia Severa (244-249). Ae. Obv: ΑΥΤ Μ
ΙΟΥΛ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟⳞ Μ WΤ ϹƐΒΗΡΑ ϹƐΒ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Philip and
draped bust of Otacilia Severa wearing stephane facing one another. Rev:
MECAMBPIANΩN. Serapis standing left with polos, raising hand and holding sceptre.
RPC 48410; Karayotov 272–5, 278–81; Varbanov 4265. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
12.94 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

453 THRACE. Mesambria. Philip I 'the Arab', with Otacilia Severa (244-249). Ae. Obv: AVT M
IOVΛ ΦΙΛIΠΠOC M ωT CЄBHPA CЄB. Draped busts of Philip, laureate and cuirassed,
and Otacilia Severa, wearing stephane, facing one another. Rev: MECAMBPIANΩN.
Serapis standing facing, head left, extending hand and holding sceptre. Varbanov 4265.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 11.85 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

454 THRACE. Mesambria. Philip II, with Serapis (Caesar, 244-247). Ae. Obv: MAP IOVΛIOC
ΦΙΛIΠΠOC / KAICAP. Bare head of Philip and draped bust of Serapis, wearing calathus,
facing one another. Rev: MECAMBPIANΩN. Apollo standing left with branch and lyre.
Varbanov 4276. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 9.47 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



455 THRACE. Philippopolis. Elagabalus (218-222). Ae Medallion. Obv: ΑΥΤ Κ Μ ΑΥΡΗΛ
ΑΝΤΩΝΕΙΝΟC CΕΒ. Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΚΕΝΔΡΕΙCΕΙΑ ΠΥΘΙΑ ΕΝ
ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟ / ΠΟΛΙ ΝΕΩ / ΚΟΡΩ. Octastyle temple of Apollo Kendrisos seen in perspective
to left. Varbanov 1659. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 22.21 g. Diameter: 35 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

456 MACEDON. Philippi. Tiberius (14-37). Ae. Obv: TI AVG DRVSVS CAESAR. Jugate
heads of Tiberius and Drusus right. Rev: Foundation scene: Two priests plowing with two
oxen right. RPC I 1658. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.15 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

457 CRETE. Knossos. Ae (40-30 BC). Tharsydikas magistrate. Obv: Head of Zeus right. Rev:
ΘΑΡΣΙΔΙΚΑΣ . Eagle standing right with open wings. RPC 930; Svoronos 156. Condition:
Good fine. Weight: 15.43 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

458 CRETE. Knossos. Nero (54-68). Ae. Obv: NERO CLAV CAES AVG IMP [ ] LVPIN(O)
VOLVMNIO IIV(IR). Bare head of Nero right, with slightly drapery. Rev: DIVVS CLAVDIVS
VOLVMNIO LVPINO IIV(IR)(I). Bare head of Divus Claudius right. RPC 1007. Condition:
Fine. Weight: 3.57 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

459 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). 'Sestertius'. Obv: AVGVSTVS. Bare
head right. Rev: Large CA within wreath. RPC I 2233; RIC² 501. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 24.07 g. Diameter: 36 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

460 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. PB Tessera (Circa 3rd-4th centuries). Obv: IAω. Anguipede (Iao
Abraxas) right, holding whip and shield. Rev: ABPA / CAΞ. Star within crescent. Elsen
124, lot 404; Rauch 8, lot 685. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.91 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

461 BITHYNIA. Nicaea. Nero (54-68). Ae. Obv: ΝΕΡΩΝ ΚΛΑΥΔΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ ΓΕ.
Radiate head of Nero right. Rev: ΜΕΣΣΑΛΕΙΝΑ ΓΥΝΕ ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΥ. Statilia Messalina as
Securitas seated right. RPC 2061; C. Howgego, SM 140 (1985), 90, no. 4 corr..
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.84 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

462 BITHYNIA. Nicomedia. Plautilla (Augusta, 202-205). Ae. Obv: ΦOV ΠΛAVTIΛA
CЄBACTH. Draped bust right. Rev: NЄI / KOMHΔ / ЄΩN ΔIC / NЄΩKO / PΩN. Legend in
five lines within wreath. RG -; SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC -;
Numismatik Naumann 43/622; CNG E-228/215. Unpublished in the standard references.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.36 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



463 BITHYNIA. Nicaea. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv: AV ΠOΛIC ΓAΛΛIHNOC CE. Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: NIKAIEΩN. Pan standing right, holding palm
branch and wine hose. SNG von Aulock 708 var. (standing left and obv. legend).
Condition: Fine. Weight: 6.20 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

464 KINGS OF PONTOS. Polemo II (37/8-41). Drachm. Dated RY 20 (57/8 AD). Obv:
BAΣIΛEΩΣ ΠOΛEMWNOC. Diademed head of Polemo right. Rev: ETOYC K. Laureate
head of Nero right. RPC 3832. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.53 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

465 PONTUS. Amasia. Geta (Caesar, 198-209). Ae. Dated CY 208 (208/9). Obv: Π CЄΠTI
ΓЄTAC KЄCAP CЄB. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right; bust within dotted
border. Rev: AΔP CЄV ANT AMACIAC MH NЄ ΠP ΠO / ЄT CH. Altar of Zeus Strateus,
surmounted by eagle standing facing, head left, with wings spread; tree to left. RG 96 var.
(obv. type and legend). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.73 g. Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

466 PONTOS. Amisos. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Hadrian (117-138). Ae. Obv: ΑΜΙϹΟΥ
ΕΛΕΥΘΕΡΑϹ. Helmeted bust of Athena right. Rev: ΕΤΟΥϹ ΡΞΕ. River god reclining left.
RPC 1261 (4 specimens). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.62 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

467 PONTOS. Amisos. Caracalla (211-217). Ae. Obv: AV K M AVP ANTONINOC. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: AMICOV EΛEVΘEPAC / ET CMA. Temple with four
columns enclosing statue of Demeter with sceptre and corn of ears. RG 88.114.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 18.98 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

468 PONTOS. Nicopolis ad Lycum. Trajan (98-117). Ae. Dated RY 43 (113/4 AD). Obv: ΑΥΤ
ΚΑΙϹ ΝΕΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟϹ ϹΕΒ ΓΕΡΜ ΔΑΚ ΤΟ ΖΙ. Laureate head right with slight drapery.
Rev: ΚΟΙΝΟΝ ΑΡΜΕΝΙΑϹ ΕΤΟΥ ΜΓ. Armenia seated left on shields, head resting on
hand, trophy with round shield at foot. RPC 2944. Condition: Near very fine. Weight:
25.49 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

469 PONTUS. Sebastopolis. Trajan (98-117). Ae . Obv: ΑΥΤ ΝΕΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟϹ ΚΑΙϹΑΡ ϹΕ ΓΕ
ΔΑ . Laureate head right. Rev: ϹΕΒΑϹΤΟΠΟΛΙΤⲰΝ ΕΤΟΥϹ ΘΡ. Club and lionskin. RPC
2919. Condition: Fine. Weight: 7.23 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

470 TROAS. Abydos. Marcus Aurelius (161-180). Ae. Obv: ΑV ΜΑ ΑV ΑΝΤΩΝΙΝΟⳞ. Laureate
and cuirassed bust right. Rev: EΠΙ [ ] ΑΙ ΖΩΙΛΟV ΑΒΥΔΗ. Dioscuri standing, facing,
heads turned towards each other, holding spears; between two horses. RPC 28.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.93 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



471 MYSIA. Attaea. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv: AV K Λ CE CEVHPOC. Laureate
head right. Rev: ATTAITΩN. Asclepius standing facing, head left, holding serpent-
entwined staff. BMC 11. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.97 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

472 MYSIA. Germe. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of the Antonines (138-192). Ae. Obv: IEPA
CVNKΛHTOC. Draped youthful bust of the Senate right. Rev: ΓEPMHNΩN. Apollo
standing facing, head left, holding patera and lyre. RPC 664. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 3.15 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

473 MYSIA. Lampsakos. Caligula (37-41). Ae. Obv: Γ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ ΣΕΒ. Bare head of Caligula
right. Rev: ΛΑΜΨΑ. Bare head of Priapus right. RPC 2280. Condition: Fine. Weight: 2.46
g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

474 MYSIA. Parium. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Julius Caesar (Circa 45 BC). Ae. Obv: C -
G / I - P. Diademed and draped female bust right. Rev: D - D. Praefericulum. RPC I 2259;
SNG BN 1416. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.41 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

475 MYSIA. Parium. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Julius Caesar (Circa 45 BC). Ae. Obv: C -
G / I - P. Diademed and draped female bust right. Rev: Praefericulum. RPC 2253-6.
Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 4.16 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

476 MYSIA. Parium. Time of Julius Caesar (Circa 45 BC). Ae. C. Matuinus and T. Ancius,
aediles. Obv: C - G / P - I. Diademed female head right. Rev: C MATVINO / T ANICIO /
AED. Praefericulum. RPC I 2256; SNG BN 1419-20. Condition: Near very fine. Weight:
4.90 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

477 MYSIA. Pergamum. Germanicus & Drusus (Caesares, 14-19). Ae. Struck under Tiberius.
Obv: ΓEPMANIKOΣ KAIΣAP. Bare head of Germanicus right. Rev: ΔPOVΣOΣ KAIΣAP.
Bare head of Drusus right. RPC 2367. Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.26 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

478 MYSIA. Pergamum. Claudius (41-54). Ae. Obv: BPЄTANNIKOC KAICAP. Bareheaded
and draped bust of Britannicus right. Rev: NЄPΩN KAICAP. Bareheaded and draped bust
of Nero right. RPC 2371; SNG München 131-2. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.43 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



479 AEOLIS. Elaea. Commodus (177-192). Ae. Ti. Fl. Pyramos, strategos. Obv: ΑVΤ Κ Μ
ΑVΡ ΚΟΜΜOΔOϹ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ƐΠΙ ϹΤΡΑ ΤΙ ΦΛ
ΠVΡΑΜΟV Β ƐΛΑΙΤΩΝ . Hygieia standing facing to left, feeding serpent out of phiale and
Asklepios standing facing to right resting on serpent-entwined staff. RPC 2612. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 11.49 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

480 IONIA. Chios. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of the Antonines (138-192). Ae. Obv: XIΩΝ.
Sphinx seated right, resting forepaw over bunch of grapes. Rev: ACCAPION. Amphora
between two stars. PRC 984; Mavrogordato 115β; SNG von Copenhagen 1651.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.72 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

481 IONIA. Ephesos. LUCIUS VERUS (161-169). Ae. Obv: ΑΥ ΚΑΙ ΛΟΥΚΙοΣ ΑΥΡ ΟΥΗΡΟΣ.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust left. Rev: Β ΝƐοΚο ΠΡΩ ΑϹΙΑϹ / ƐΦƐϹΙΩΝ. In
centre, cult statue of Artemis of Ephesus standing, facing, wearing kalathos, having
supports; between two stags, between two emperors (Marcus Aurelius and Lucius Verus)
standing, facing each other, each wearing toga and holding patera. RPC 3083. Condition:
Fair. Weight: 28.73 g. Diameter: 37 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

482 IONIA. Ephesos. Caracalla (198-217). Ae Hexassarion. Obv: AYT K M AYP
ANTΩNЄINOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right; c/m ζ within circular incuse.
Rev: ΔIC NEOKOPΩN / EΦECIΩN . Emperor riding right, hand raised, left holding
sceptre; at foot, captive. Karwiese - (cf. Karwiese 508 A); Howgego 811 (for
countermark). Extremely Rare Condition: Fair. Weight: 21.28 g. Diameter: 35 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

483 IONIA. Ephesos. Valerian (253-260). Ae. Obv: ΑΥΤ Κ ΠΟ ΛΙK ΟYΑΛΕΡΙΑΝΟΣ. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: EΦΕCΙΩΝ APTEMIC. Artemis standing right,
holding bow and scanning for prey; to right, small stag; to left, tree. Karwiese, Ephesos V,
1025. Condition: Fine. Weight: 8.43 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

484 IONIA. Ephesus. Valerian I (253-260). Ae. Obv: AVT K ΠO ΛIK OVAΛЄPIANOC.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: EΦECIΩN Δ NEΩKOPΩN. Artemis
advancing right, holding bow and drawing arrow from quiver; behind, hound advancing
right. Karwiese 1033. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.91 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

485 IONIA. Kolophon. Otacilia Severa (Augusta 244-249). Ae. Aurelius Capitolinus II,
strategos. Obv: Μ ΩΤΑΚ ⳞΕΒΗΡΑ . Diademed and draped bust right. Rev: ƐΠΙ ϹΤ ΑΥΡ
ΚΑΠƐΤΩΛƐΙΝΟΥ Β ΚΟΛΟΦΩΝΙΩΝ. Apollo Klarios seated left, holding branch and lyre.
RPC 20435. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.12 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



486 IONIA. Smyrna. Augustus (27 BC-AD 14). Ae. Dionysios Kollybas, magistrate. Obv:
ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ ZΜΥΡΝΑΙΩΝ. Bare head right. Rev: ΔΙΟΝΥΣΙΟΣ ΚΟΛΛΥΒΑΣ. Nike standing
left, holding wreath and palm. RPC 2465. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.39 g. Diameter:
17 mm.
Starting price: 20 EUR 
Estimate: 25 EUR

487 IONIA. Smyrna. Britannicus (41-55). Ae. Philistos and Eikadios, magistrates. Obv: ZMVP.
Bareheaded and draped bust right. Rev: EΠI ΦIΛIΣTOV / EIKAΔIOΣ. Nike standing right,
holding trophy over shoulder. RPC I 2476 (as Nero [!]); BMC 283-4. Condition: Fair.
Weight: 3.71 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

488 IONIA. Smyrna. Julia Titi (Augusta, 79-90/1). Assarion. L. Mestrius Florus, proconsul.
Obv: IOVΛIA CЄBACTH. Draped bust right. Rev: ЄΠI ΦΛΩPOV ANΘV ZMYPNAIΩN.
Cybele seated left on throne, holding patera and resting elbow upon tympanum; to left,
lion standing left. RPC 1021; Klose XLI; Stumpf 413. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.41 g.
Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

489 LYDIA. Apollonoshieron. Tiberius (14-37). Ae. Obv: TIBЄPIOC KAICAP. Laureate head
right. Rev: AΠOΛΛωNIЄPEITωN. Apollo standing facing, head left, holding patera and
resting hand upon lyre. RPC 3043; SNG von Aulock 2907 var. (rev. legend); SNG
Copenhagen 31; BMC 7. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.99 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

490 LYDIA. Cilbiani Superiores. Domitian (81-96). Ae. Obv: Laureate head right. Rev:
ΚΙΛΒΙΑΝΩΝ ΤΩΝ ΑΝΩ. Cult statue of Artemis Ephesia facing. RPC 1061 (one specimen
recorded). Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.48 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

491 LYDIA. Daldis. Geta (Caesar, 198-209). Ae. Obv: Λ ΓETAC KA. Bareheaded, draped and
cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΔAΛΔIANΩN. Herakles and the apples of the Hesperides. SNG
von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC Lydia -; Mionnet -; Voegtli -; CNG Triton V/1727.
Unpublished in the standard references Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.35 g. Diameter:
23 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

492 LYDIA. Hierocaesaraea. Pseudo-autonomous. Ae (Circa First half of the 2nd century AD).
Obv: Draped bust of Artemis right, holding bow and quiver. Rev: IЄPOKAICAPЄΩN. Zebu
bull standing right. RPC 1862; SNG von Aulock 2954. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.53
g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



493 LYDIA. Hierocaesarea. Agrippina II (50-59). Ae. Obv: AΓPIΠΠINAN ΘЄAN CЄBACTHN.
Draped bust right. Rev: IЄPOKAICAPЄωN ЄΠI KAΠITωNOC. Artemis standing right,
shooting bow; to right, stag standing right. RPC I 2388; SNG von Aulock 2959. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 5.53 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

494 LYDIA. Hypaepa. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: AV KAI M AV ANTΩNЄINOC. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right; c/m: Artemis within incuse oval. Rev: EΠI CTPA TI ΦΛ
HPOΔOV ΠAΠIΩNOC / VΠAIΠHNΩN. Temple with four columns enclosing statue of
Tyche. Altinoluk T119A (3 specimens). Very Rare Condition: Good fine. Weight: 26.53 g.
Diameter: 37 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

495 LYDIA. Maeonia. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv:
Head of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: MAIONΩN. Grape bunch. BMC 25;
SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; SNG München -. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
2.06 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

496 LYDIA. Maeonia. Trajanus Decius (249-251). Ae. Aur. Apphianos Athenaios, first archon
for the second time. Obv: ΑVΤ Κ Γ Μ ΚV ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟϹ ΔЄΚΙΟϹ. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right. Rev: ЄΠ ΑVΡ ΑΦΦΙΑΝΟV (sic) Β ΑΡΧ Α ΤΟ Β Κ CΤЄΦΑΝΗ /
ΜΑΙΟΝΩΝ. Dionysos, holding cantharus and thyrsus, driving biga of panthers left; behind
panthers, maenad dancing facing, holding vine. RPC 727. Condition: Fine. Weight: 17.95
g. Diameter: 34 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

497 LYDIA. Magnesia ad Sipylum. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd centuries). Ae. Obv:
CIΠVΛOC. Head of Sypilos right. Rev: MAΓNHTΩN. Asclepius standing facing, head left,
holding serpent-entwined staff. SNG Copenhagen 252; BMC -; SNG von Aulock 2998.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.60 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

498 LYDIA. Philadelphia. Domitian (81-96). Ae. Fl. Praxeas, first archon and priest of five
priesthoods for life. Obv: ΑΥΤΟΚΡΑΤΩΡ ΚΑΙϹΑΡ ΔΟΜΙΤΙΑΝΟϹ. Laureate head right.
Rev: ƐΠΙ ΦΛ ΠΡΑΞƐΟΥ ΑΡΧ ΠΡ ΙƐΡƐWϹ ΙƐΡWϹΥΝ Ɛ ΔΙΑ ΒΙΟΥ, ΦΛΑΒΙ
ΦΙΛΑΔƐΛΦƐWΝ. Turreted goddess seated left, holding animal on her knees; to left, lion.
RPC 1338. Condition: Fine. Weight: 5.49 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

499 LYDIA. Philadelphia. Plotina (Augusta, 105-123). Ae. Obv: CЄBACTH ΠΛΩTЄINA.
Draped bust right. Rev: ΦI / ΛAΔЄ / ΛΦЄ / ΩN. Legend in four lines within wreath. RPC
III 2384; SNG Copenhagen 382; BMC 68-70. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.68 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



500 LYDIA. Philadelphia. Plotina (Augusta, 105-123). Ae. Obv: CЄBACTH ΠΛΩTЄINA.
Draped bust right. Rev: ΦI / ΛAΔЄ / ΛΦЄ / ΩN. Legend in four lines within wreath. RPC
III 2384; SNG Copenhagen 382; BMC 68-70. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 6.12 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

501 LYDIA. Philadelphia. Pseudo-autonomous. Possibly time of Septimius Severus (193-211).
Ae. Obv: ΔHMOC. Laureate youthful bust of Demos right, with slight drapery. Rev: ΦΛ
ΦΙΛAΔЄΛΦЄΩN NЄΩKOPΩN. Athena standing facing, head left, holding statue of
Artemis, shield and spear. Cf. SNG von Aulock 3068 & 3066 (for obv. & rev.); cf. SNG
Copenhagen 356-7 & 355 (same); BMC -; Künker 133, lot 7648; Lindgren I 777 = Peus
366, lot 719. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.53 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

502 LYDIA. Philadelphia. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd century). Ae. Obv: ΦIΛAΔEΛΦIA.
Turreted and draped bust of Tyche right. Rev: NEΩKOPOC. Asclepius standing facing,
head left, holding serpent-entwined staff. SNG Tübingen 3753. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 3.41 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

503 LYDIA. Saitta. Caracalla (197-217). Ae. Obv: AVT M AV ANTΩNЄINOC. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: EΠI [...] XAPIKΛ[...] CAITTHNΩΝ. Apollo standing
facing head right, right hand on head, leaning on lyre, set on column. Unrecorded in
standard references. Condition: Fine. Weight: 15.24 g. Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

504 LYDIA. Sala. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Caracalla (198-2178). Ae Hemiassarion.
Moloxos, magistrate. Obv: СΑΛΗΝΩΝ. Helmeted and draped bust of Athena right,
wearing aegis. Rev: ЄΠI MOΛOΞOY. Cybele seated left on throne, holding patera. BMC
22; SNG München - ;SNG von Aulock 3113. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.83 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

505 LYDIA. Sala. Pseudo-autonomous (First half of the 2nd century ). Ae. Obv: ΙƐΡΑ
ϹΥΝΚΛΗΤΟϹ. Draped bust of Senate right. Rev: CAΛHNΩN. Dionysus standing right,
crossing legs, holding bunch of grapes and cantharus, resting arm on column. RPC 9960.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.26 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

506 LYDIA. Sardis. Tiberius with Livia (14-37). Ae. Ioulios Kleon and Memnon, magistrates.
Obv: ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡΕΩΝ ΣΑΡΔΙΑΝΩN. Tiberius standing left, raising up kneeling
Tyche of Sardis to left. Rev: ΣΕΒΑΣΤΗ ΙΟΥΛΙΟΣ ΚΛΕΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΜΝΩΝ. Livia seated
right on throne, holding sceptre and grain ears. RPC I 2991; SNG Copenhagen 515; SNG
München 505; BMC 98. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.08 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



507 LYDIA. Sardeis. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Vespasian (69-79). Ae. Obv: IERA
CYNKLHTOC. Draped bust of Senatus right. Rev: CAPΔIANΩN. Tetrastyle temple. RPC
1309. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.38 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

508 LYDIA. Tripolis. Trajan (98-117). Ae. Obv: ΙЄΡΑ СVΝΚΛΗΤΟС ΤΡΙΠΟΛ. Bareheaded and
draped bust of the Senate left. Rev: ΑV ΚΑΙ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟС ΔΑΚΙΚΟС. Trajan standing left,
holding spear and crowning trophy to left. RPC 2563 (3 specimens); SNG München 812.
Very rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 11.50 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

509 LYDIA. Tripolis. Marcus Aurelius (Caesar, 138-161). Ae. Obv: Μ ΑΥΡΗΛΙΟС ΟΥΗΡΟС
ΚΑΙСΑΡ. Bare head right. Rev: ΤΡΙΠΟΛЄΙΤΩΝ ΜΑΙΑΝΔΡΟ. River-god Maeandrus
reclining left, holding reed and cornucopia, and resting elbow upon overturned urn from
which liquid pours. RPC 1636 (8 specimens). Condition: Fine. Weight: 11.16 g. Diameter:
26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

510 PHRYGIA. Acmonea. Pseudo-autonomous. Obv: IЄPOC ΔHMOC. Diademed head of
Demos right. Rev: AKMONЄΩN. The Dioskouroi standing facing one another, each
holding sceptre. SNG München 60. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 18.58 g. Diameter: 30
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

511 PHRYGIA. Acmonea. Trajan (98-117). Ae. Menemachos, grammateus. Obv: AYTOKPA
TPAIANOC. Laureate head right. Rev: ЄΠI MЄNЄMAXOY AKMONЄΩN. Demeter
standing left, holding grain ears, poppy and sceptre. RPC 2605; BMC 52. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 2.46 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

512 PHRYGIA. Acmonea. Caracalla (193-211). Ae. Obv: AVT KAI M AVP ANTΩNЄINOC.
Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: AKMONEΩN. Nude Heracles standing right,
resting hand on hip, arm wrapped in lion-skin, resting on club which stands on rock.
Imhoof KM p. 193, 4 var. (obv. legend); Coll Imhoof var. (same). Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 15.55 g. Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

513 PHRYGIA. Acmonea. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv: IЄPA
BOVΛΗ. Veiled and draped bust of Boule right, holding veil. Rev: AKMONЄΩN. Hermes
standing left, holding purse and caduceus; to left, ram standing left, head right. SNG von
Aulock 8299; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC 26. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.53 g.
Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



514 PHRYGIA. Aezanis. Germanicus with Agrippina I (Died 19 and 33, respectively). Ae.
Lollios Klassikos, magistrate. Struck under Caligula. Obv: ΓЄPMANIKOC. Laureate head
of Germanicus right; to left, small laureate head left. Rev: AΓPIΠΠINA ЄΠI KΛACCIKOV
AIZANITωN. Draped bust of Agrippina right. RPC 3082 note; Numismatik & Naumann
2/171 corr. (small laureate head recorded as star). Rare with small laureate head on
obverse Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.27 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

515 PHRYGIA. Aezanis. Caligula (37-41). Ae. Lollios Klassikos, magistrate. Obv: ΓAIOΣ
KAIΣAP. Laureate head right. Rev: ΑΙΖΑΝΙΤWΝ ƐΠΙ ΛΟΛΛΙΟΥ ΚΛΑϹϹΙΚΟΥ. Zeus
standing left with eagle and sceptre. RPC 3080. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.82 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

516 PHRYGIA. Aezanis. Claudius (41-54). Ae. Sokrates Demetrios, magistrate. Obv:
KLAYDIOC KAICAP. Laureate head right. Rev: EΠΙ CΩΚΡΑΤΟΥ ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ
ΑΙΖΑΝΙΤΩΝ. Zeus standing left, holding eagle and sceptre. RPC 3094. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 5.14 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

517 PHRYGIA. Aezani. Pseudo-autonomous (Circa mid 3rd century AD). Ae. Obv: ΔHMOC
AIZANЄITΩN. Diademed head of youthful Demos right. Rev: EΠI IOY OYΛΠΙ
CEYHPEINOY APXI NEΩKOPΩ. Zeus standing facing, head left, holding eagle and
sceptre. SNG von Aulock 3335. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.03 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

518 PHRYGIA. Akmoneia. Agrippina Minor (15-59). Ae. L. Servenius Capito, magistrate. Obv:
ΑΓΡΙΠΠΙΝΑΝ ΣΕΒΑΣΤΗΝ. Draped bust right, grain ear and poppy in front. Rev: ΕΠΙ
ΛΕΥΚΙΟΥ ΣΕΡΟΥΗΝΙΟΥ ΚΑΠΙΤΩΝΟΣ / ΑΚΜΟΝΕΩΝ. Artemis advancing right, holding
bow and drawing arrow from quiver; at feet to right, small Nike advancing right, holding
palm and wreath. RPC I 3172. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.95 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

519 PHRYGIA. Apamea. Germanicus (Caesar, 15 BC-19 AD). Ae. Struck under Tiberius.
Gaios Ioulios Kallikles, magistrate. Obv: ΓEPMANIKOΣ KAIΣAP. Bare head right. Rev:
IOYΛIOΣ KAΛΛIKΛΗΣ AΠAMEΩN. Stag standing right on maeander pattern. RPC 3134;
SNG von Aulock 3488. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.28 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

520 PHRYGIA. Apamea. Hadrian (117-138). Ae. Obv: ΑV ΚΑΙ ΤΡ ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟС. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΑΠΑΜЄΩΝ / ΜΑΡСVΑС. Marsyas advancing right,
playing aulus. RPC III 2585; SNG Tübingen 3983; SNG München 154; BMC 152-4.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.42 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



521 PHRYGIA. Apamea. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd centuries). Ae. Obv: AΠAMЄIA.
Turreted and draped bust of Tyche right. Rev: CΩTЄIPA. Triple-bodied Hekate Soteira
facing, holding torches. BMC 110-3. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.33 g. Diameter: 14
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

522 PHRYGIA. Bruzus. Julia Domna (Augusta, 193-217). Ae. Obv: IOVΛIA CЄBAC. Draped
bust right. Rev: BPOYZHNΩN. Hermes standing left, holding purse and caduceus; to left,
uncertain animal (ram?) standing left, head facing. SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen
-; BMC -; Asia Minor Coins online -. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 4.30 g. Diameter:
19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

523 PHRYGIA. Bruzus. Maximus (Caesar, 235/6-238). Ae. Obv: Γ IOY OYH MAΞIMOC K.
Bareheaded and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΒΡΟVΖΗΝΩΝ. Demeter, holding torch in each
hand, in biga right drawn by winged serpents. RPC 5626; SNG von Aulock 3526.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.18 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

524 PHRYGIA. Cibyra. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Obv: ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Bare head right. Rev:
ΚΙΒΥΡΑΤΩΝ. Trophy with shield. RPC 2883. Condition: Fine. Weight: 6.03 g. Diameter:
17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

525 PHRYGIA. Cibyra. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Domitian (81-96). Ae. Klaudios Bias,
archiereos. Obv: ΘΕΟΝ CVNKΛHTOC. Draped bust of the Senate right. Rev: ЄΠI
APXIЄΡΕΩC KΛAV BIANTOC / KI - BV. Amazon advancing right, holding pelta and
bipennis. RPC II 1266A var. (rv. legend). Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.22 g. Diameter: 18
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

526 PHRYGIA. Cidyessus. Philip I the Arab (244-249). Ae. Aurelius Verus, logistos. Obv: AVT
K M IOV ΦIΛIΠΠOC CЄ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ЄΠI AVP
OVAPOV ΛOΓICTOV KIΔVHCCЄΩN. Zeus seated left on throne, holding patera and
sceptre. RPC 20708; SNG von Aulock 3761; BMC 10. Condition: Near very fine. Weight:
6.48 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

527 PHRYGIA. Docimeum. Claudius (41-54). Ae. Cn. Domitius Corbulo, proconsul. Obv: TI
KΛAYΔIOC KAICAP. Laureate head right; c/m: bare head left within incuse circle. Rev:
EΠI KOPBOYΛΩNOC ANΘYΠATOY ΔOKIMEΩN. Hexastyle temple, with pellet in
pediment. RPC 3211. For c/m: Howgego 224. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.98 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



528 PHRYGIA. Eumenea. Tiberius (14-37). Ae. Valerios Zmertorix, magistrate. Obv:
ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Bare head right. Rev: OVAΛEPIOΣ ZMEPTOPIΞ / EVMENEΩN. Bull butting
right. RPC I 3144; BMC 35. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.69 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

529 PHRYGIA. Eumenea. Agrippina II (Augusta, 50-59). Ae. Bassa, wife of Kleon, archierea.
Obv: AΓPIΠΠINAN CЄBACTHN. Draped bust of Agrippina right. Rev: BACCA
KΛЄωNOC ЄVMЄNЄωN. Tympanum and head of lion right. RPC I 3152; SNG
Copenhagen 393. Very rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.74 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

530 PHRYGIA. Eumenea as Fulvia. Fulvia, first wife of Mark Antony (83/73-40 BC). Ae.
Zmertorix Philonidas, magistrate. Obv: Draped bust of Fulvia as Nike right; c/m:
Monogram within round incuse. Rev: ΦOVΛOVIANΩΝ / ZMEPTΟΡΙΓΟΣ ΦΙΛΟΝΙΔΟΥ .
Athena advancing left, holding spear and shield. RPC I 3139. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 8.45 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

531 PHRYGIA. Eumenea. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of the Severans (193-235). Ae. Obv:
EVMENEIA. Draped bust of city godess right, wearing mural crown. Rev: EVMENEΩN
AXAIΩN. Tyche standing facing, head left, holding cornucopia in left hand and grain ears
and rudder in right hand. SNG Copenhagen 388; Coll. Weber 7093; BMC 30. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 2.94 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

532 PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd century AD). Ae. Obv: ΛAIPBHNOC.
Radiate bust of Apollo right. Rev: IEPAΠOΛEITΩN NEΩΚOPΩΝ. A/KTI/A within wreath.
RPC 5470; SNG Copenhagen 443; Johnston, Hierapolis 54. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
5.60 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

533 PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Pseudo autonomous. Time of Elagabalus (218-222). Ae. Obv:
ΝEΩΚΟΡΩΝ. Turreted and draped bust of Tyche right. Rev: ΙEΡΑΠΟΛEΙΤΩΝ. Serpent
coiled right. RPC 5487 var. (rv. legend). Very Rare Condition: Near extremely fine.
Weight: 3.34 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

534 PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Homonoia issue with Smyrna. Obv: AV K
Π ΛI ΓAΛΛIHNOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΙΡΑΠΟΛЄΙTΩΝ Κ
CMYPNЄΩN NЄΩKOPΩN OMONOIA. Two prize urns on base . Franke/Nollé - (cf. 906-
914). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.90 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



535 PHRYGIA. Laodicea ad Lycum. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Zeuxis Philalethes,
magistrate. Obv: ΣEBAΣTOΣ. Bare head right; lituus to right. Rev: ZEVΞIΣ ΦIΛAΛHΘHΣ /
ΛAOΔIKEΩN. Serpent-entwined staff. RPC I 2895; SNG von Aulock 3837; SNG
Copenhagen 554. RPC I (p. 475) notes that "...Zeuxis was almost certainly the director of
the medical school mentioned by Strabo," making this reverse type alluding to the god of
healing particularly appropriate. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.88 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

536 PHRYGIA. Laodicea ad Lycum. Caius (Caesar, 20 BC-4 AD). Ae. Antonius Polemon,
magistrate. Struck under Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Obv: ΓΑΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ. Bare head right.
Rev: ΠΟΛΕ ΦΙΛΟΠΑΤ ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ. Eagle and two monograms on each side. RPC
2900. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.81 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

537 PHRYGIA. Laodicea ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Tiberius (14-37). Ae.
Pythes, son of Pythes, magistrate. Obv: ΠYΘHΣ. Bare head of Pythes right. Rev:
ΛAOΔIKEΩN ΔHMOΣ. Diademed and bearded head of Demos right. RPC I 2902; SNG
Copenhagen 509; BMC 55. Rare instance of a non-imperial portrait on a provincial coin.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.07 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

538 PHRYGIA. Laodicea ad Lycum. Nero (Caesar, 50-54). Ae. Anto Polemon, son of Zeno,
priest for the fourth time. Obv: NEPΩN KAIΣAP. Bareheaded and draped bust of Nero
right. Rev: ΠOΛEMΩNOΣ YIOY ZHNΩNOΣ / ΛAOΔIKEΩN. Tripod surmounted by
serpent. RPC I 2916; SNG von Aulock 3839; SNG Copenhagen 561. Condition: Near
very fine. Weight: 4.35 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

539 PHRYGIA. Laodicea ad Lycum. Nero (54-68). Aineias, magistrate. Obv: NEPΩN
ΣEBAΣTOΣ. Laureate head right. Rev: KΩP AINEIAΣ / ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ. Zeus standing left,
holding eagle and sceptre. RPC 2926; SNG Copenhagen 563. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 5.04 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

540 PHRYGIA. Metropolis. Philip I the Arab (244-249). Ae. Obv: ΑΥΤ Κ Μ ΙΟΥ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΝ.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, holding shield, decorated with gorgoneion and
spear. Rev: ΜΗΤΡΟΠΟΛƐΙΤΩΝ / ΦΡΥΓ . Temple with four columns and arched pediment
enclosing statue of Zeus seated left, holding patera and figure of Nike. RPC 20610.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.40 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

541 PHRYGIA. Peltae. Geta (Caesar, 198-209). Ae. Obv: ΠO CЄΠ ΓЄTAC K. Bareheaded,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΠЄΛTHNΩN MACTP MHTPOBIOV. Tyche
standing left, holding cornucopia and rudder set upon globus. SNG von Aulock 3913.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.81 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



542 PHRYGIA. Philomelion. Severus Alexander (222-235). Ae. Aur. Strymon (strategos). Obv:
ΑΥ Κ Μ ΑΥ ϹƐΥ ΑΛƐΞΑΝΔΡΟϹ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev:
ΦΙΛΟΜΗΛƐΩΝ ƐΠΙ ΑΥΡ ϹΤΡΥΜΟΝΟϹ ϹΤΡΑ. Aphrodite standing right, holding shiled
over vase with both hands. RPC 5776 (3 specimens); Mi IV,352,899. Condition: Fine.
Weight: 19.78 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

543 PHRYGIA. Prymnessus. Nero (54-68). Ae. Ti. Ioulios Proklos, magistrate. Obv: NEPΩΝΑ
ΚΑΙΣΑΡΑ ΠΡΥΜΝΗΣΣΕΙΣ. Laureate head right. Rev: ΕΠΙ ΤΙ ΙΟΥΛΙΟΥ ΠΡΟΚΛΟΥ.
Dikaiosyne standing left, holding scales and grain ears. RPC 3207; SNG von Aulock
2308. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 5.64 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

544 PHRYGIA. Prymnessus. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv:
BACIΛΕΩC MIΔΑC. Draped bust of Midas right, wearing Phrygian cap. Rev:
ΠΡVΜΝΕCCEΙΩΝ. Dikaiosyne standing, head to left, holding scales and grain ears. SNG
Aulock 2962. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.00 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

545 PHRYGIA. Synaus. Time of Vespasian (69-79). Ae. Marcellus, proconsul, and
Apollophanes, archon. Obv: ΘЄΑN ΡΩΜHN ЄΠΙ ΜΑΡΚЄΛΛΟV ΤΟ Γ. Draped and
diademed bust of Roma right, wearing calathus. Rev: CVNAЄITΩΝ ΑΠΟΛΛΟΦΑΝΟV
ΑΡΧΟNTOC. Apollo standing right, holding bow and drawing arrow from quiver. RPC
1371. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 5.24 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

546 PHRYGIA. Synnada. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Tiberius (14-37). Ae. Krassos,
magistrate. Obv: KPACCΟV. Eagle, with head left and wings spread, standing right. Rev:
CVΝΝΑΔЄΩΝ. Owl, with head facing, standing right on amphora right. RPC I 3184.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.56 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

547 PHRYGIA. Synnada. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Tiberius (14-37). Ae. Krassos,
magistrate. Obv: KPACCΟV. Eagle, with head left and wings spread, standing right. Rev:
CVΝΝΑΔЄΩΝ. Owl, with head facing, standing right on amphora right. RPC I 3184.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.81 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

548 PHRYGIA. Synnada. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Trajanus Decius (249-251). Ae. Obv:
CVNNAΔЄΩN. Bare head of Hercules right. Rev: ΔΩΡΙЄΩΝ / ΙΩΝΩΝ. Distyle temple,
with star in pediment and containing shield between two palm fronds. RPC online 888.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 8.90 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



549 PHRYGIA. Synnada. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv: AYT KAI Π ΛIK ΓAΛΛHNOC 7 C -
EB. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CYNNAΔEΩN EΠI AP KEΛCOV.
Hexastyle temple containing statue of Zeus, seated left, holding eagle and scepter. SNG
von Aulock 3995; SNG München 479; Weber 3614. Condition: Near very fine. Weight:
14.70 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

550 PHRYGIA. Synnada. Salonina (Augusta, 253-268). Ae. Obv: KOP CAΛΩNINA CЄB.
Draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: CYNNAΔЄΩN IΩNΩN. Amaltheia standing
right, holding sceptre and infant Zeus; to right, goat standing right. SNG von Aulock 3999;
SNG Copenhagen 735. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8.83 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

551 GALATIA. Pessinus. Vespasian (69-79). Ae. Gnaeus Pompeius Collega (legatus
Augusti). Obv: KAIΣAPI ΣEBAΣTΩ OYEΣΠAΣΙANΩ. Laureate head right . Rev: EΠI N
ΠOMΠHIOΠOY KOΛΛHΓA. Turreted head of Cybela right. RPC 1627. Condition: Near
very fine. Weight: 8.99 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

552 GALATIA. Tavium. Pseudo-autonomous (1st century). Ae. Obv: TPOKMωN. Laureate
head of Zeus left. Rev: ΣEBAΣTHNωN. Hexastyle temple, with pellet-in-annulet in
pediment. RPC 3570. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.66 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

553 CARIA. Attuda. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Domitian (81-96) or Trajan (98-117). Ae.
Obv: ΔΕΜΟC ΑTTYΔΕΩΝ. Head of Demos right. Rev: ΔΙΑ ΜΕΝΙΠΠΟΥ. Rider on
horseback right, holding double axe. RPC 1229. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.29
g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

554 CARIA. Tabae. Plotina (Augusta, 105-123). Ae. Obv: ΠΛΩΤЄΙΝΑ СЄΒΑСΤΗ. Draped
bust right. Rev: ΤΑΒΗΝΩΝ. Nike advancing right, holding wreath and palm frond. RPC III
2293; SNG Copenahgen 561. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.64 g. Diameter: 20
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

555 CARIA. Trapezopolis. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Andronikos Gorgippou, magistrate.
Obv: ANΔPONIKOΣ / ΓOPΓIΠΠOY. Bearded head of Satyr right; monogram below. Rev:
ΣEBAΣTOΣ. Capricorn left, with cornucopia over shoulder. RPC I 2848; BMC 10. Rare
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.29 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



556 PAMPHYLIA. Perge. Valerian II (256-258). Ae. Obv: ΠO ΛIK KOP OVAΛEPIANON.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΠVTΘIA et OΛVMΠIA / ΠEPΓAIΩN /
ACVΛIA AVΓOVCTIA. Legend within two wreaths. SNG BN 611. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 17.52 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

557 PAMPHYLIA. Sillyum. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv: AVT KAI Λ CEPTI
CEOVHPOC ΠE. Laureate and cuirassed bust right with aegis. Rev: CIΛΛVЄΩN. Men on
horse right. SNG Copenhagen - (cf. SNG Copenhagen 444); SNG BN - (cf. SNG BN
978); SNG von Aulock (SNG von Aulock 4876); SNG PfPS - cf. SNG PfPS 937); Cf. CNG
Triton XV / 1410. Very Rare Condition: Fine. Weight: 26.77 g. Diameter: 35 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

558 PISIDIA. Antioch. Lucius Verus (161-169). Ae. Obv: CAISAR L AVRELIVS. Bareheaded
bust right, wearing aegis. Rev: ANTIOCHE COLONI . Eagle standing on altar, facing,
head left, spreading wings, holding wreath in beak. RPC 10684. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

559 PISIDIA. Antioch. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES L SEP SEVERVS
PER AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: GENIVS COL ANTIOCHE / S - R. Tyche standing
left, holding branch and cornucopia. SNG BN 1099 var. (rv. legend); Krzyźanowska dies
XXXIII/48. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 27.06 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

560 PISIDIA. Antioch. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES L SEP SEVERVS
PER AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: COL CAES ANTIOCH / S - R. Mên standing facing,
head right, holding sceptre and crowning Nike upon globus; to left, cock standing left,
head right; column to right. SNG BN 1100-5; Krzyźanowska dies XXXI/54. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 27.80 g. Diameter: 34 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

561 PISIDIA. Antioch. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: IMP CAE M AVR ANTONINVS PIVS
AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: COL CAES ANTIOCH / S - R. She-wolf standing right,
suckling the twins Romulus and Remus. SNG BN 1141-43. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
27.04 g. Diameter: 34 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

562 PISIDIA. Antioch. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: IMP CAE M AVR ANTONINVS PIVS
AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: VIRT AVG COL ANTIOCH / S R. Caracalla, brandishing
spear, on horse rearing right. SNG BN -; cf. Krzyźanowska dies XXVIII/47. Condition:
Fine. Weight: 26.67 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



563 PISIDIA. Antioch. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: IMP CAE M AVR ANTONINVS PIVS
AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: VICT D N COL ANTIOCH / S - R. Nike standing left,
holding wreath and palm frond. SNG France 1139; Krzyźanowska XXXV/64-6; SNG von
Aulock 4937. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 26.96 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

564 PISIDIA. Antioch. Geta (209-211). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES P SEP GETAE AVG. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: COL CAES ANTIOCH / S - R. Mên standing right,
with foot on bucranium, holding sceptre and crowning Nike upon globus; to left, cock
standing left, head right; column to inner right. SNG BN 1161; Krzyźanowska obv. die
XVI. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 25.81 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

565 PISIDIA. Antioch. Geta (209-211). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES P SEPT GETA AVG. Laureate
head right. Rev: VIRT DD NN COL ANTOCH / SR. Nike advancing left with wreath and
palm. SNG BN 1165-7. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 27.28 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

566 PISIDIA. Antioch. Elagabalus (218-222). Ae. Obv: IMP C M AVPEL ANTONINVS PIVS
AVG. Laureate head right, slight drapery. Rev: ANTIOCH COL CAES / S R. Mên standing
facing, head right, left foot on bucranium, holding scepter and Nike; to left, cock standing
left. Krzyzanowska I/1; SNG France -; SNG von Aulock -. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
27.23 g. Diameter: 35 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

567 PISIDIA. Antioch. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CAES ANTIOCH COL / ANTIOCHIA / S -
R. Fides standing facing, head left, six standard behind. Krzyźanowska p. 178, VI/3; SNG
BN -; Coll Warschau 1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 25.09 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

568 PISIDIA. Antioch. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVΓ.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CAES ANTIOCH COL / S R. Gordian,
holding eagle tipped sceptre, in walking quadriga right. Krzyźanowska XX/85; SNG BN -;
SNG Copenhagen -. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 26.03 g. Diameter: 34 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

569 PISIDIA. Antioch. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AV.
Laureate head right. Rev: CAES ANTIOCH COL / S R. She-wolf standing right, suckling
Romulus and Remus; tree in background. Kryzanowska dies XI/47; SNG BN 1198-1201.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 24.87 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



570 PISIDIA. Antioch. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CAES ANTIOCH COL / S R. Two
Victories standing facing one another, affixing round shield, inscribed S R, to palm tree
between them; at base, bound captive seated to left and right. SNG BN 1236. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 26.39 g. Diameter: 35 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

571 PISIDIA. Antioch. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ANTIOCHIA COLONIA CAESARIA / S R.
Aphrodite seated right, holding palm in right hand, left hand set on prow, Cupid at her
feet. Kryzanowska I/2; SNG von Aulock 8577. Rare Condition: Fine. Weight: 21.54 g.
Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

572 PISIDIA. Antioch. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CAES ANTIOCH COL / S R. She-wolf
standing right, suckling Romulus and Remus. SNG BN 1195-96. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 26.55 g. Diameter: 34 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

573 PISIDIA. Antiochia. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS
AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: CAES ANTIOCH COL / SR. Gordian standing left,
holding patera over altar; three signa to left. Krzyźanowska dies IV/17; SNG France
1204-5. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 27.11 g. Diameter: 34 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

574 PISIDIA. Antiochia. Tranquillina (Augusta, 241-244). Ae. Obv: SABI TRANCVLLIANAE
AV. Draped bust right. Rev: ANTIOCH COLONS / S - R. Caduceus between crossed
cornucopiae. Krzyźanowska -; SNG BN -; SNG von Aulock -; Cf. Hauck 20/457.
Extremely Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.39 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

575 PISIDIA. Antioch. Philip I the Arab (244-249). Ae. Obv: IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CAE ANTIOCHI COLO / S - R. Aquila
between two signa, each surmounted by eagle. Cf. RPC 3290 (obv. and rv. legend).
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.91 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

576 PISIDIA. Antioch. Philip I the Arab (244-249). Ae. Obv: IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ANTIOCHI COL / S - R. Aquila between
two signa, each surmounted by eagle. Cf. RPC 3360 (obv. and rv. legend). Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 8.00 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



577 PISIDIA. Antioch. Trajanus Decius (249-251). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES TRAIAN DECIVS AV.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ANTIOCHI COL CA / S - R. Felicitas
standing facing, wearing kalathos, head left, holding caduceus and cornucopia. RPC
1245. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.40 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

578 PISIDIA. Antioch. Volusian (251-253). Ae. Obv: IMP C VIMP CALVSSIAVD AV. Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ANTIOCHIO CLA / S R. Volusian, holding eagle-
tipped sceptre and reins, driving quadriga right. RPC 1295; Krzyźanowska dies VIII/24.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.24 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

579 PISIDIA. Antioch. Pseudo-autonomous (Circa 3rd century). Ae. Obv: ANTIOCH. Draped
bust of Mên left, wearing Phrygian cap and set upon crescent. Rev: CO - LO. Goat
standing right. Krzyźanowska IV/8; SNG von Aulock 4918; SNG BN -. Very rare
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.35 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

580 PISIDIA. Apollonia Mordiaeum. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv: AVT K Π Λ ΓΑΛΛΙΗΝ.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΑΠΟΛΛΩNIATΩΝ / AVΘΡΚO. Octastyle
temple, with pellet in pediment and containing statue of Gallienus right, with sceptre and
patera. SNG von Aulock 4999; SNG BN 1365-6. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 27.15
g. Diameter: 42 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

581 PISIDIA. Etenna. Maximus (Caesar, 235/6-238). Ae. Obv: Γ IOV OVH MAΞIMOC KAI CE.
Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ЄTЄNNЄΩN. Asclepius standing
facing, holding serpent-entwined staff. RPC 6070 (4 specimens); BMC -; SNG
Copenhagen -; SNG BN -; SNG von Aulock 5026; Von Aulock Pisidia 624-625. Very rare
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.40 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

582 PISIDIA. Isinda. Philip II (Caesar, 244-247)). Ae. Obv: ΜΑΡ ΙΟΥ ϹƐΥ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟϹ ΚΑΙ .
Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΙϹΙΝΔƐΩΝ ΙⲰΝⲰΝ. Legend within
and around wreath. RPC 20936; Von Aulock Pisidien 871-5; Watson 832. Condition: Near
very fine. Weight: 12.64 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

583 PISIDIA. Sagalassus. Valerian I (253-260). Ae Dekassarion. Obv: AV K Π Λ
OVAΛЄPIANOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CAΓAΛACCEΩN
ΠPOTH ΠICIΔΩN. Portal or niche with three columns containing altars of the Dioscuri
surmounted by stars. SNG BN 1832; SNG Copenhagen 214. Condition: Near very fine.
Weight: 17.71 g. Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



584 PISIDIA. Seleucia. JULIA PAULA (Augusta, 219-220). Ae. Obv: ΙΟΥ ΚΟΡ ΠΑΥΛΑ ϹƐ.
Draped bust right. Rev: ΚΛΑΥΔΙΟϹƐΛƐΥΚƐΩΝ. Mên on horse advancing right, wearing
phrygian cap, mantle and crescent on shoulders. RPC 5821 (5 specimens); Von Aulock
1924-8. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.60 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

585 PISIDIA. Termessos. Pseudo-autonomous. Ae (3rd century AD). Obv: TEPMHCCEΩΝ /
Θ. Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: TΩΝ MΕΙΖONΩN / Θ. Athena standing left, holding
spear and phiale; shield at feet; trophy behind. SNG BN 2189. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 12.78 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

586 PISIDIA. Termessus Major. Pseudo-autonomous (3rd century). Ae 9 Assaria. Obv:
TЄPMHCCЄΩN. Laureate head of Zeus right; Θ (mark of value) below. Rev:
AVTONOMΩΝ / Θ. Tyche standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia; Θ (mark of value)
to right. SNG BN 2195-6. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 12.86 g. Diameter: 27
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

587 LYCAONIA. Laodicea Combusta. Vespasian (69-79). Ae. Obv: AYTOKPATωP KAICAP
OYЄCΠACIANOC. Laureate head right. Rev: CЄBACTH NЄIKH KΛAYΔIOΛAOΔIKЄωN.
Nike standing left, holding wreath and palm branch. RPC 1612; SNG BN 2320-1.
Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 14.61 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

588 LYCAONIA. Iconium (as Claudiconium). Pseudo-autonomous Time of Vespasian (69-79).
Ae. Obv: Winged head of Medusa facing. Rev: KΛAYΔEIKONIEWN. Legend in three
lines in wreath. RPC 1608C. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.74 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

589 LYCAONIA. Lystra. Titus (79-81). Ae. Obv: IMP T CAE AVG VESPA. Laureate head of
Titus left. Rev: COL IL LVƧ. Helmeted and cuirassed male bust left. RPC 1606.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 5.40 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

590 LYCAONIA. Iconium (as Claudiconium). Hadrian (117-138). Ae. Obv: ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟС
ΚΑΙСΑΡ. Bare head left. Rev: ΚΛΑΥΔЄΙΚΟΝΙЄωΝ. Perseus standing facing, head right,
holding harpa and severed head of Medusa. RPC III 2825; SNG France 2286 =
Waddington 4767. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.59 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

591 LYCAONIA. Iconium. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Antoninus Pius right. Rev: COL ICO. Helmeted
and draped bust of Athena right. RPC 7259; SNG von Aulock 8648. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 4.04 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



592 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Germanicus with Divus Augustus (Caesar, 15 BC-19 AD).
Drachm. Obv: DIVVS AVGVSTVS. Radiate head of Augustus left. Rev: GERMANICVS
CAES TI AVGVS COS II P Μ. Bare head of Germanicus right. RPC 3623B (Tiberius); RIC
60-2 (Caligula). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.54 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

593 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Tiberius (14-37). Drachm. Obv: ΤΙΒΕΡΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ
ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Laureate head right. Rev: ΘΕΟΥ ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΥ ΥΙΟΣ. Mount Argaeus,
surmounted by radiate and naked statue, holding globe and sceptre. RPC 3620; BMC 11,
Walker 429–35; Ganschow 33. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.78 g. Diameter: 18
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

594 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea (as Eusebeia). Tiberius, with Drusus Caesar (14-37). Drachm.
Obv: TI CAES AVG P M TR P XXXIV. Laureate head of Tiberius right. Rev: DRVSVS
CAES TI AVG F COS II TR P IT. Bare head of Drusus left. RPC 3621 (rv. legend); RIC 84
(same). Highly expressive and impressive portraits of Tiberius and Drusus Condition:
Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.55 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

595 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea (as Eusebeia). Tiberius, with Drusus Caesar (14-37). Drachm.
Obv: TI CAES AVG P M TR P XXXV. Laureate head of Tiberius right. Rev: DRVSVS
CAES TI AVG COS TR P IT. Bare head of Drusus left. RPC 3622 B-D var. (rv. legend).
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.71 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

596 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Caligula (37-41). Drachm. Obv: C CAESAR AVG
GERMANICVS. Bare head right. Rev: IMPERATOR PONT MAX AVG TR POT. Lituus
and simpulum. RPC 3624; Sydenham 48; RIC² 63. Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.29 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

597 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Nero (54-69). Didrachm. Obv: NERO CLAVD DIVI CLAVD F
CAESAR AVG GERMANI. Laureate head of Nero right. Rev: DIVOS CLAVD AVGVST
GERMANIC PATER AVG. Laureate head of claudius right. RPC 3631. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 7.00 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

598 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Nero (54-68). Hemidrachm. Obv: NERO CLAVD DIVI CLAVD
F CAESAR AVG GERMANI. Laureate head right. Rev: Nike seated right on globus,
holding wreath. RPC 3645; Sydenham 82. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.73 g. Diameter:
15 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



599 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Nero (54-68). Hemidrachm. Obv: NERO CLAVD DIVI CLAVD
F CAESAR AVG GERMANI. Laureate head right. Rev: Nike seated right on globus,
holding wreath. RPC 3646; RIC 618. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.71 g. Diameter:
15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

600 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea (as Eusebeia). Vespasian (69-79). Hemidrachm. Obv: AYTOKP
KAICAP OYECΠACIANOC CEBA. Laureate head right. Rev: Nike seated right on globe,
holding wreath. RPC 1660. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.70 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

601 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Nerva (96-98). Didrachm. Obv: ΑΥΤΟΚΡΑΤ ΝΕΡΟΥΑϹ
ΚΑΙϹΑΡ ϹΕΒΑϹΤΟϹ. Laureate head right. Rev: ΥΠΑΤΟΥ ΤΡΙΤΟΥ. Club. RPC 2962.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 6.63 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

602 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Trajan (98-117). Didrachm. Obv: ΑΥΤ ΚΑΙ ΝΕΡΟΥΑϹ
ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟϹ ϹΕΒΑϹ ΓΕΡΜ. Laureate head right. Rev: ΥΠΑΤ ΔΕΥΤ. Club . RPC 2983.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.76 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

603 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Hadrian (117-138). Didrachm. Obv: AVT KAIC TPAIAN
A∆PIANOC CЄB. Laureate head right. Rev: ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΞ ΥΠΑΤ Γ. Mount Argaeus
surmounted by nude male figure holding globe and sceptre. Cf. RPC 3083 (drachm).
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.70 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

604 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Hadrian (117-138). Didrachm. Obv: AΔPIANOC CEBACTOC.
Laureate head right. Rev: YΠATOC Γ ΠATHP ΠAT. Mount Argaeus surmounted by nude
male figure holding globe and sceptre; star to left; crescent to right. RPC 3094. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 6.60 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

605 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Hadrian (117-138). Didrachm. Obv: ϹΕΒΑϹΤΟϹ ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟϹ.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust left. Rev: ΠΑΤΗΡ ΠΑΤΡΙ ΥΠΑΤΟϹ ΤΟ Γ. Club. RPC
3116. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.52 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

606 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Hadrian (117-138). Hemidrachm. Dated RY 4 (119/20). Obv:
ΑΥΤΟ ΚΑΙС ΤΡΑΙ ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟС СЄΒΑСΤ. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: ЄT -
Δ. Mt. Argaeus surmounted by Helios standing left, holding globe and sceptre. RPC III
3071. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.32 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



607 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Hadrian (117-138). Hemidrachm. Dated RY 5 (120/1). Obv:
AYTO KAIC TPAI AΔPIANOC CЄBACT. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev:
ЄT Є. Nike advancing right, holding wreath and palm frond. RPC III 3076; Sydenham
260. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.67 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

608 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Lucius Verus (161-169). Didrachm. Obv: AYTOKP OYHPOC
CEBACTOC. Laureate head right. Rev: YΠATOC B. Mount Argaeus surmounted by nude
male figure (Helios?) holding globe and sceptre. RPC 7028. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
6.63 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

609 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv: AY KA CEΠ
CEOYHPOC AYΓ. Laureate head right. Rev: MHTPOΠ KAICAPE / ET ΙΓ. Agalma of
Mount Argaeus on altar. Sydenham 425 var. (obv. legend). Condition: Very fine. Weight:
17.49 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

610 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Julia Domna (Augusta, 193-217). Ae. Dated RY 14 (206 AD).
Obv: IOYΛIA ΔOMNA AOYΓ. Draped bust right. Rev: METPOΠO KAICARIAC / ET IΔ.
Quadriga galloping right. Sydenham -; BMC -; SNG von Aulock -; SNG von Copenhagen
-. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.28 g. Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

611 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Caracalla (197-217). Didrachm. Obv: AY K M AYPHΛI
ANTΩNЄINOC CEB. Laureate head right. Rev: MHTPOΠ KAICAPI / ET K. Agalma of
Mount Argaeus placed on garlanded altar; star on summit. BMC 270 var. (rv. legend);
Sydenham 478-9 var. (same). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.48 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

612 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Dated RY 4 (240/1). Obv: A K M
ANT ΓOΡΔIANOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: M - Η / TPOΠKAI
KAICAΡ IENTIX B N E / ET Δ. Legend in five lines with small Mount Argaeus on top line
WITHIN WREATH. Sydenham 610. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 9.69 g. Diameter:
25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

613 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Gordian III (238-244). Tridrachm. Dated RY 4 (240/1). Obv: AV
K M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC CE. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: MHTPOΠ
KAICA B N / ЄT Δ. Mount Argaeus. Sydenham -; Cf. Bland 39. Condition: Fine. Weight:
10.76 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



614 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Tranquillina (Augusta, 241-244). Drachm. Obv: CABINIA
TPANKVΛΛΙΝA AV. Diademed and draped bust right. Rev: MHTPO KAIC B N / ET Δ.
Mount Argaeus. R. Bland, The last Coinage of Caesarea in Cappadocia, Ermanno A.
Arslan Studia Dicata (Festschrift) I, Glaux 7 (1991), 243, 70 / 1. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.72 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

615 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Tranquillina (Augusta, 241-244). Drachm. Dated RY 4 = AD
241. Obv: CABINIA TPANKVΛΛΙΝA AV. Diademed and draped bust right. Rev: MHTPO
KAI CAB NE / ET Δ. Mount Argaeus. Bland, The Bronze Coinage of Gordian III from
Caesarea in Cappadocia," in Studies in Ancient Coinage from Turkey, 60A.1 / 58;
Sydenham 617aa var. (reverse legend). Condition: Good very fine . Weight: 3.37 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

616 CILICIA. Adana. Valerian I (253-260). Ae. Obv: AV KAI ΠOV ΛIK OVAΛЄPIANOC CЄB.
Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: AΔPIANωN AΔANЄωN. Zeus seated left on
throne, holding patera and sceptre. SNG BN 1887; SNG Levante 1236; Levante, Adana
248-254. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.00 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

617 CILICIA. Anazarbus. Julia Paula (Augusta, 219-220). Ae Diassarion. Obv: ΙΟY ΚΟΡΝ
ΠΑΥΛΑ ϹЄΒ. Veiled and draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: ΑΝΑΖΑΡΒΟΥ
ΜΗΤΡΟ / Γ Β / ΑΜΚ. Capricorn on globe right. RPC 7303; Zielger 386-7. Rare Condition:
Fine. Weight: 8.32 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

618 CILICIA. Anazarbus. Maximinus Thrax (235-238). Ae. Obv: ΑVΤ Κ Γ ΙΟV ΟVΗ
ΜΑΞЄΙΜЄΙΝΟС СЄΒ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΑΝΑΖΑΡΒΟΥ
ΜΗΤΡΟΠΟΛƐΩϹ / ƐΤ ΔΝϹ / Γ Β . Agonistic crown with one palm branch on table. RPC
7439; Ziegler 653–5. Extremely Rare Condition: Fine. Weight: 16.55 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

619 CILICIA. Anazarbus. Volusian (251-253). Ae. Dated CY 270 (251/2). Obv: ΑVΤ Κ
ΟVΟΛΟϹϹΙΑΝΟϹ (sic) ϹЄ. Laureate head right. Rev: ΑΝΑΖΑΡΒΟV ΜΗΤΡ ЄΤ ΟϹ / Α Μ
Κ Γ - Γ. Apollo, with head left and legs crossed, standing facing and resting elbow upon
lyre. RPC 1510. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.13 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

620 CILICIA. Anazarbus. Volusian (251-253). Ae Diassarion. Dated CY 270 (251/2). Obv:
ΑVΤ Κ ΟVΟΛΟVϹΙΑΝΟϹ ϹЄ. Laureate head right. Rev: ΑΝΑZ Α Κ Μ ΜΗΤΡ / ΤΙΜ / Γ Γ /
ЄΤ ΟϹ. Capricorn right; globus below. RPC 1512; Ziegler 777 (1 specimen); SNG BN
2135 (type of bust); SNG Levante 1507 var.. Very Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight:
10.46 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



621 CILICIA. Antioch ad Cragum. TRAJAN DECIUS (249-251). Ae. Obv: KYINTON EPEN
ETP MECCION. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right of Etruscus. Rev:
ANTIOXEWN THC ΠAPAΛIOY. Zeus (?) seated left, holding patera and sceptre. .
Extremely Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.09 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

622 CILICIA. Coropissus. Maximus (Caesar, 235/6-238). Ae. Obv: Γ Ι ΟΥΗ ΜΑΞΙΜΟΝ ΚΑΙϹΑ
ΓƐΡ ΔΑ ϹΑΡ. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΚΟΡΟΠΙϹϹЄωΝ ΤΗϹ
ΚΗΤωΝ ΜΗΤΡΟ / ΠOΛЄωC. Tetrastyle temple, containing Tyche seated left on rocks,
holding grain ears; in pediment, wreath(?). RPC 6924. Condition: Fine. Weight: 9.74 g.
Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

623 CILICIA. Lamus. Julia Domna (Augusta, 193-217). Ae. Obv: IOYΛIA ΔOMNA. Draped
bust right. Rev: ΛAMM. Tyche seated left, holding rudder. SNG Levante 481; SNG France
-; SNG von Aulock -. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.29 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

624 CILICIA. Mallus. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Obv: [...] ANTωNIN. Laureate and draped
bust right. Rev: ΜΑΛΛWΤWΝ. Serpent-entwined tripod. RPC 10298 var. (type of bust).
Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.70 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

625 CILICIA. Mopsus. Domitian with Domitia (81-96). Ae Tetrassarion. Dated CY 162 (94/5).
Obv: AVTOKPATΩP KAICAP ΔOMITIANOC ΓЄPM[...]. Laureate head of Domitian left.
Rev: ΔOMITIA CЄBACTH MOΠΨЄATΩN ЄTO BΞP[...]. Draped bust of Domitia right.
RPC 1743; Ziegler -; SNG BN -; SNG Levante 1331. Condition: fair. Weight: 26.01 g.
Diameter: 36 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

626 CILICIA. Olba. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD) Ae. Ajax, high priest and toparch. Dated year 1
(10/11 AD). Obv: AIANTOΣ TEYKPOV. Head of Ajax (as Hermes) right, wearing priest's
cap; caduceus to right. Rev: APXIEPEΩΣ / TOΠAPXOV / ET - A / KEN - NAT / ΛAΛAΣΣ.
Triskeles. RPC 3725; SNG BN 798-800; SNG Levante 630. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
6.92 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

627 CILICIA. Seleucia ad Calycadnum. Gallienus (254-268). Ae. Obv: AV K Π ΛK
ΓAΛΛIHNOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CEΛEVKEΩN KAΛVΚAΔ.
The Gigantomachy (the battle between the Giants and the Olympic Gods): Athena
standing right, holding shield and preparing to spear anguiform giant (Porphyrion)
crouching left. SNG BN 1064. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.88 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



628 CILICIA. Syedra. Maximus (Caesar, 235/6-238). Ae. Obv: Γ ΙΟΥ ΟΥΗ ΜΑΞΙΜΟС Κ.
Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CYEΔPEΩN. Dionysos standing half-
left, holding Kantharos and Thyrsos; Panther at feet. SNG Levante 424; SNG BN -.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.03 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

629 CILICIA. Syedra. Salonina (Augusta, 254-268). Ae 11 Assaria. Obv: KOPNHΛA (sic)
CAΛΩNINA CЄB. Draped bust right, wearing stephane; IA (mark of value) to right. Rev:
CVЄΔPЄΩN. Ares standing right, holding spear and resting hand upon shield. Ziegler
168; SNG BN 669; SNG Levante 445. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.85 g. Diameter: 30
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

630 CILICIA. Tarsos. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: AVT M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC CEB / Π - Π.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: TAPCOV MHTPOΠOΛEΩC / AM K Γ Β.
Tanquillina and Gordian III clasping. SNG BN 1645. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 26.78
g. Diameter: 35 mm.
Starting price: 48 EUR 
Estimate: 60 EUR

631 COMMAGENE. Zeugma. Otacilia Severa (Augusta, 244-249). Ae. Obv: MAP ΩTAKIΛ
CЄOVHPAN CЄB. Draped bust right, wearing stephane and set upon crescent. Rev:
SЄVΓMATЄΩN. Tetrastyle temple of Zeus(?), with peribolos containing grove of trees; in
exergue, capricorn left. Butcher 31b. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 14.17 g. Diameter: 29
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

632 ARMENIA MINOR. Koinon Armenias. Trajan. (98-117). Ae. Dated RY 17 and CY 43 (115
AD). Obv: AVT KAIC NEP TPAIANOC CEB ΓEPM DAKIKOC. Laureate head right with
slight drapery. Rev: KOINON APMENIAC ETOVC / MG (date). Armenia seated left on
shields in attitude of mourning, trophy with shield at base to left. SNG Copenhagen -;
SNG von Aulock 146; Cf. CNG 36, lot 669. Extremely Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight:
21.13 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 800 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

633 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Nero with Agrippina II (54-68). Tetradrachm. Dated year
105 of the Caesarean Era and RY 3 (56/7). Obv: NEPΩNOΣ KΛAYΔIOY ΘEOY YI
KAIΣAPOΣ ΣEB. Head of Nero right, wearing oak wreath. Rev: AΓPIΠΠEINHΣ
ΣEBAΣTHΣ / EP Γ. Draped bust of Agrippina II right. RPC 4175; McAlee 253; Prieur 74.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 14.66 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

634 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Domitian (81-96). Tetradrachm. Dated RY 9 (89-90). Obv:
AYT KAIΣAP ΔOMITIANOΣ ΣEB ΓEPM. Laureate bust right, wearing aegis. Rev: ETOYΣ
NEOY IEPOY ENATOV. Eagle standing left on thunderbolt, head right; palm frond to left.
RPC 1979; McAlee 399; Wruck 109. Condition: Fine. Weight: 13.73 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



635 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Caracalla (198-217). Tetradrachm. Obv: AVT K M A
ANTΩNЄINOC CЄ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust left. Rev: ΔHMAPX ЄΞ VΠA TO
Δ. Eagle, with head right, wreath in beak and wings spread, standing facing on leg and
thigh of sacrificial animal; Δ - Є across upper field. McAlee 682; Prieur 228. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 13.10 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

636 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Elagabalus (218-222). Tetradrachm. Obv: AVT K M
ANTWNЄINOC CЄB. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΔHMAPX ЄΞ
YΠATOC TO B. Eagle standing facing, head left, with wreath in beak and wings spread; Δ
- Є across field, star between legs. McAlee 762; Prieur 264. Condition: Near very fine.
Weight: 15.13 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

637 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Gordian III (238-244). Tetradrachm. Obv: AYTOK K M
ANT ΓOPΔIANOC CЄB. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΔHMAPX ЄΞ
OYCIAC / S C. Eagle standing facing, with head left, wreath in beak and wings spread.
McAlee 860; Prieur 282. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 12.57 g. Diameter: 27
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

638 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Philip I 'the Arab' (244-247). Tetradrachm. Obv: AVTOK K
M IOVΛI ΦIΛIΠΠOC CЄB. Radiate and cuirassed bust left, with gorgoneion on
breastplate. Rev: ΔΗΜΑΡX ЄΞ ΟVCΙΑC VΠΑ ΤΟ Γ / ANTIOXIA SC. Eagle standing right,
with wreath in beak and wings spread. McAlee 925; Prieur 355. Condition: Near
extremely fine. Weight: 13.33 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

639 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Philip II (Caesar, 244-247). Tetradrachm. Obv: AVTOK K
M IOVΛ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟC CЄB. Bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΔΗΜΑΡΧ
- EΣΟΥCΙΑC / S C. Eagle standing facing on palm branch, head left, with spread wings
and wreath in beak. Prieur 333A (1 specimen); McAlee -; Cf. Gemini XII/412. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 10.01 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 288 EUR 
Estimate: 360 EUR

640 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Galba (68-69). Ae. Obv: IM SER SVL GALBA CAE. Laureate head
right. Rev: SC within wreath. RPC 4314. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 15.95 g.
Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

641 EGYPT. Alexandria. Gallienus (253-268). BI Tetradrachm. Dated RY 14 (AD 266/7). Obv:
AVT K Π ΛIK ΓAΛΛIHNOC CЄB. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: LIΔ. Eagle
standing left, head right, with wreath in beak; palm frond to right. Dattari (Savio) 5283;
K&G 90.90. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 8.60 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



642 EGYPT. Alexandria. Domitius Domitianus (Usurper, 297-298). Potin Tetradrachm. Dated
RY 2 (AD 297/298). Obv: ΔOMETIANOC CEB. Laureate head right. Rev: L-B (date). Nike
advancing left, holding wreath and palm. Dattari (Savio) 10804. Very Rare Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 5.88 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

643 CYRENAICA. Cyrene. Trajan (98-117). Hemidrachm. Obv: ΑΥΤ ΚΑΙΣ ΝΕΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝ ΣΕΒ
ΓΕΡΜ. Laureate head of Trajan right. Rev: ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΞ ΥΠΑΤ Γ. Horned head of Zeus-
Ammon right. RPC 3; Sydenham 178. Rare Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.01 g.
Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

644 ANONYMOUS. Half litra (Circa 234-231 BC). Rome. Obv: Helmeted head of Roma right.
Rev: ROMA. Dog standing right. Crawford 26/4. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.70 g.
Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

645 ANONYMOUS. Quartuncia (Circa 217-215 BC). Rome. Obv: Helmeted head of Roma
right. Rev: ROMA. Prow right. Crawford 38/8. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.39 g.
Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

646 ANONYMOUS. As (169-158 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of bearded Janus; I (mark
of value) above. Rev: ROMA. Prow of galley right; I (mark of value) above. Crawford
56/2. Condition: Fine. Weight: 30.26 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

647 C. THALNA. Denarius (After 154 BC). Contemporary imitation of Rome. Obv: Stylized
helmeted head of Roma right; X (mark of value) to left. Rev: ROMA. Stylized Victory,
holding reins and whip, driving biga right; C TAL below. Cf. Crawford 202/1a (for
prototype). Condition: Mint state, FDC. Weight: 3.82 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

648 C. THALNA. Denarius (After 154 BC). Contemporary imitation of Rome. Obv: Stylized
helmeted head of Roma right; X (mark of value) to left. Rev: ROMA. Stylized Victory,
holding reins and whip, driving biga right; C TAL below. Cf. Crawford 202/1a (for
prototype). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.86 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

649 L. SAUFEIUS. Quadrans (152 BC). Rome. Obv: Head of Hercules right wearing lion's
skin; ••• (mark of value) behind. Rev: L SAVF / ROMA. Prow of galley right; crescent
above. Crawford 204/5. Condition: Fine. Weight: 8.83 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



650 S. POMPEIUS FAUSTULUS. Denarius (137 BC). Rome. Obv: Helmeted head of Roma
right, jug behind; X (mark of value) below chin. Rev: SEX POM FOSTLVS / ROMA. She-
wolf standing right, head left, suckling the twins Romulus and Remus. Behind: Shepherd
(Faustulus) standing right. Birds on fig tree behind. Crawford 235/1a. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 4.00 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

651 M. FURIUS L.F. PHILUS. Denarius (120 BC). Rome. Obv: M FOVRI L F. Laureate head
of Janus. Rev: ROMA / PHILI. Roma standing left, holding sceptre and crowning trophy of
Gallic arms and carnyxes to left. Crawford 281/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.92 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

652 MN. AEMILIUS LEPIDUS. Denarius (114-113 BC). Rome. Obv: ROMA. Laureate,
diademed, and draped bust of Roma right; mark of value to left. Rev: MAN AEMILIO /
LEP. Equestrian statue right on triumphal arch. Crawford 291/1. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.84 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

653 APPIUS CLAUDIUS PULCHER, T. MANLIUS MANCIUS and Q. URBINIUS. Denarius
(111-110 BC). Rome. Obv: Helmeted head of Roma right; quadrangular device to left.
Rev: T MAL AP CL Q VR. Victory driving triga right. Crawford 299/1b. Condition: Near
very fine. Weight: 3.93 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

654 L. THORIUS BALBUS. Denarius (105 BC). Rome. Obv: I S M R. Head of Juno Sospita
right, wearing goat skin. Rev: L THORIVS / BALBVS. Bull charging right; R above.
Crawford 316/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.00 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

655 L. APPULEIUS SATURNINUS. Denarius (104 BC). Rome. Obv: Helmeted head of Roma
left. Rev: L SATVRN. Saturn driving quadriga right, holding harpa and reins; R• above.
Crawford 317/3a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.80 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

656 Q. THERMUS M.F. Denarius (103 BC). Rome. Obv: Helmeted head of Mars left. Rev: Q
THERM M F. Two warriors fighting, each armed with sword and shield; the one on the left
protects a fallen comrade; the other wears horned helmet. Crawford 319/1. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 3.96 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

657 L. CALPURNIUS PISO CAESONIUS and Q. SERVILIUS CAEPIO. Denarius (100 BC).
Rome. Obv: PISO CAEPIO Q. Laureate head of Saturn right; harpa to left; below, trident
right. Rev: AD FRV EMV / EX S C. Two quaestors seated left on chairs; grain ear to left
and right. Crawford 330/1a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.93 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



658 C. MALLEOLUS, A. ALBINUS SP. F. and L. CAECILIUS METELLUS. Denarius (Circa 96
BC). Rome. Obverse brockage. Obv: L METEL / A ALB S F. Laureate head of Apollo
right; mark of value below. Rev: Incuse of obverse. Crawford 335/1a. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.08 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

659 L. PISO L.F. L.N. FRUGI. Denarius (90 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right.
Rev: L PISO FRVGI / CXV. Warrior, holding reins and palm frond, riding horse right;
monogram below. Crawford 340/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.91 g. Diameter: 18
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

660 L. PISO L.F. L.N. FRUGI. Denarius (90 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right;
rose behind; star before. Rev: L PISO FRVG / ROMA. Warrior, holding reins and palm
frond, riding horse left. Crawford 340/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.97 g. Diameter: 19
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

661 C. VIBIUS C.F. PANSA. Denarius (90 BC). Rome. Obv: PANSA. Laureate head of Apollo
right; II to lower right. Rev: C VIBIVS C F. Minerva, holding trophy, reins and spear,
driving quadriga right. Crawford 342/5b. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.99 g. Diameter:
20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

662 L. TITURIUS L.F. SABINUS. Denarius (89 BC). Rome. Obv: SABIN. Bareheaded and
bearded head of King Tatius right; monogram to right. Rev: L TITVRI. Two soldiers, facing
each other, each carrying off a Sabine woman in his arms. Crawford 344/1a. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 3.87 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

663 L. TITURIUS L.F. SABINUS. Denarius (89 BC). Rome. Obv: SABIN. Bareheaded and
bearded head of King Tatius right; palm frond to lower right. Rev: L TITVRI. Two soldiers
casting their shields onto Tarpeia kneeling facing between them. Crawford 344/2b.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 4.24 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

664 L. and C. MEMMIUS GALERIA. Denarius (87 BC). Rome. Obv: EX S C. Laureate head of
Saturn left; harpa behind. Rev: L C MEMIES L F / GAL. Venus in biga right; above, Cupid
flying left to crown her. Crawford 349. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.07 g. Diameter: 18
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



665 MN. FONTEIUS C.F. Denarius (85 BC). Rome. Obv: MN FONTEI C F. Laureate head of
Apollo-Vejovis right; thunderbolt below, monogram to lower right. Rev: Cupid riding goat
right; pilei of the Dioscuri above; below, filleted thyrsus right; all within wreath. Crawford
353/1a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.06 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

666 P. CREPUSIUS. Denarius (82 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right; behind,
sceptre and control-letter; below chin, control-symbol star. Rev: P CREPVSI. Horseman
advancing right; behind, control-numeral. Crawford 361/1b. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
4.47 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

667 P. CREPUSIUS. Denarius (82 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right; behind,
sceptre and control-letter; below chin, control. Rev: P CREPVSI. Horseman advancing
right; behind, control-numeral. Crawford 361/1b. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.87 g.
Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

668 L. CENSORINUS. Denarius (82 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: L
CENSOR. Marsyas standing left, raising hand and holding wineskin over shoulder;
column to right. Crawford 363/1d. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.00 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

669 Q. ANTONIUS BALBUS. Serrate Denarius (83-82 BC). Rome. Obv: S C. Laureate head
of Jupiter right. Rev: Q ANTO BALB PR / C. Victory, holding reins, wreath and palm frond,
driving quadriga right. Crawford 364/1d. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.00 g. Diameter:
18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

670 A. POSTUMIUS A.F. SP.N. ALBINUS. Serrate Denarius (81 BC). Rome. Obv: HISPAN.
Veiled head of Hispania right. Rev: POST A F / S N / ALBIN / A. Togate figure standing
left, raising hand; aquila to left, fasces to right. Crawford 372/2. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.84 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

671 A. POSTUMIUS A.F. SP.N. ALBINUS. Serrate Denarius (81 BC). Rome. Obv: HISPAN.
Veiled head of Hispania right. Rev: POST A F / S N / ALBIN / A. Togate figure standing
left, raising hand; aquila to left, fasces to right. Crawford 372/2. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.93 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

672 Q. CAECILIUS METELLUS PIUS. Denarius (81 BC). Uncertain mint in northern Italy.
Obv: Diademed head of Pietas right; to right, stork standing right. Rev: Q C M PI.
Elephant standing left. Crawford 374/1. Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.76 g. Diameter: 19
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



673 TI. CLAUDIUS NERO. Denarius (79 BC). Rome. Obv: S C. Draped bust of Diana right,
bow and quiver over shoulder. Rev: TI CLAVD TI F / AR N. Victory driving biga right,
holding palm branch and reins. Control: A CXIII. Crawford 383/1. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.87 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

674 TI. CLAUDIUS TI.F. AP.N. NERO. Serrate Denarius (79 BC). Rome. Obv: S C. Draped
bust of Diana right, with bow and quiver over shoulder. Rev: A ḻXXXVIII / TI CLAVD TI F /
AP N. Victory, holding wreath, palm frond and reins, driving biga right. Crawford 383/1.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.58 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

675 L. PAPIUS. Serrate Denarius (79 BC). Rome. Obv: Head of Juno Sospita right, wearing
goat’s skin. Control: Uncertain. Rev: L PAPI. Griffin leaping right. Control: Uncertain.
Crawford 384/1 (controls pl. LXVI 96). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.99 g. Diameter: 19
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

676 L. PAPIUS. Serrate Denarius (79 BC). Rome. Obv: Head of Juno Sospita right, wearing
goat’s skin. Control: Lock. Rev: L PAPI. Griffin leaping right. Control: Key. Crawford 384/1
(controls pl. LXVI 70). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.00 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

677 M. VOLTEIUS M.F. Denarius (75 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of Jupiter right. Rev: M
VOLTEIVS. Tetrastyle temple of Jupiter Capitolinus, with winged thunderbolt in pediment.
Crawford 385/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.03 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

678 M. VOLTEIUS M. F.. Denarius (78 BC). Rome. Contemporary Imitation. Obv: Wreathed
head of Liber right. Rev: M VOLTEI M F. Ceres with two torches, driving biga of snakes
right. Control shield in left field. Cf. Crawford 385/3 (control p. 400, Table XXXIV (a)).
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.78 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

679 L. LUCRETIUS TRIO. Denarius (74 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of Neptune right,
with trident over shoulder; XXV to upper left. Rev: L LVCRETI / TRIO. Winged Genius
riding dolphin right. Crawford 390/2. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 4.00 g. Diameter:
19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

680 M. PLAETORIUS M.F. CESTIANUS. Denarius (57 BC). Rome. Obv: CESTIANVS / S C.
Helmeted, laureate and draped bust of Vacuna right, with bow and quiver over shoulder;
cornucopia to right. Rev: M PLAETORIVS M F AED CVR. Eagle standing right on winged
thunderbolt, head left, with wings spread. Crawford 409/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
3.41 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



681 L. ROSCIUS FABATUS. Serrate Denarius (59 BC). Rome. Obv: L ROSCI. Head of Juno
Sospita right, wearing goat skin headdress; head of stag to left. Rev: FABATI. Female
standing right, feeding coiled serpent to right; head of stag to left. Crawford 412/1.
Condition: Fair. Weight: 3.56 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

682 CN. NERIUS. Denarius (49 BC). Rome. Obv: Head of Saturn right, with harpa over
shoulder. Rev: L LENT / C MARC / COS. Aquila right between two signa inscribed H (for
Hastati) and P (for Principes), respectively. Crawford 441/1. Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.56
g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

683 JULIUS CAESAR. Denarius (48-47 BC). Military mint traveling with Caesar in North
Africa. Obv: Diademed head of Venus right. Rev: CAESAR. Aeneas advancing left,
holding palladium and carrying Anchises on his shoulder. Crawford 458/1. This coin is
picturing the origin of the Gens Julia and thereby Caesars own mythical ancestors. The
reverse is going back to the End of the Trojan War, showing the fleeing Aenaeas. The
obverse showing Venus refers to the divine ancestry of the family. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.93 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

684 JULIUS CAESAR. Denarius (48-47 BC). Military mint traveling with Caesar in North
Africa. Obv: Diademed head of Venus right. Rev: CAESAR. Aeneas advancing left,
holding palladium and carrying Anchises on his shoulder. Crawford 458/1. Condition:
Fine. Weight: 3.11 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

685 C. CONSIDIUS PAETUS. Denarius (46 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right; A
behind. Rev: C CONSIDI. Wreath on gerlanded curule chair. Crawford 465/2a. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 3.89 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

686 L. VALERIUS ACISCULUS. Denarius (45 BC). Rome. Obv: ACISCVLVS. Diademed head
of Apollo right; star above, acisculus (double-headed ax) to left. Rev: L VALERIVS.
Europa, holding billowing veil, seated on bull trotting right. Crawford 474/1a; CRI 90.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.89 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

687 MARK ANTONY and JULIUS CAESAR. Denarius (43 BC). Mint traveling with Antony in
Cisalpine Gaul. Obv: CAESAR DIC. Bare head of Julius Caesar right; capis to left. Rev:
M ANTON IMP R P C. Bare head of Marc Antony right; lituus to left. Crawford 488/1; CRI
118. Condition: Fine, cleaning marks. Weight: 3.50 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



688 MARK ANTONY and LEPIDUS. Quinarius (43 BC). Military mint travelling with Antony
and Lepidus in Transalpine Gaul. Obv: M ANT IMP. Emblems of the augurate: lituus,
capis and raven standing left. Rev: LEP IMP. Emblems of the pontificate: simpulum,
aspergillum, securis and apex. Crawford 489/3; CRI 120. Condition: Fair. Weight: 1.75 g.
Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

689 MARK ANTONY. Quinarius (42 BC). Lugdunum. Obv: III VIR R P C. Winged bust of
Victory right. Rev: ANTONI / IMP / A - XLI. Lion standing right. Crawford 489/6; CRI 126.
At the time of this issue, Antony was 41, thus the dating to his age; A XLI = aetas 41.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.64 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

690 MARK ANTONY with OCTAVIA (39 BC). Cistophorus. Ephesus. Obv: M ANTONIVS IMP
COS DESIG ITER ET TERT. Head of Mark Antony right, wearing ivy wreath; lituus below;
all within ivy wreath. Rev: III VIR / R P C. Head of Octavia right upon cista mystica;
interlaced serpent to left and right. RPC I 2201; CRI 262. Condition: Near very fine.
Weight: 11.37 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

691 Q. Servilius Caepio (M. Junius) Brutus and P. Cornelius Lentulus Spinther. Denarius (42
BC). Military mint moving with Brutus and Cassius, probably at Smyrna. Obv: BRVTVS.
Emblems of the pontificate: securis, simpulum, and secespita. Rev: LENTVLVS SPINT.
Capis and lituus. Crawford 500/7. The obverse depicts the symbols of the college of
pontifices to which Brutus belonged, while the reverse bears the symbols of the priestly
college to which P. Cornelius Lentulus Spinther was elected in 57 BC, namely, the
augurate Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.25 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

692 M. JUNIUS BRUTUS (43-42 BC). Denarius. Military mint traveling with Brutus. Pedanius
Costa, legate. Obv: LEG COSTA. Laureate head of Apollo to right. Rev: IMP BRVTVS.
Trophy. Crawford 506/2. Condition: Fair. Weight: 3.41 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

693 SEXTUS POMPEIUS MAGNUS PIUS. Denarius (37/6 BC). Uncertain Sicilian mint. Obv:
MAG PIVS IMP ITER. Bare head right; jug to left, lituus to right. Rev: PRAEF / CLAS ET
ORAE / MARIT EX S C. Neptune standing left, foot set on prow, holding aplustre;
Catanean brothers to left and right, each bearing one of their parents on their shoulders.
Crawford 511/3a; CRI 334. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.59 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR



694 SEXTUS POMPEIUS MAGNUS PIUS. Denarius (37/6 BC). Uncertain Sicilian mint. Obv:
MAG PIVS IMP ITER. Bare head right; jug to left, lituus to right. Rev: PRAEF / CLAS ET
ORAE / MARIT EX S C. Neptune standing left, foot set on prow, holding aplustre;
Catanean brothers to left and right, each bearing one of their parents on their shoulders.
Crawford 511/3a; CRI 334. Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.16 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

695 SEXTUS POMPEIUS MAGNUS PIUS. Denarius (37/6 BC). Uncertain Sicilian mint. Obv:
MAG PIVS IMP ITER. Bare head right; jug to left, lituus to right. Rev: PRAEF / CLAS ET
ORAE / MARIT EX S C. Neptune standing left, foot set on prow, holding aplustre;
Catanean brothers to left and right, each bearing one of their parents on their shoulders.
Crawford 511/3a; CRI 334. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.25 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

696 SEXTUS POMPEIUS MAGNUS PIUS. Denarius (37/6 BC). Uncertain Sicilian mint. Obv:
MAG PIVS IMP ITER. Bare head right; jug to left, lituus to right. Rev: PRAEF / CLAS ET
ORAE / MARIT EX S C. Neptune standing left, foot set on prow, holding aplustre;
Catanean brothers to left and right, each bearing one of their parents on their shoulders.
Crawford 511/3a; CRI 334. Condition: Fair. Weight: 3.25 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

697 MARK ANTONY. Denarius (32 BC). Athens. Obv: ANTON AVG IMP III COS DES III V R
P C. Bare head right. Rev: ANTONIVS / AVG IMP III . Legend in two lines. Crawford
542/2; CRI 347. Condition: Very fine; ex jewelry. Weight: 3.48 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

698 MARK ANTONY. Denarius (32-31 BC). Patrae(?). Obv: ANT AVG III VIR R P C. Galley
right. Rev: LEG IV. Aquila between two legionary standards. Crawford 544/17. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 3.70 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

699 MARK ANTONY. Denarius (32-31 BC). Patrae(?). Legionary issue. Obv: ANT AVG / III
VIR R P C. Galley right. Rev: LEG - XIV. Aquila right between two signa. Crawford
544/29; CRI 369. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.64 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

700 MARK ANTONY. Denarius (31 BC). Cyrene. L. Pinarius Scarpus, moneyer. Obv: M
ANTONIOC COS III IMP IIII. Head of Jupiter Ammon right. Rev: ANTONIO AVG P /
SCARPVS IMP. Victory advancing right, holding wreath and palm frond. Crawford 546/2a.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.19 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR



701 OCTAVIAN. Denarius (30-29 BC). Uncertain Italian mint, possibly Rome. Obv: Bare head
right. Rev: IMP - CAESAR. Naval and military trophy facing, composed of helmet,
cuirass, shield, and crossed spears, set on prow of galley right; crossed rudder and
anchor at base. RIC² 265a; CRI 419. Condition: Very fine; dark toning. Weight: 3.84 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

702 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Fourrée Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: AVGVSTVS DIVI F.
Laureate head right. Rev: IMP X. Soldier standing right, presenting olive-branches to
Augustus seated left on curule chair on platform. Cf. RIC 162b (for prototype). Condition:
Fine. Weight: 2.73 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

703 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: AVGVSTVS DIVI F. Bare head
right. Rev: IMP X. Bull butting right. RIC² 167a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.83 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 1'000 EUR 
Estimate: 1'250 EUR

704 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: AVGVSTVS DIVI F. Bare head
right. Rev: IMP X. Bull butting right. RIC² 167a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.66 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

705 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F
PATER PATRIAE. Laureate head right. Rev: C L CAESARES AVGVSTI F COS DESIG
PRINC IVVENT. Gaius and Lucius Caesar standing facing; two shields and two sceptres
between; above, simpulum and lituus. RIC² 207. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.72 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

706 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F
PATER PATRIAE. Laureate head right. Rev: C L CAESARES AVGVSTI F COS DESIG
PRINC IVVENT. Gaius and Lucius Caesar standing facing; two shields and two sceptres
between; above, simpulum and lituus. RIC² 207. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.67 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

707 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F
PATER PATRIAE. Laureate head right. Rev: C L CAESARES AVGVSTI F COS DESIG
PRINC IVVENT. Gaius and Lucius Caesar standing facing; two shields and two sceptres
between; above, simpulum and lituus. RIC² 207. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.66
g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



708 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F
PATER PATRIAE. Laureate head right. Rev: C L CAESARES AVGVSTI F COS DESIG
PRINC IVVENT. Gaius and Lucius Caesar standing facing; two shields and two sceptres
between; above, simpulum and lituus. RIC² 207. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.74 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

709 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Quinarius. Pergamum. Obv: AVGVSTVS. Bare head right.
Rev: Victory standing left on prow, holding wreath and palm. RIC 427. Condition: Near
very fine. Weight: 1.65 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

710 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). As. Rome. M. Maecilius Tullus, moneyer. Obv: CAESAR
AVGVST PONT MAX TRIBVNIC POT. Bare head right. Rev: M MAECILIVS TVLLVS III
VIR A A A F F. Large S C. RIC² 435. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 11.68 g.
Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

711 DIVUS AUGUSTUS (Died 14). Antoninianus. Rome. Struck under Trajanus Decius. Obv:
DIVO AVGVSTO. Radiate head right. Rev: CONSECRATIO. Eagle standing right, head
left. RIC 77 (Decius). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.81 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

712 DIVUS AUGUSTUS (Died 14). Dupondius. Rome. Restitution issue struck under Titus.
Obv: DIVVS AVGVSTVS PATER. Radiate head left. Rev: IMP T VESP AVG REST / S -
C. Victory flying left, holding shield inscribed S P/Q R. RIC² 446 (Titus). Condition: Fine.
Weight: 11.74 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

713 TIBERIUS (14-37). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS.
Laureate head right. Rev: IMP VII TR POT XVII. Tiberius, holding eagle-tipped sceptre,
reins and branch, driving quadriga right. RIC² 4. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.75 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

714 TIBERIUS (14-37). Denarius. Lugdunum. "Tribute Penny" type. Obv: TI CAESAR DIVI
AVG F AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev: PONTIF MAXIM. Livia (as Pax) seated
right on throne, holding inverted spear and olive branch. RIC² 26ff.. Condition: Very fine,
edge fault. Weight: 3.62 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

715 TIBERIUS (14-37). Denarius. "Tribute Penny" type. Lugdunum. Obv: TI CAESAR DIVI
AVG F AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev: PONTIF MAXIM. Livia (as Pax) seated
right on throne, holding sceptre and olive branch. RIC² 30. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 3.66 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR



716 TIBERIUS (14-37). Denarius. Lugdunum. "Tribute Penny" type. Obv: TI CAESAR DIVI
AVG F AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev: PONTIF MAXIM. Livia (as Pax) seated
right on throne, holding sceptre and olive branch. RIC² 30. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
3.60 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

717 TIBERIUS (14-37). Denarius. Lugdunum. "Tribute Penny" type. Obv: TI CAESAR DIVI
AVG F AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev: PONTIF MAXIM. Livia (as Pax) seated
right on throne, holding sceptre and olive branch. RIC² 30. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
3.65 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

718 DRUSUS (Died AD 23). As. Rome. Restoration issue struck under Titus (AD 80). Obv:
DRVSVS CAESAR TI AVG F DIVI AVG N. Bare head left. Rev: IMP T CAES DIVI VES
PF AVG REST. Large SC. RIC² 437. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.00 g. Diameter: 26
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

719 GERMANICUS (Died 19). As. Rome. Restitution issue struck under Titus (79-81). Obv:
GERMANICVS CAESAR TI AVG F DIVI AVG N. Bare head left. Rev: IMP T CAES DIVI
VESP F AVG REST. Large S C. RIC² 442 (Titus). Condition: Fine. Weight: 9.66 g.
Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

720 CALIGULA (37-41). As. Rome. Obv: C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR POT.
Bare head left. Rev: VESTA / S - C. Vesta seated left on throne, holding patera and
sceptre. RIC² 38. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.82 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

721 CLAUDIUS (41-54). Quadrans. Rome. Obv: TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG. Hand left,
holding scales; PNR below. Rev: PON M TR P IMP P P COS II. Large S C. RIC² 91.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.98 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

722 CLAUDIUS (41-54). As. Rome. Obv: TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P P.
Bare head left. Rev: CONSTANTIAE AVGVSTI / S - C. Constantia standing left, raising
hand to face and holding spear. RIC² 111. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.76 g.
Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

723 CLAUDIUS (41-54). As. Rome. Obv: TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P P.
Bare head left. Rev: LIBERTAS AVGVSTA / S - C. Libertas standing right, holding pileus
and extending hand. RIC² 113. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 10.55 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



724 CLAUDIUS (41-54). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP
P P. Laureate head right. Rev: SPES AVGVSTA / S C. Spes advancing left, holding flower
and raising hem of skirt. RIC² 115. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 26.25 g. Diameter: 36
mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

725 NERO (54-68). Denarius. Rome. Obv: NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right.
Rev: IVPPITER CVSTOS. Jupiter seated left on throne, holding thunderbolt and sceptre.
RIC² 53. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.22 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

726 NERO (54-68). GOLD Aureus. Rome. Obv: NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS. Laureate head
right. Rev: SALVS. Salus seated left on throne, holding patera. RIC² 59; Calicó 443.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.35 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 2'000 EUR 
Estimate: 2'500 EUR

727 NERO (54-68). Denarius. Rome. Obv: NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right.
Rev: SALVS. Salus seated left on ornamented throne, holding patera. RIC² 60. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 3.00 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

728 NERO (54-68). Denarius. Rome. Obv: NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right.
Rev: SALVS. Salus seated left on ornamented throne, holding patera. RIC² 60. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 3.20 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

729 NERO CLAUDIUS DRUSUS (Died 9 BC). GOLD Aureus. Lugdunum. Struck under
Claudius. Obv: NERO CLAVDIVS DRVSVS GERMANICVS IMP. Laureate head left. Rev:
DE GERMANIS. Two oblong shields, two pairs of spears and two trumpets, all crossed
over upright vexillum. RIC² 73 (Claudius); Calicó 317. Condition: Very fine; minor edge
faults. Weight: 7.65 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 4'000 EUR 
Estimate: 5'000 EUR

730 NERO (54-68). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: NERO CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GER P M TR P
IMP P P. Laureate head right with aegis. Rev: S C / ROMA. Roma, helmeted and in
military dress, seated left on cuirass, with left hand resting on parazonium and holding
Victory in right. RIC 275. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 26.29 g. Diameter: 35 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

731 NERO with AGRIPPINA II (54-68). Didrachm. Caesarea. Obv: NERO CLAVD DIVI
CLAVD F CAESAR AVG GERMANI. Laureate head of Nero right. Rev: AGRIPPINA
AVGVSTA MATER AVGVSTI. Draped bust of Agrippina right. RIC² 607; RPC I 3632;
Sydenham 73. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.31 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR



732 OTHO (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP OTHO CAESAR AVG TR P. Bare head right.
Rev: MONT MAX. Otho on horseback right, brandishing spear. RIC² 22. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 2.96 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

733 VITELLIUS (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERMAN IMP TR P. Bare head
right. Rev: Victory seated left, holding patera and palm frond. RIC 88 var. (type of bust).
Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.08 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

734 VITELLIUS (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR P. Laureate
head right. Rev: PONT MAXIM. Vesta seated right on throne, holding patera and sceptre.
RIC² 107. Condition: Fine. Weight: 2.72 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

735 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. "Judaea Capta" issue. Obv: IMP CAESAR
VESPASIANVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: IVDAEA. Judaea seated right, with head
resting upon hand in attitude of mourning; trophy to left. RIC² 2; Hendin 1479. Condition:
Fine. Weight: 2.82 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

736 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Ephesos. Obv: IMP CAES VESPAS AVG. Laureate head
right. Rev: PACI ORB TERR AVG. Turreted and draped bust of Pax; Φ below. RIC² 317.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.42 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 800 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

737 VESPASIAN (69-79). As. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR VESPASIAN AVG. Laureate head
left. Rev: PON MAX TR POT P P COS V CENS. Crossed cornucopiae over winged
caduceus. RIC² 758. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.18 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

738 DIVUS VESPASIAN (Died 79). Denarius. Rome. Obv: DIVVS AVGVSTVS
VESPASIANVS. Laureate head right. Rev: Foreparts of two capricorns springing in
opposing directions, supporting round shield inscribed S C; globe below. RIC² 357.
Condition: Very fine . Weight: 3.20 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

739 TITUS (79-81). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M.
Laureate head right. Rev: TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P P. Curule chair surmounted by
wreath. RIC² 108. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.51 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR



740 TITUS (79-81). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M.
Laureate head right. Rev: TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P P. Elephant advancing left. RIC²
115. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.37 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

741 TITUS (79-81). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M.
Laureate head right. Rev: TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P P. Pulvinar (throne) of Jupiter and
Juno: square seat, draped and surmounted by horizontal winged thunderbolt. RIC² 119.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.39 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

742 TITUS (79-81). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M.
Laureate head right. Rev: TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P P. Pulvinar (throne) of Jupiter and
Juno: square seat, draped and surmounted by horizontal winged thunderbolt. RIC² 119.
Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.40 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

743 TITUS (79-81). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP T CAES DIVI VESP F AVG P M TR P P P
COS VIII. Large S C. Rev: MEMORIAE / DOMI / TILLAE / SPQR. Carpentum drawn right
by two mules. RIC 153. Condition: Fine. Weight: 23.27 g. Diameter: 34 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

744 TITUS (Caesar, 69-79). Denarius. Rome. Obv: T CAES IMP VESP. Laureate head right.
Rev: PONTIF TRP COS III. Titus seated right on curule chair, holding sceptre and
branch. RIC² 692. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.43 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 360 EUR 
Estimate: 450 EUR

745 TITUS (Caesar, 69-79). GOLD Aureus. Rome. Obv: T CAESAR IMP VESP. Laureate
head right. Rev: PONTIF TR P. Fortuna, draped, standing left on a low wreathed base
decorated with ram's heads, holding rudder and cornucopia. RIC² 707 (Vespasian);
Calicó 752. Condition: Good very fine; attractive patina. Weight: 7.69 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 3'200 EUR 
Estimate: 4'000 EUR

746 DOMITIAN (81-96). Denarius. Rome. Obv: DOMITIANVS AVG GERM. Laureate head
right. Rev: Frontal view of a hexastyle temple with four steps, seated within is a statue of
Jupiter flanked by statues of Juno and Minerva; on pediment, a seated figure holding a
spear, two figures on either side; on roof, a facing quadriga in the center with two
standing figures on either side; eagles at corners; IMP CAESAR on architrave. RIC 207.
Rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.23 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

747 NERVA (96-98). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS III P P.
Laureate head right. Rev: CONCORDIA EXERCITVVM. Clasped hands holding aquila
set upon prow. RIC 15. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.26 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



748 NERVA (96-98). Dupondius. Rome. Obv: IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS III P P.
Radiate head right. Rev: LIBERTAS PVBLICA / S - C. Libertas standing left, holding
pileus and sceptre. RIC 87. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 13.67 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

749 NERVA (96-98). Cistophorus. Uncertain mint in Asia Minor (or Rome). Obv: IMP NERVA
CAES AVG P M TR POT P P. Laureate head right. Rev: COS - III. Six grain ears bundled
together. RIC 120; RPC 1300. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.77 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

750 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM.
Laureate bust right. Rev: P M TR P COS III P P. Concordia seated left on throne, holding
patera and double cornucopia; lighted and garlanded altar to left. Woytek 68a; RIC 33.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.13 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

751 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIM AVG GERM
DAC. Laureate and draped bust of Trajan right. Rev: PARTHICO P M TR P COS VI P P S
P Q R. Radiate and draped bust of Sol right. Woytek 568v²; RIC -. Rare Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 3.32 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

752 TRAJAN (98-117). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG
GER DAC PARTHICO PM TR P COS VI PP. Laureate, draped bust right. Rev:
PROVIDENTIA AVGVSTI SPQR / S - C. Providentia standing left, holding scepter and
leaning on column, pointing to globe at feet. Woytek 591v; RIC 663. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 21.52 g. Diameter: 35 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

753 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG.
Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: P M TR P COS DES III / SALVS AVG. Salus
seated left on throne, holding patera and feeding serpent rising from altar to left. RIC²
174. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.85 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

754 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG.
Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: P M TR P COS III / SALVS AVG. Salus
seated left on throne, holding patera and feeding serpent rising from altar to left. RIC²
198. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.31 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

755 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS. Laureate head
right, slight drapery on far shoulder. Rev: COS III. Star within crescent. RIC 200.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.19 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



756 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: P M TR P COS III. Victory standing right, holding trophy. RIC²
396. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.46 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

757 HADRIAN (117-138). Semis. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG.
Eagle standing right, head left, with wings spread. Rev: P M TR P COS III / S C.
Thunderbolt. RIC² 624. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.27 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

758 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS. Laureate head
right. Rev: COS III. Star within crescent. RIC² 864. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.40 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

759 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS. Laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CLEMENTIA AVG PP/ COS III. Clementia standing left
with patera and sceptre. RIC² 1012. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.46 g. Diameter: 18
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

760 HADRIAN (117-138). As. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS. Bareheaded, draped
and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FELICITATI AVG / S - C / COS III P P. Galley right. RIC²
1307. Condition: Very fine; cleaning marks. Weight: 10.23 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

761 HADRIAN (117-138). Cistophorus. Uncertain mint. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P.
Laureate head right. Rev: FORTVNA AVGVST. Fortuna standing left, holding rudder and
cornucopia. RPC III 1336 (3 specimens recorded). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.40 g.
Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

762 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. "Travel Series" issue. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG
COS III P P. Bare head right. Rev: HISPANIA. Hispania reclining left, holding branch and
resting arm upon rock; to right, hare seated right. RIC² 1535. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
3.36 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

763 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. "Travel Series" issue. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG
COS III P P. Bare head right. Rev: HISPANIA. Hispania reclining left, holding branch and
resting arm upon rock; to right, hare seated right. RIC² 1535. Condition: Fine. Weight:
3.34 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



764 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Eastern mint. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS PP.
Laureate head right. Rev: ROMA FELIX. Roma seated left on curule chair, holding
sceptre and Nike. RIC² 3146. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.88 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

765 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P
COS III. Bare head right. Rev: GENIO SENATVS. Genius of the Senate facing, head left,
holding branch and sceptre. RIC 69. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.39 g. Diameter:
19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

766 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P.
Laureate head right. Rev: TR POT COS IIII / LIB IIII. Liberalitas standing left with abacus
and cornucopia. RIC 155. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.03 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

767 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P
XVI. Laureate head right. Rev: COS IIII. Annona standing left, holding grain ears and
resting hand upon modius set upon prow to right. RIC 221. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 3.47 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

768 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P IMP II.
Laureate head right. Rev: TR POT XX COS IIII. Annona standing right, foot on prow,
holding rudder and modius. RIC 260. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.80 g. Diameter: 17
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

769 ANTONINUS PIUS with MARCUS AURELIUS as Caesar (138-161). Denarius. Rome.
Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P. Bare head of Antoninus Pius right. Rev: AVRELIVS
CAES AVG PII F COS DES. Bare head of Marcus Aurelius left. RIC 411b. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 3.25 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

770 ANTONINUS PIUS with MARCUS AURELIUS as Caesar (138-161). Denarius. Rome.
Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS III. Bare head of Antoninus Pius right. Rev:
AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG PII F COS. Bare head of Marcus Aurelius right. RIC 415a.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.00 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

771 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). As. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P. Laureate
head right. Rev: TR POT COS III / S - C. Mars advancing right, holding spear and shield;
to lower right, Rhea Silvia reclining left, sleeping with hand over head. RIC 694a.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 9.85 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



772 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P
COS III. Laureate head right. Rev: DES IIII / S - C. Salus standing left, holding rudder set
on globe and feeding from patera serpent coiled around altar. RIC 749. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 23.74 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

773 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P
XVI. Laureate head right. Rev: SALVS AVG COS IIII / S - C. Salus standing left, holding
sceptre and feeding serpent rising from altar to left. RIC 906. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
25.12 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

774 DIVUS ANTONINUS PIUS (Died 161). Denarius. Rome. Struck under Marcus Aurelius
(161-180). Obv: DIVVS ANTONINVS. Bare head right, with slight drapery. Rev:
CONSECRATIO. Eagle standing right on globe, head left. RIC 434 (Aurelius). Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 3.09 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

775 DIVA FAUSTINA I (Died 140/1). Denarius. Rome. Struck under Antoninus Pius. Obv:
DIVA FAVSTINA. Draped bust right. Rev: AVGVSTA. Vesta standing left, holding
simpulum and palladium. RIC 368 (Pius). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.74 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

776 DIVA FAUSTINA I (Died 140/1). As. Rome. Struck under Antoninus Pius. Obv: DIVA
FAVSTINA. Draped bust right. Rev: AETERNITAS / S - C. Juno-Aeternitas standing
facing, head left, raising hand and holding sceptre. RIC 1155. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 13.24 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

777 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP M AVREL ANTONINVS
AVG. Bare head right. Rev: PROV DEOR TR P XVI COS III. Providentia standing left,
holding globus and cornucopia. RIC 50. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.38 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

778 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: M ANTONINVS AVG ARM
PARTH MAX. Laureate head right. Rev: FORT RED TR P XXII IMP V / COS III. Fortuna
seated left, holding rudder and cornucopia. RIC 185. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
3.13 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR



779 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP M ANTONINVS AVG TR P
XXV. Laureate head right. Rev: VOTA SOL DECENN / COS III. Emperor standing left,
sacrificing out of patera over tripod. RIC 248. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.55 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

780 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES M AVREL
ANTONINVS AVG P M. Laureate head right. Rev: SALVTI AVGVSTOR TR P XVII / S - C
/ COS III. Salus standing left, holding sceptre and feeding serpent, rising from altar to left,
with patera. RIC 836. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 22.28 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

781 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Dupondius. Rome. Obv: M ANTONINVS AVG TR P
XXVIII. Radiate head right. Rev: IMP VII COS III / S C. Jupiter seated left on throne,
holding Victory and sceptre. RIC 1110. Condition: Very fine; attractive green patina.
Weight: 8.89 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 144 EUR 
Estimate: 180 EUR

782 FAUSTINA II (Augusta, 147-175). Denarius. Rome. Obv: FAVSTINA AVGVSTA. Draped
bust right. Rev: FECVNDITAS. Fecunditas standing facing, head right, holding sceptre
and infant. RIC 677 (Aurelius); T&M 176. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.03 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

783 FAUSTINA II (Augusta, 147-176). As. Rome. Obv: FAVSTINA AVGVSTA. Draped bust
right. Rev: AVGVSTA PII FIL. Venus standing facing, head left, holding Victory and shield
set on helmet. RIC 1389. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.20 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

784 LUCIUS VERUS (161-169). Denarius. Rome. Obv: L VERVS AVG ARMENIACVS.
Laureate head right. Rev: TR P V IMP II COS II. Roma advancing left, holding Victory and
trophy. RIC 537. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.34 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

785 LUCIUS VERUS (161-169). Denarius. Rome. Obv: L VERVS AVG ARM PARTH MAX.
Laureate head right. Rev: TR P VII IMP IIII COS III. Aequitas standing left, holding scales
and cornucopia. RIC 576 (Aurelius). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.18 g. Diameter:
19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

786 DIVUS LUCIUS VERUS (Died 169). Denarius. Rome. Struck under Marcus Aurelius.
Obv: DIVVS VERVS. Bare head right. Rev: CONSECRATIO. Eagle standing right, head
left, with wings spread. RIC 596a (Aurelius). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.32 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



787 COMMODUS (177-192). Denarius. Rome. Obv: L AEL AVREL COMM AVG P FEL. Head
right, wearing lion skin headdress. Rev: HER - CVL / RO - MAN / AV - GV. Legend in
three lines; club between; all within wreath. RIC 251. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.95 g.
Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

788 COMMODUS (177-192). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: M COMMODVS ANTONINVS AVG
PIVS. Laureate head right. Rev: TRP VIII IMP VI COS IIII PP / S - C. Fortuna standing
left, holding cornucopia and rudder set on globe. RIC 372. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
23.39 g. Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

789 COMMODUS (177-192). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: M COMMOD ANT P FELIX AVG BRIT
P P. Laureate head right. Rev: MART PACAT P M TR P XIIII IMP VIII COS V DES VI / S -
C. Mars standing left, holding spear and branch. RIC 543. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 18.92 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 68 EUR 
Estimate: 85 EUR

790 COMMODUS (177-192). Dupondius. Rome. Obv: L AVREL COMMODVS AVG TR P III.
Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: LIBERTAS AVG IMP II COS P P / S - C. Libertas
standing left, holding pileus and sceptre. RIC 1592. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
10.48 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

791 PERTINAX (193). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES P HELV PERTIN AVG. Laureate
head right. Rev: OPI DIVIN TR P COS II. Ops seated left on throne, holding grain ears.
RIC 8a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.00 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

792 PESCENNIUS NIGER (193-194). Denarius. Antioch. Obv: IMP CAES C PESC NIGER
IVST AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: IVSTITIA AVG. Justitia standing facing, head left,
holding scales and cornucopia. RIC 45c. Rare Condition: Fine. Weight: 2.00 g. Diameter:
17 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

793 CLODIUS ALBINUS (Caesar, 193-195). Denarius. Rome. Obv: D CLOD SEPT ALBIN
CAES. Bare head right. Rev: MINER PACIF COS II. Minerva standing left, holding branch
and spear, and resting hand upon shield to right. RIC 7. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.69
g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

794 CLODIUS ALBINUS (Caesar, 193-195). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: D CLOD SEPT ALBIN
CAES. Bare head right, slight drapery on left shoulder. Rev: FELICITAS COS II / S C.
Felicitas standing left with caduceus and sceptre. Cf. RIC 52c. Condition: Fair. Weight:
21.00 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



795 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Rome. Obv: L SEPT SEV PERT AVG IMP
VIIII. Laureate head right. Rev: MVNIFICENTIA AVG. Elephant advancing right. RIC 100.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.93 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

796 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Rome. Obv: SEVERVS AVG PART MAX.
Laureate head right. Rev: RESTITVTOR VRBIS. Septimius Severus standing left, holding
spear and sacrificing from patera over tripod to left. RIC 167a. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.68 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

797 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Rome. Obv: SEVERVS PIVS AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: LAETITIA / TEMPORVM. Galley under sail in Circus; four
quadrigae above; various beasts and fowl below. RIC 274. Rare Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.44 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

798 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Emesa. Obv: IMP CAE L SEP SEV PERT
AVG COS II. Laureate head right. Rev: SAECVL FELICIT. Seven stars and pellets within
crescent; six pellets below. RIC 417 var. (no pellets). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.64 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

799 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Laodikeia. Obv: L SEPT SEV AVG IMP XI
PART MAX. Laureate head right. Rev: COS III P P. Victory advancing left with wreath and
palm branch. RIC 504. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.93 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

800 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: L SEPT SEV PERT AVG IMP
VII. Laureate bust right, slight drapery. Rev: DIVI M PII F P M TR P III COS II P P. Roma
(or Virtus) standing left, holding parazonium, crowning Septimius standing left, holding
spear and Victory on globe. RIC 702b. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 26.47 g. Diameter:
31 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

801 DIVUS SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (Died 211). Denarius. Rome. Obv: DIVO SEVERO PIO.
Bare head right. Rev: CONSECRATIO. Draped throne with wreath. RIC 191E (Caracalla).
Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.73 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

802 JULIA DOMNA (Augusta, 193-211). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA PIA FELIX AVG.
Draped bust right. Rev: MAT AVGG MAT SEN M PATR. Julia Domna as Pax standing left,
holding branch and sceptre. RIC 380 (Caracalla). Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight:
3.34 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



803 JULIA DOMNA with CARACALLA (Augusta, 193-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA
AVGVSTA. Draped bust of Julia Domna right. Rev: ANTONINVS AVGVSTVS. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust of Caracalla right. RIC 544 (Septimius). Very rare Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 2.95 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

804 JULIA DOMNA with GETA (Augusta, 193-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA AVGVSTA.
Draped bust of Julia Domna right. Rev: P SEPT GETA CAES PONT. Bareheaded and
draped bust of Geta right. RIC 571 (Septimius). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.96 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

805 CARACALLA (198-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM.
Laureate head right. Rev: VENVS VICTRIX. Venus standing left, holding crowning Victory
and sceptre, and leaning upon shield to right. RIC 311. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
3.18 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

806 CARACALLA (197-217). Denarius. Laodikeia. Obv: ANTONINVS AVGVSTVS. Laureate
and draped bust right. Rev: SECVRIT ORBIS. Securitas seated left on throne, holding
sceptre and resting head on hand. RIC 351b. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.22 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

807 MACRINUS (217-218). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS AVG.
Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PONTIF MAX TR P COS P P. Fides standing
facing, head right, holding signum in each hand. RIC 22A. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 2.43 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

808 MACRINUS (217-218). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS AVG.
Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR P II COS P P. Macrinus seated left on
curule chair, holding globus and sceptre. RIC 27. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.10
g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

809 MACRINUS (217-218). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS AVG.
Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: AEQVITAS AVG. Aequitas standing left, holding
scales and cornucopia. RIC 53. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.21 g. Diameter: 21
mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR



810 MACRINUS (217-218). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS AVG.
Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: IOVI CONSERVATORI. Jupiter standing left,
holding thunderbolt and sceptre; to left, small figure of Macrinus standing left. RIC 76 var.
(younger features). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.82 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

811 MACRINUS (217-218). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS AVG.
Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SECVRITAS TEMPORVM. Securitas standing
left, with legs crossed, holding sceptre and leaning upon column to right. RIC 92.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.66 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

812 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES M AVR ANTONINVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FIDES EXERCITVS. Fides seated left
with eagle, flanked by two standards. RIC 71. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.28 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

813 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ANTONINVS AVG. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FIDES MILITVM. Fides standing left, head right,
holding two standards. RIC 73. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.02 g. Diameter: 20
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

814 AQUILIA SEVERA (Augusta, 220-221 & 221-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA AQVILIA
SEVERA AVG. Draped bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA. Concordia standing left, holding
double cornucopia and patera over lighted and garlanded altar to left; star to left. RIC 225
(Elagabalus); T&M 457. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.94 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

815 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ALEXANDER PIVS
AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M TR P X COS III P P. Sol
standing facing, head left, raising hand and holding globe. RIC 109. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.31 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

816 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ALEXANDER PIVS
AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: IOVI PROPVGNATORI. Jupiter
advancing right, hurling thunderbolt and holding eagle. RIC 239. Condition: Extremely
fine. Weight: 2.88 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



817 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP ALEXANDER PIVS
AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M TR P X COS III P P / S - C.
Sol advancing left, raising hand and holding whip. RIC 515. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 27.71 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

818 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP SEV ALEXANDER
AVG. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: PROFECTIO AVGVSTI / S C. Severus
Alexander, holding spear, riding horse right; to right, Victory advancing right, holding palm
frond and wreath. RIC 596. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 25.31 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

819 ORBIANA (Augusta, 225-227). Denarius. Rome. Obv: SALL BARBIA ORBIANA AVG.
Draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: CONCORDIA AVGG. Concordia seated left on
throne, holding patera and double cornucopia. RIC 319 (Alexander); T&M 497. Condition:
Fine. Weight: 2.60 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

820 JULIA MAMAEA (Augusta, 222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA MAMAEA AVG.
Draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: VESTA. Vesta standing left, holding sceptre
and palladium. RIC 362 (Alexander); T&M 513. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight:
3.30 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

821 MAXIMINUS THRAX (235-238). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PAX AVGVSTI. Pax standing left, holding
branch and sceptre. RIC 12. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.01 g. Diameter: 20
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

822 MAXIMINUS THRAX (235-238). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SALVS AVGVSTI. Salus seated left on
throne, feeding serpent rising from altar to left. RIC 14. Condition: Near extremely fine.
Weight: 3.29 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

823 MAXIMUS (Caesar, 235/6-238). As. Rome. Obv: C IVL VERVS MAXIMVS CAES.
Bareheaded and draped bust right. Rev: PIETAS AVG / S - C. Jug between lituus, knife
and patera to left, simpulum and sprinkler to right. RIC 7b. With 18th century coin
envelope. Condition: Fine. Weight: 9.91 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



824 PHILIP I THE ARAB (244-249). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ANNONA AVGG / S - C. Annona
standing left, holding cornucopia and grains ears; modius filled with grain ears to left. RIC
168a. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 20.83 g. Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

825 PHILIP I THE ARAB (244–249). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SALVS AVG / S - C. Salus standing left,
holding rudder and feeding snake coiled around altar out of patera. RIC 187a corr.
(rudder not scepter). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 18.25 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

826 OTACILIA SEVERA (Augusta, 244-249). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: MARCIA OTACIL
SEVERA AVG. Draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: PVDICITIA AVG / S C.
Pudicitia seated left on throne, drawing out veil and holding sceptre. RIC 209a (Philip I).
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 19.44 g. Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

827 PHILIP II (Caesar, 244-247). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: M IVL PHILIPPVS CAES.
Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PRINCIPI IVVENT / S - C. Philip
standing left, holding globus and spear. RIC 256. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
23.58 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

828 CORNELIA SUPERA (Augusta, 253). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: C CORNEL SVPERA
AVG. Draped bust right, wearing stephane and set on crescent. Rev: VESTA. Vesta
standing facing, head left, holding patera and sceptre. RIC 30. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.14 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 1'000 EUR 
Estimate: 1'250 EUR

829 VALERIAN I (253-260). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP C P LIC VALERIANVS AVG.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VOTIS / DECENNA / LIBVS. Legend
within wreath. MIR 40d; RIC 139. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.90 g. Diameter: 21
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

830 VALERIAN I (253-260). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP C P LIC VALERIANVS AVG.
Laureate, cuirassed and draped bust right. Rev: VIRTVS AVG / S - C. Virtus standing left
with shield and spear. MIR 38g; RIC 182. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 15.45 g.
Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

831 GALLIENUS (253-268). As. Rome. Obv: IMP C P LIC GALLIENVS AVG. Laureate and
draped bust right. Rev: VOTIS DECENNELIBVS. Legend in three lines in wreath. MIR
40gg; RIC -. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.57 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



832 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. Radiate and
cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVS AVG / P. Mars standing left, holding globus and spear.
MIR 380x. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.74 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

833 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. Radiate, draped
and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FELICIT PVBL / T. Felicitas seated left on throne, holding
caduceus and cornucopia. MIR 547h. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.42 g.
Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

834 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Mediolanum. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. Radiate and
cuirassed bust right. Rev: LEG II PART VI P VI F. Centaur walking left, holding rudder and
globe. MIR 996r; RIC 335. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.81 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

835 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Mediolanum. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. Radiate bust
right, with slight darpery. Rev: LAETITIA AVG / S. Laetitia standing left with anchor and
wreath. MIR 1048o; RIC 489. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.82 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

836 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. Radiate head
right. Rev: AETERNITAS AVG / (palm). She-wolf standing right, suckling the twins
Romulus and Remus. MIR 1628c. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.23 g.
Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

837 SALONINA (Augusta, 254-268). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: SALONINA AVG. Diademed
and draped bust left, set on crescent. Rev: ROMAE AETERNAE. Roma seated left on
shield, holding scepter and presenting Victory on globe to Gallienus standing before her..
MIR 1605c; RIC 67. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.34 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

838 DIVUS VALERIAN II (Died 258). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: DIVO CAES VALERIANO.
Radiate head right. Rev: CONSECRATIO. Lighted altar. MIR 261g; RIC 24. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 2.66 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

839 CLAUDIUS II GOTHICUS (268-270). Antoninianus. Siscia. Obv: IMP CLAVDIVS AVG.
Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SPES AVG. Spes walking left, holding flower and
raising hem of skirt. RIC online 659. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.01 g. Diameter:
19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



840 AURELIAN (270-275). Antoninianus. Siscia. Obv: IMP AVRELIANVS AVG. Radiate and
cuirassed bust right. Rev: FORTUNA REDVX / (star) P. Fortuna Redux seated left on
wheel, holding rudder and cornucopia. RIC online 2131. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 4.06 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

841 AURELIAN (270-275). Antoninianus. Siscia. Obv: IMP AVRELIANVS AVG. Radiate and
cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVG / T - (star). Victory running right, holding
wreath and palm. RIC V online 2156. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.49 g. Diameter:
24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

842 AURELIAN (270-275). Antoninianus. Siscia. Obv: IMP C AVRELIANVS AVG. Radiate and
cuirassed bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA MILITVM / (star) S. Emperor and Concordia
standing facing one another, clasping hands. RIC V online 2234. Condition: Extremely
fine. Weight: 3.06 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

843 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Ticinum. Obv: VIRTVS PROBI AVG. Radiate,
helmeted and cuirassed bust left, holding shield and spear. Rev: CONSERVAT AVG /
TXXT. Sol standing facing, head left, raising hand and holding globe. RIC 353 var. (obv.
legend). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.35 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

844 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Ticinum. Reverse brockage. Obv: Incuse and reverse
of reverse. Rev: PAX AVGVSTI / VXXI / T - *. Pax standing left, holding branch and
sceptre; T to left. Cf. RIC 517 (for prototype). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.36 g.
Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

845 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Ticinum. Obv: IMP C PROBVS P F AVG. Radiate and
cuirasssed bust right. Rev: PROVIDENT AVG / B XXI. Providentia standing left with
sceptre and globe. RIC 551. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.56 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

846 ALLECTUS. (293-296). Quinarius. Londinium. Obv: IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG. Radiate
and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVS AVG / QL. Galley left; waves below. RIC 55.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.32 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

847 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Argenteus. Rome. Obv: DIOCLETIANVS AVG. Laureate head
right. Rev: VICTORIA SARM. Tetrarchs sacrificing before campgate with six turrets. RIC
14a. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.91 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



848 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Argenteus. Nicomedia. Obv: DIOCLETIANVS AVG. Laureate
head right. Rev: VICTORIAE SARMATICAE / SMNΓ. Camp gate, with four towers and
star above open door. RIC 25a. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.08 g. Diameter: 18
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

849 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Argenteus. Nicomedia. Obv: DIOCLETIANVS AVG. Laureate
head right. Rev: VICTORIAE SARMATICAE / SMNΓ. Camp gate, with four towers and
star above open door. RIC 25a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.23 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

850 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Argenteus. Nicomedia. Obv: DIOCLETIANVS AVG. Laureate
head right. Rev: VICTORIAE SARMATICAE / SMNΓ. Camp gate, with four towers and
star above open door. RIC 25a. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.21 g. Diameter: 18
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

851 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Argenteus. Rome. Obv: DIOCLETIANVS AVG. Laureate head
right. Rev: VICTORIA SARMAT / A. The Tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod before city
enclosure with six turrets. RIC 37a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 19
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

852 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Argenteus. Siscia. Obv: DIOCLETIANVS AVG. Laureate head
right. Rev: VIRTVS MILITVM. The Tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod before city enclosure
with six turrets. RIC 43a. Condition: Good very fine, smoothed fields. Weight: 3.45 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

853 MAXIMIANUS HERCULIUS (286-305). Follis. Carthage. Obv: IMP MAXIMIANVS P F
AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: SALVIS AVGG ET CAESS FEL KART / B. Carthago
standing facing, head left, holding fruits in both hands. RIC 31b. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 10.84 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

854 MAXIMIANUS HERCULIUS (286-305). Follis. Alexandria. Obv: IMP C M A MAXIMIANVS
P F AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI ROMANI / B / XXI / ALE. Genius
standing left, holding patera and cornucopia; to left, star above eagle standing left, head
right. RIC 32b. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 10.48 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

855 MAXIMIANUS HERCULIUS (286-305). Follis. Rome. Obv: IMP C MAXIMIANVS PF AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI ROMANI / S (star). Genius standing facing,
head left, holding patera and cornucopia. RIC 94b. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.19 g.
Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



856 CONSTANTIUS (Caesar, 293-305). Argenteus. Rome. Obv: CONSTANTIVS CAES.
Laureate head right. Rev: VICTORIA SARMAT. The Tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod
before city enclosure with six turrets. RIC 22a. Condition: Extremely fine, beard tooled.
Weight: 2.74 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

857 CONSTANTIUS I (Caesar, 293-305). Follis. Alexandria. Obv: FL VAL CONSTANTIVS
NOB CAES. Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI ROMANI / A / XX - I / ALЄ.
Genius standing left, holding cornucopia and patera. RIC 33a. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 9.58 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

858 CONSTANTIUS I (Caesar, 293-305). Argenteus. Rome. Obv: CONSTANTIVS CAES.
Laureate head right. Rev: VIRTVS MILITVM / A. The tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod
before city enclosure with six turrets. RIC 42a. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.38 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

859 CONSTANTIUS (Caesar, 293-305). Follis. Siscia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS NOB CAES.
Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI ROMANI / Γ / (star) SIS. Genius standing
facing, head left, holding patera and cornucopia. RIC 90a. Condition: Near extremely fine.
Weight: 9.72 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

860 CONSTANTIUS (Caesar, 293-305). Follis. Siscia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS NOB CAES.
Laureate head right. Rev: SACRA MONETA AVGG ET CAESS NOSTR / (star) - B / (star)
SIS. Moneta standing left, holding scales and cornucopia. RIC 137a. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 9.05 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

861 GALERIUS (Caesar, 293-305). Argenteus. Rome. Obv: MAXIMINVS CAES. Laureate
head right. Rev: VIRTVS MILITVM / S. Tetrarchs sacrificing before campgate with six
turrets. RIC 42b. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.01 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

862 GALERIUS MAXIMIANUS (305-311). Follis. Kyzikos. Obv: GAL MAXIMIANVS P F AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: VIRTVTI EXERCITVS / A / MKV. Mars advancing left, holding
trophy and spear. RIC 47. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 7.46 g. Diameter: 26
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

863 GALERIUS MAXIMIANUS (305-311). Follis. Alexandria. Obv: IMP C GAL VAL
MAXIMIANVS P F AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO IMPERATORIS / E / K - P /
ALE. Genius standing facing, nude, head left, holding patera and cornucopia. RIC 101a.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 6.35 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



864 SEVERUS II (Caesar, 305-306). Follis. Serdica. Obv: FL VAL SEVERVS NOB CAESAR.
Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI ROMANI / A / • SM • SD •. Genius standing
left with modius on head, holding patera and cornucopia. RIC 13a. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 8.46 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

865 SEVERUS II (Caesar, 305-306). Follis. Carthage. Obv: FL VAL SEVERVS NOB CAES.
Laureate head right. Rev: SALVIS AVGG ET CAESS FEL KART / H / Γ. Carthago
(Carthage) standing left, holding fruit and corn ears. RIC 40a. Rare Condition: Near
extremely fine. Weight: 10.11 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

866 MAXIMINUS DAIA (Caesar, 305-310). Follis. Antioch. Obv: GAL VAL MAXIMIANVS NOB
CAES. Laureate head right. Rev: VIRTVS EXERCITVS / S / ANT. Virtus advancing right,
holding shield, trophy and spear. RIC 86. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.68 g. Diameter:
26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

867 MAXIMINUS II (310-313). Follis. Antioch. Obv: IMP C GAL VAL MAXIMINVS P F AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: SOLE INVICTO / A / ANT. Sol, raising hand and holding
globus, in galloping quadriga left. RIC 142. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.89 g.
Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

868 MAXIMINUS II (310-313). Follis. Antioch. Obv: IMP C GAL VAL MAXIMINVS P F AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: SOLE INVICTO /ANT. Sol, raising hand and holding globus, in
galloping quadriga left; E to left. RIC 142. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.08 g. Diameter:
22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

869 MAXENTIUS (307-312). Follis. Aquileia. Obv: IMP C MAXENTIVS P F AVG. Laureate
head right. Rev: CONSERV VRB SVAE / AQ P. Roma seated facing in hexastyle temple,
head left, holding globe and sceptre; knobs as acroteria; star in pediment. RIC 121a.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 6.83 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

870 LICINIUS I (308-324). Follis. Thessalonica. Obv: VAL LICINIVS P F AVG. Laureate head
right. Rev: GENIO AVGVSTI / * - Γ / •SM•TS•. Genius standing left, holding cornucopia
and patera. RIC 30b. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.63 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

871 LICINIUS I (308-324). Follis. Ticinum. Obv: IMP LICINIVS AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed
bust right. Rev: VIRTVS EXERCIT / PT. Vexillum inscribed VOT / XX in two lines; bound
captive to left and right. RIC 116. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.86 g. Diameter: 19
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



872 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). 1/2 Siliqua. Constantinople. Obv: Eight-
rayed star. Rev: Wreath. Bendall 6. Very rare Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.43 g.
Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 480 EUR 
Estimate: 600 EUR

873 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (306-337). Follis. Alexandria. Obv: CONSTANTINVS AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: PROVIDENTIAE AVGG / SMALA. Campgate with two turrets;
star above. RIC 34. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.36 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

874 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Sirmium. Obv: CONSTANTINVS
AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: SARMATIA DEVICTA / SIRM. Victory advancing right,
holding palm frond and trophy; bound captive to right. RIC 48. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 3.13 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

875 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: D N CONSTANTINI MAX AVG / ΔSIS (star). VOT XX within
wreath. RIC 159. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.08 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

876 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: D N CONSTANTINI MAX AVG / ESIS (star). VOT XX within
wreath. RIC 159. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.29 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

877 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Follis. Obverse brockage. Obv:
CONSTANTINVS AVG. Laureate, helmeted and cuirassed bust right. Rev: Incuse and
reverse of obverse. . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.85 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

878 CRISPUS (Caesar, 316-326). Follis. Aquileia. Obv: CRISPVS NOB CAES. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PRINCIPIA IVVENTVTIS / AQT. Crispus standing
left in military attire, holding spear (or sceptre) and resting shield on ground. RIC 9.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.52 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

879 CRISPUS (Caesar, 316-326). Follis. Lugdunum. Obv: D N CRISPO NOB CAES.
Helmeted and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVS EXERCIT / A - S / PLG. Vexillum
inscribed VOT / XX in two lines; bound captive to left and right. RIC 109. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



880 CRISPUS (Caesar, 316-326). Follis. Siscia. Obv: IVL CRISPVS NOB C. Laureate head
right. Rev: CAESARVM NOSTRORVM / ASIS (star). VOT / V in two lines within wreath.
RIC 161. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.45 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

881 CRISPUS (Caesar, 316-326). Follis. Siscia. Obv: IVL CRISPVS NOB C. Laureate head
right. Rev: CAESARVM NOSTRORVM / ΓSIS (star). VOT / V in two lines within wreath.
RIC 161. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.90 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

882 CONSTANTINE II (Caesar, 316-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C.
Laureate head right. Rev: CAESARVM NOSTRORVM / ΓSIS(star). VOT / V in two lines
within wreath. RIC 163. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.60 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

883 CONSTANTINE II (Caesar, 316-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C.
Laureate head right. Rev: CAESARVM NOSTRORVM / ASIS(star). VOT / V in two lines
within wreath. RIC 163. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.95 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

884 CONSTANTINE II (Caesar, 316-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C.
Laureate head right. Rev: CAESARVM NOSTRORVM / ESIS(star). VOT / X in two lines
within wreath. RIC 166. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.92 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

885 CONSTANS (337-350). Siliqua. Siscia. Obv: FL IVL CONSTANS PF AVG. Diademed,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CONSTANS AVG / SIS. Three palm branches, star
above. RIC 68. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.81 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

886 CONSTANS (337-350). Ae. Aquileia. Obv: D N CONSTANS P F AVG. Diademed, draped
and cuirassed bust left, holding globus. Rev: FEL TEMP REPARATIO / AQS•. Soldier
advancing right, head left, holding spear and leading small figure from hut beneath tree to
left. RIC 103. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.81 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

887 CONSTANS (337-350). Siliqua. Trier. Obv: FL IVL CONSTANS P F AVG. Diademed,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA DD NN AVGG / TR. Victory advancing
left, head left, holding wreath and palm branch. RIC 176. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 3.63 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



888 CONSTANS (337-350). Follis. Alexandria. Obv: D N CONSTANS P F AVG. Diademed
head right. Rev: VICT AVGG / SMALΔ. Victory advancing left with wreath and palm
branch. RIC 540/31. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.00 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

889 HANNIBALLIANUS (Rex Regum, 335-337). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: FL
HANNIBALIANO REGI. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SECVRITAS
PVBLICA / CONSς. River god Euphrates reclining right, holding sceptre and reed, and
resting elbow upon overturned urn from which liquid flows. RIC 147. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 1.53 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

890 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). GOLD Solidus. Nicomedia. Obv: FL IVL CONSTANTIVS
PERP AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: GLORIA REI PVBLICAE /
VOT XX MVLT XXX / SMNS. Roma seated facing and Constantinopolis seated slightly
left on double throne, each holding scepter and supporting shield between them
inscribed. RIC 31. Condition: Extremely fine; some luster in field. Weight: 4.56 g.
Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 480 EUR 
Estimate: 600 EUR

891 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). Ae. Antioch. Obv: D N CONSTANTIVS P F AVG. Diademed
head right. Rev: VOT XX / MVLT / XXX / SMANRI. Legend within wreath. RIC 113.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.04 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

892 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). Siliqua. Constantinople. Obv: D N CONSTANTIVS P F
AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VOT / XXXX in two lines within
wreath; C•Γ. RIC 134. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.94 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

893 CONSTANTIUS GALLUS (Caesar, 351-354). Light Miliarense. Sirmium. Obv: DN
CONSTANTIVS NOB CAES. Bare head right. Rev: FELICITAS ROMANORVM / SIRM.
Emperor and Caesar in military dress, holding spear, standing facing, heads towards one
another, under an arch supported by two spiralled columns. RIC 14. Condition: Near
extremely fine. Weight: 4.42 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 600 EUR 
Estimate: 750 EUR

894 CONSTANTIUS GALLUS (Caesar, 351-354). Maiorina. Alexandria. Obv: DN
CONSTANTIVS NOB CAES. Bareheaded and draped bus right. Rev: FEL TEMP
REPARATIO / Γ / ALEΔ. Helmeted soldier with shield to left; spearing falling horseman,
he turns to face soldier and extends arm. RIC 74. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight:
6.01 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



895 CONSTANTIUS GALLUS (Caesar, 351-354). Siliqua. Antioch. Obv: DN CONSTANTIVS
NOB CAES. Bare head right. Rev: Wreath within star. RIC 110. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 2.93 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

896 CONSTANTIUS GALLUS (Caesar, 351-354). Heavy Miliarense. Thessalonika. Obv: DN
CONSTANTIVS NOB CAES. Bare head right. Rev: VIRTVS E EXERCITVS / TES. Three
vexillae. RIC 159. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 5.00 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 1'600 EUR 
Estimate: 2'000 EUR

897 JULIAN II APOSTATA (360-363). Double Maiorina. Sirmium. Obv: DN FL CL IVLIANVS
PF AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SECVRITAS REI PVB /
ASIRM (wreath). Bull standing right; above, two stars. RIC 105. Condition: Near
extremely fine. Weight: 8.62 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

898 JULIAN II APOSTATA (361-363). Ae. Sirmium. Obv: D N FL CL IVLIANVS P F AVG.
Helmeted, diademed and cuirassed bust left, holding shield and spear. Rev: VOT / X /
MVLT / XX / B SIRM. Legend in four lines within wreath. RIC 108. Condition: Extremely
fine. Weight: 3.83 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

899 JULIAN II APOSTATA (360-363). Ae. Cyzicus. Obv: D N FL CL IVLIANVS P F AVG.
Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SECVRITAS REIPVB / CVZICA. Bull,
with head facing, standing right; two stars above. RIC 126. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 8.66 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

900 JULIAN II APOSTATA (360-363). Double maiorina. Kyzikos. Obv: D N FL CL IVLIANVS P
F AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SECVRITAS REI PVB / CYZ A.
Bull standing right, two stars above. RIC 127. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 8.33 g.
Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

901 JULIAN II APOSTATA (361-363). Ae. Cyzicus. Obv: D N FL CL IVLIANVS P F AVG.
Helmeted, diademed and cuirassed bust left, holding shield and spear. Rev: VOT / X /
MVLT / XX / CVZ B. Legend in four lines within wreath. RIC 130. Condition: Extremely
fine. Weight: 3.47 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

902 JULIAN II APOSTATA (360-363). Ae. Constantinople. Obv: D N FL CL IVLIANVS P F
AVG. Helmeted, diademed and cuirassed bust left, holding shield and spear. Rev: VOT /
X / MVLT / XX / (palm) CONSPA (palm). Legend in four lines within wreath. RIC 166.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.84 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



903 JULIAN II APOSTATA (360-363). Ae. Thessalonica. Obv: D N FL CL IVLIANVS P F AVG.
Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SECVRITAS REIPVB /
(palm)TESΔ(palm). Bull standing right; two stars above. RIC 225 var. (two stars).
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8.30 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

904 VALENTINIAN I (364-375). Heavy Miliarense. Thessalonika. Obv: D N VALENTINIANVS
P F AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust left. Rev: VIRTVS EXERCITVS / TES.
Emperor standing facing, head left, holding labarum and shield. RIC 11a. Condition:
Extremely fine, slight cleaning marks. Weight: 4.30 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

905 VALENS (364-378). Light Miliarense. Thessalonica. Obv: DN VALENS PF AVG.
Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVS EXERCITVS / TES. Emperor
standing facing, head right, holding spear and resting on shield set on ground. RIC 10b.
Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.46 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 600 EUR 
Estimate: 750 EUR

906 PROCOPIUS (365-366). Follis. Cyzicus. Obv: D N PROCOPIVS P F AVG. Perl-
diademed, draped and cuirassed bust left. Rev: REPARATIO FEL TEMP / * SM KΓ.
Procopius standing facing, head right, holding labarum and shield set on ground; at foot
to left, a small, indeterminate object. RIC 7.3. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.95 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

907 PROCOPIUS (365-366). Follis. Heraclea. Obv: D N PROCOPIVS P F AVG. Diademed,
draped and cuirassed bust left. Rev: REPARATIO FEL TEMP / SMHB. Procopius
standing facing, head right, holding labarum and resting hand upon shield; pellet to right,
Chi-Rho to upper right. RIC 7.6. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.28 g. Diameter:
19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

908 GRATIAN (367-383). GOLD 1 1/2 Scripulum. Antioch. Obv: DN GRATIANVS AVG. Pearl-
diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM / ANT•.
Victory seated right on cuirass, holding shield inscribed with VOT X, held up by winged
Genius. RIC 25. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.64 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 800 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

909 GRATIAN (367-383). Follis. Antioch. Obv: DN GRATIANVS PF AVG. Diademed,
helmeted, draped, and cuirassed bust right, holding spear pointed forward and shield.
Rev: GLORIA ROMANORVM / ANTB. Gratian standing left, head right, on galley, Victory
standing, sailing left. RIC 40a.3. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.16 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



910 THEODOSIUS I (379-395). GOLD Solidus. Sirmium. Obv: D N THEODOSIVS P F AVG.
Pearl-diademed, darped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG Γ / S - M /
CONOB. Emperor standing right, foot set on captive, holding labarum and Victory on
globe. RIC 14a. Condition: Extremely fine; luster in field. Weight: 4.48 g. Diameter: 21
mm.
Starting price: 1'200 EUR 
Estimate: 1'500 EUR

911 AELIA FLACCILLA (Augusta, 379-386/8). Ae. Heraclea. Obv: AEL FLACCILLA AVG.
Diademed and draped bust right. Rev: SALVS REIPVBLICAE / •SMHΔ. Empress or
Salus standing facing, head right, with arms folded over breast; star to left, cross to right.
RIC 25.2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.60 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

912 AELIA FLACCILLA (Augusta, 379-388). Follis. Siscia. Obv: AEL FLACCILLA AVG.
Diademed and draped bust right. Rev: SALVS REI PVBLICAE / ASISC •. Victory seated
right, inscribing christogram on shield set on column. RIC 34. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 4.38 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

913 MAGNUS MAXIMUS (383-388). Siliqua. Treveri. Obv: DN MG MAXIMVS PF AVG.
Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVS ROMANORVM / TRPS. Roma
seated facing on throne, head left, holding globe and reversed spear. RIC 84b. Condition:
Near extremely fine; attractive toning. Weight: 2.22 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

914 FLAVIUS VICTOR (387-388). Siliqua. Mediolanum. Obv: D N FL VICTOR P F AVG.
Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVS ROMANORVM / MDPS. Roma
seated facing on throne, head left, holding globus and spear. RIC 19b. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 1.71 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 600 EUR 
Estimate: 750 EUR

915 THEODOSIUS II (402-450). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N THEODOSIVS P F
AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and shield
decorated with horseman motif. Rev: SALVS REIPVBLICAE / CONOB. Two emperors
seated facing on double throne, each holding mappa and cruciform sceptre; star above.
RIC 238. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.11 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

916 THEODOSIUS II (402-450). GOLD Semissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N THEODOSIVS P
F AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGG / CONOB.
Victory seated right, holding shield on knee inscribed +/XXXV; staurogram in front. RIC
331; Depeyrot 80/4. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.22 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR



917 VALENTINIAN II (364-375). Follis. Siscia. Obv: DN VALENTINIANVS IVN P F AVG.
Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: REPARATIO REI PVB / BSISC.
Emperor standing facing, head left, holding Victory on globe and raising hand on turreted
woman. RIC 26b. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.56 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

918 MARCIANUS (450-457). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N MARCIANVS P F
AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM /
CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to
right. RIC 518. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.50 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

919 ZENO (Second reign, 476-491). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N ZENO PERP
AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and shield
decorated with horseman motif; diadem without jewel. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG Z /
CONOB. Victory standing left, holding jeweled cross; star to right. RIC 911 & 930;
Depeyrot 108/1. Condition: Near mint state. Weight: 4.46 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

920 ZENO (Second reign, 476-491). GOLD Semissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N ZENO PERP
AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG / CONOB.
Victory seated right on arms, inscribing shield set upon knee; star to left, reversed
staurogram to right. RIC 913; Depeyrot 109/1. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.23 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

921 ZENO (Second reign, 476-491). Ae. Uncertain mint. Obv: [...] ZENO P V. Diademed,
helmeted, draped, and cuirassed bust right. Rev: Zeno standing facing, holding standard
and globus cruciger. RIC 953-7. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.34 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

922 GEPIDS. In the name of Justinus I or Justinus II (?). Quarter Siliqua (6th century AD).
Obv: Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: Monogram within wreath. Wroth -;
cf. Rauch 81, 815; Rauch 83, 518. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.79 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

923 OSTROGOTHS. Athalaric (526-534). 20 Nummi. Rome. Obv: INVICTA ROMA. Helmeted
and draped bust of Roma right, wearing necklace and earrings. Rev: Wolf standing left,
suckling the twins Romulus and Remus, *I* above, XX in exergue. Metlich 84a; MEC 97-
98A. Condition: Fair. Weight: 9.02 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



924 ANASTASIUS I (491-518). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N ANASTASIVS P P
AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and shield
decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG H / CONOB. Victory standing
left, holding staff surmounted by reversed staurogram; star to left. Sear 4. Condition: Near
extremely fine. Weight: 4.44 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

925 ANASTASIUS I (491-518). Half Follis. Antioch. Obv: DN ANASTASIV PP. Diademed,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: Large K; to left cross dividing AN/ТX; to right Γ.
Sear 49. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.27 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

926 JUSTINUS I (518-527). Decanummium. Antioch. Obv: D N IVSTINVS PP AVG.
Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: Δ CONCORDI / ANTX. Large I between
crosses and surmounted by cross. Saer 109; MIB 65. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.55
g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

927 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINIANVS P P
AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger and shield decorated
with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG Δ / CONOB. Angel standing facing,
holding globus cruciger and long staff surmounted by staurogram; star to right. Sear 140 .
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.38 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

928 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINIANVS P P
AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger and shield decorated
with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG Θ/ CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding
globus cruciger and long staff surmounted by staurogram; star to right. Sear 140 .
Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.48 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

929 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINIANVS P P
AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger and shield decorated
with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG S / CONOB. Angel standing facing,
holding globus cruciger and long staff surmounted by staurogram; star to right. Sear 140 .
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.50 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

930 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTNIANVS P P
AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM /
CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to
right. Sear 145. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.51 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR



931 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). Half Follis. Nicomedia. Dated RY 17 (543/4). Obv: D N
IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger and
shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: Large K; A/N/N/O - XVII across field; cross
above; NI. Sear 203. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.42 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

932 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). Half Follis. Antioch. Obv: D N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Helmeted
and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger and shield decorated with horseman
motif. Rev: Large K; A/N/N/O - XXX [...] across field; cross above; Symbol in exergue.
MIBE 2 155 a-c. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.41 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

933 ANONYMOUS. Time of Justinian I (527-565). Half Siliqua. Constantinople. Obv:
Helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust of Constantinopolis right. Rev: Large K. Vagi 3051.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.01 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

934 JUSTIN II (565-578). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINVS P P AVG.
Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding victoriola and shield decorated with
horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG Θ / CONOB. Constantinopolis seated facing on
throne, head right, holding sceptre and globus cruciger. Sear 345. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.31 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

935 JUSTIN II (565-578). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINVS P P AVG.
Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding victoriola and shield decorated with
horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG Z / CONOB. Constantinopolis seated facing on
throne, head right, holding sceptre and globus cruciger. Sear 345. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.33 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

936 JUSTIN II (565-578). Follis. Antioch. Dated RY 5 (569/70). Obv: D N IVSTINOS ΔIΔ Ν.
Justin and Sophia seated facing on double throne, holding globus cruciger and each hold
long sceptre. Rev: Large M between A/N/N/O and RY; above, cross; beneath, Δ; in
exergue, ζHEЧP. Sear 379; MIB 56a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.57 g. Diameter: 31
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

937 TIBERIUS II CONSTANTINE (578-582). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ M TIЬ
CONSTANT P P AVI. Crowned, draped and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus
cruciger and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGG Γ / CONOB.
Cross potent set upon four steps. Sear 422. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.35 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR



938 TIBERIUS II CONSTANTINE (578-582). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ M TIЬ
CONSTANT P P AVI. Crowned, draped and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus
cruciger and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGG B / CONOB.
Cross potent set upon four steps. Sear 422. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.37
g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

939 TIBERIUS II CONSTANTINE (578-582). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ M TIЬ
CONSTANT P P AVI. Crowned, draped and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus
cruciger and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGG Β / CONOB.
Cross potent set upon four steps. Sear 422. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.33 g.
Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

940 TIBERIUS II CONSTANTINE (578-582). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ M
COSTANTINVS P P AG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ЧICTOR
TIЬЄRI AЧς / CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 425. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.51 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

941 TIBERIUS II CONSTANTINE (578-582). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ M
COSTANTINVS P P AG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ЧICTOR
TIЬЄRI AЧG / CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 425. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.44
g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

942 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N MAVRC TIЬ P
P AVG. Draped and cuirassed facing bust, wearing plumed helmet and holding globus
cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGG Θ / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus
cruciger and long staff surmounted by staurogram. Sear 478. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 4.45 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

943 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N MAVRC TIЬ P
P AVG. Draped and cuirassed facing bust, wearing plumed helmet and holding globus
cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGG Γ / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus
cruciger and long staff surmounted by staurogram. Sear 478. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 4.50 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

944 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N MAVRC TIЬ P
P AVG. Draped and cuirassed facing bust, wearing plumed helmet and holding globus
cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGG A / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus
cruciger and long staff surmounted by staurogram. Sear 478. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 4.48 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR



945 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Light weight issue of 23
siliquae. Obv: δ N MAVRC TIЬ P P AVG. Draped and cuirassed facing bust, wearing
plumed helmet and holding globus cruciger; star to right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGG Γ /
CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus cruciger and long staff surmounted by
staurogram; star to right. Sear 481. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.33 g. Diameter:
22 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

946 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). Half Follis. Constantinople. Dated RY 1 (582/3). Obv:
DN TIBER MAV PP AV. Crowned and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger and
shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: Large K; cross above, A/N/N/O - I across
field, A below. Sear 496. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.44 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

947 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). Decanummium. Constantinople. Obv: Crowned, draped
and cuirassed bust facing. Rev: Large I; cross above, star to left, E to right; CON. Sear
499; MIBE 73C. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.82 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

948 HERACLIUS (610-641). GOLD Semissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N ҺЄRACLIЧS P P
AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVςЧ E. Cross potent
set upon globus. Sear 784. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.18 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

949 HERACLIUS (610-641). GOLD Semissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N ҺЄRACILЧS T P P
AV. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ ς. Cross potent
set upon globus. Sear 785. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.18 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

950 HERACLIUS (610-641). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N ҺRACLIЧS P AVG.
Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVςЧ / CONOB. Cross
potent. Sear 786. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 1.43 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

951 HERACLIUS with HERACLIUS CONSTANTINE (610-641). Hexagram. Constantinople.
Obv: δδ NN ҺЄRACILЧS ЄT ҺЄRA CONST. Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine seated
facing on double throne, each holding globus cruciger. Rev: δЄЧS AδIЧTA ROMANIS.
Cross potent set upon globus set upon three steps; K to right. Sear 798. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 6.75 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



952 HERACLIUS with HERACLIUS CONSTANTINE (610-641). Hexagram. Constantinople.
Obv: δδ NN ҺЄRACILЧS ЄT ҺЄRA CONST. Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine seated
facing on double throne, each holding globus cruciger. Rev: δЄЧS AδIЧTA ROMANIS.
Cross potent set upon globus set upon three steps; K to right. Sear 798. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 6.65 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

953 HERACLIUS with MARTINA and HERACLIUS CONSTANTINE (610-641). Half Siliqua.
Carthage. Obv: D N ЄRACLIO PP AV. Crowned, draped and cuirassed facing bust of
Heraclius. Rev: Crowned and draped facing busts of Heraclius Constantine and Martina;
above, cross between. Sear 871. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.66 g. Diameter: 11
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

954 ARAB-BYZANTINE. Early Caliphate (636-660). Imitation of a Follis of Heraclius (610-
641). Obv: Heraclius in the middle; to left, Martina; to right, Heraclius Constantine; each
standing facing, wearing chlamys and crown cruciger; staff cruciger in between. Rev:
Large M between A/N/N/O and date; above, cross; below, A; in exergue, (Θ)ECP. Cf.
Foss, Arab-Byzantine Coins, 3-4 (mint; officina); cf. Sear 825 (for original). Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 4.85 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

955 CONSTANTINE IV POGONATUS with HERACLIUS and TIBERIUS (668-685). GOLD
Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N CONTNЧS P. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing
slightly right, holding spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTOA
AVGЧ [.] / CONOB. Cross potent set upon three steps; at sides, Heraclius and Tiberius
standing facing, each holding globus cruciger. Sear 1154-1155. Condition: Near extremely
fine; luster in field. Weight: 4.37 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

956 CONSTANTINE IV POGONATUS (668-685). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: P
CONSTANS P P A. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and
shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORA AVGY Δ / CONOB. Cross potent
set upon three steps. Sear 1157. Condition: Mint State. Weight: 4.46 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

957 JUSTINIAN II (First reign, 685-695). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D
IVSTINIANЧS PЄ AV. Crowned and draped facing bust, holding globus cruciger. Rev:
VICTORIA AVGЧ A / CONOBΓ. Cross potent set upon three steps. Sear 1247. Rare
Condition: Mint state, FDC. Weight: 4.17 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 600 EUR 
Estimate: 750 EUR



958 JUSTINIAN II (First reign, 685-695). GOLD Solidus. Constantinoples. Obv: IҺS CRISTOS
RЄX RЄGNANTIUM. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: D IЧSTINIANЧS SЄRЧ
CҺRISTI / CONOP. Justinian standing facing, holding akakia and cross potent set upon
three steps. Sear 1248. Outstanding specimen of this desirable type. Condition: Near
mint state. Weight: 4.49 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 2'000 EUR 
Estimate: 2'500 EUR

959 JUSTINIAN II (First reign, 685-695). GOLD Semissis. Constantinople. Obv: D
IЧSTINIANЧS F AV. Crowned and draped bust facing, holding globus cruciger. Rev:
VICTORIA AVGЧS. Cross potent on globe. Sear 1251. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
2.05 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

960 JUSTINIAN II (First reign, 685-695). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D
IЧSTINIANЧS P F AV. Crowned and draped bust facing, holding globus cruciger. Rev:
VICTORIA AVGЧS / CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 1255. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 1.40 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

961 JUSTINIAN II (First reign, 685-695). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: IҺS
CRISTOS RЄX RЄGNANTIHM. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: D IЧSTINIANЧS
SERЧ CҺRISTI. Justinian standing facing, holding akakia and cross potent set upon
three steps. Sear 1256. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.11 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

962 TIBERIUS III (APSIMAR) (698-705). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D TIЬЄRIЧS
PЄ AV. Crowned and cuirassed bust facing, holding spear and shield decorated with
horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVςЧ Β / CONOB. Cross potent set upon three steps.
Sear 1360. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.42 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

963 TIBERIUS III (APSIMAR) (698-705). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D TIЬЄRIЧS
PЄ AV. Crowned and cuirassed bust facing, holding spear and shield decorated with
horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVςЧ S / CONOB. Cross potent set upon three steps.
Sear 1360. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.46 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

964 TIBERIUS III APSIMAR (698-705). Follis. Constantinople. Dated RY 1 (698/9). Obv:
Crowned and cuirassed bust facing, holding shield and spear. Rev: Large M; A/N/N/O - I
across field, cross above, B below; CON. Sear 1366. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.96 g.
Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



965 JUSTINIAN II (Second reign, 705-711). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N IҺS
CҺS RЄX RЄGNANTIЧM. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: δ N IЧSTINIANЧS
MЧLTЧS AN. Crowned facing bust of Justinian, holding cross potent set upon three steps
and globus cruciger inscribed PAX. Sear 1413. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.16 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 800 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

966 JUSTINIAN II with TIBERIUS (Second reign, 705-711). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople.
Obv: δ N IҺS CҺS RЄX RЄGNANTIЧM. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: δ N
IЧSTINIANЧS ЄT TIbЄRIЧS P P A. Crowned and draped facing busts of Justinian and
Tiberius, holding between them a cross potent set upon two steps. Sear 1414. Condition:
Near mint state. Weight: 4.50 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 2'000 EUR 
Estimate: 2'500 EUR

967 ANASTASIUS II ARTEMIUS (713-715). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N
ARTЄMIЧS ANASTASIЧS MЧL. Crowned and draped facing bust, holding globus
cruciger and akakia. Rev: VICTORIA AVς S / CONOB. Cross potent set upon three steps.
Sear 1463. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.38 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

968 LEO III THE "ISAURIAN", with CONSTANTINE V (717-741). Follis. Constantinople. Obv:
LEOn S COnST. The busts of Leo, with short beard, and Constantine facing, both
wearing chlamys and crown with cross and holding akakia. Rev: Large M between XXX
and NNN; above, cross; beneath, A. Sear 1516. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.19 g.
Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

969 LEO III THE "ISAURIAN", with CONSTANTINE V (717-741). Follis. Constantinople. Obv:
LEOn S COnST. The busts of Leo, with short beard, and Constantine facing, both
wearing chlamys and crown with cross and holding akakia. Rev: Large M between XXX
and NNN; above, cross; beneath, A. Sear 1516. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.85 g.
Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

970 LEO IV THE KHAZAR with CONSTANTINE VI (775-780). Miliaresion. Constantinople.
Obv: IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA. Cross potent set upon three steps. Rev: LЄOҺ / S COҺST /
AҺTIҺЄ Є / C ΘЄЧ ЬA / SILIS. Legend in five lines. Sear 1585. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 1.55 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

971 NICEPHORUS I (802-811). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: hICIFORI bASI. Crowned and
draped bust facing, holding cross potent and akakia. Rev: Large M between X/X/X and
N/N/N; above, cross; beneath, A. Sear 1606. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.29 g.
Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



972 ANDRONICUS II PALAEOLOGUS (1282-1295). Trachy. Constantinople. Obv:
Monogram. Rev: Emperor standing facing, holding labarum and globus cruciger; manus
Dei above . LPC p.56, 31. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.55 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

973 MICHAEL II THE AMORIAN with THEOPHILUS (820-829). Follis. Constantinople. Obv:
MIXAHL S ΘЄOFILOS. Crowned facing busts of Michael and Theophilus; cross above.
Rev: Large M; X/X/X - N/N/N across field; cross above, Θ below. Sear 1642. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 7.46 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

974 THEOPHILUS with CONSTANTINE and MICHAEL II (829-842). GOLD Solidus.
Constantinople. Obv: ✷ ΘЄOFILOS ЬASILЄ. Crowned and draped facing bust of
Theophilus, holding patriarchal cross and akakia. Rev: + MIXAHL S CONSTANTIҺ.
Crowned and draped facing busts of Michael and Constantine; between them, cross
above pellet. Sear 1653. Condition: Fine. Weight: 4.24 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

975 MICHAEL III 'THE DRUNKARD' with BASIL I (842-867). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: +
MIҺAЄL IMPЄRAT. Crowned facing bust of Michael, holding akakia and globus
surmounted by patriarchal cross. Rev: + ЬASILIЧS RЄX ✷. Crowned facing bust of Basil,
holding akakia and globus surmounted by patriarchal cross. Sear 1693. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 8.54 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

976 BASIL I THE MACEDONIAN with LEO VI and CONSTANTINE (867-886). Follis.
Constantinople. Obv: + LЄOҺ ЬASIL COҺST AЧGG. Crowned facing busts of Basil,
holding akakia, between Leo and Constantine. Rev: + ЬASIL / COҺSTAҺ / T S LЄOҺ ЄҺ
/ ΘO ЬASIL S / ROMЄOҺ. Legend in five lines; star below. Sear 1712. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 6.15 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

977 BASIL I THE MACEDONIAN with LEO VI and CONSTANTINE (867-886). Follis.
Constantinople. Obv: + LЄOҺ ЬASIL COҺST AЧGG. Crowned facing busts of Basil,
holding akakia, between Leo and Constantine. Rev: + ЬASIL / COҺSTAҺ / T S LЄOҺ ЄҺ
/ ΘO ЬASIL S / ROMЄOҺ. Legend in five lines; star below. Sear 1712. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 6.46 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

978 CONSTANTINE VII PORPHYROGENITUS with ROMANUS II (913-959). GOLD Solidus.
Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XPS RЄX RЄGNANTIЧM. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator;
three pellets at edge of each arm of nimbus cross. Rev: COҺSTAҺT CЄ ROMAҺ AЧGG
Ь R. Facing busts of Constantine and Romanus, holding between them a patriarchal
cross. Sear 1751. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.53 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR



979 CONSTANTINE VII PORPHYROGENITUS with ROMANUS II (913-959). Fourrée
Solidus. Imitating Constantinople. Obv: Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator; three pellets at
edge of each arm of nimbus cross. Rev: Facing busts of Basil and Constantine and
Romanus, holding patriarchal cross between them. Cf. Sear 1751 (for prototype).
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.33 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

980 CONSTANTINE VII PORPHYROGENITUS with ROMANUS I, STEPHEN and
CONSTANTINE (913-959). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA / Rω
- MA. Cross potent set upon three steps; in central medallion, crowned facing bust of
Romanus; pelleted cross below. Rev: + ROMAҺO / COҺSTAҺT / STЄFAҺOS / CЄ
COҺSTA / ЄҺ Xω Ь R. Legend in five lines; above and below, pelleted cross between
dashes. Sear 1755. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.66 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

981 NICEPHORUS II PHOCAS (963-969). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺSЧS
XRISTЧS ҺICA ✷. Cross crosslet set upon globus above two steps; in central medallion,
crowned facing bust of Nicephorus. Rev: + ҺICHF / ЄҺ Xω AVTO / CRAT ЄVSЄЬ /
ЬASILЄVS / RωMAIω. Legend in five lines; above and below, pelleted cross between
dashes. Sear 1781. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.29 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

982 JOHN I TZIMISCES (969-976). GOLD Tetarteron. Constantinople. Obv: + IhS XIS REX
REGNANTIhM. Bust of Christ facing, holding book of Gospels and wearing nimbus
cruciger. Rev: + ΘEOTOC´ boHΘ' IW dESP. Facing busts of John, bearded, wearing
loros and crown with pendilia and the Theotokos, nimbate, wearing mantle and
maphorium, touching emperor's crown with her right hand; cross between; above, manus
Dei (hand of God). Sear 1791. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.41 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

983 JOHN I ZIMISCES (969-976). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA
✷. Cross crosslet set on globus above two steps; in central medallion, crowned bust of
John facing. Rev: + IωAҺҺ / ЄҺ Xω AVTO / CRAT ЄVSЄЬ / ЬASILЄVS / RωMAIω.
Legend in five lines; above and below, pelleted cross between dashes. Sear 1792.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.24 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

984 BASIL II BULGAROKTONOS with CONSTANTINE VIII (976-1025). GOLD Histamenon
Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XIS RЄX RЄGNANTIЧM. Facing bust of Christ
Pantokrator. Rev: + ЬASIL C COҺSTAҺTIҺ Ь R. Crowned facing busts of Basil and
Constantine, holding between them a long cross. Sear 1800. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.38 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR



985 ANONYMOUS FOLLES. Class A2. Attributed to Basil II & Constantine VIII (976-1025).
Follis. Constantinople.. Obv: EMMANOVHL / IC - XC. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator.
Rev: IhSUS / XRISTUS / bASILEU / bASILE. Legend in four lines; decoration below. Sear
1813. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 10.70 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

986 CONSTANTINE IX MONOMACHUS (1042-1055). GOLD Tetarteron Nomisma.
Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XIS RЄX RЄςNANTIҺM. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator.
Rev: + CωҺSTAҺT ЬASILЄЧS. Crowned and draped facing bust of Constantine, holding
labarum and globus cruciger. Sear 1833. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.00 g.
Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

987 THEODORA (1055-1056). GOLD Histamenon Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: + IhS XIS
REX REGNATIm. Christ Pantokrator standing on footstool, facing. Rev: + ΘΕΟΔWPA
AVΓOVCTA. Theodora and the Virgin standing facing, holding labarum between them.
Sear 1837. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.45 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 800 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

988 MICHAEL VII DUCAS (1071-1078). 2/3 Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: MP - ΘV.
Facing bust of the Virgin Mary, holding Christ medallion on breast; pellet to left and right.
Rev: + ΘKЄ / BOHΘЄI / MIXAHΛ / ΔЄCΠOTH / Tω ΔɄKA. Legend in five lines. Sear
1876. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.31 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

989 MICHAEL VII DUCAS (1071-1078). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC. Bust of Christ
Pantokrator facing; cross behind, star to lower right. Rev: MIXAHΛ RACIΛ O Δ. Crowned
bust of Michael facing, wearing loros and holding labarum and globe cruciger. Sear 1878.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 7.23 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

990 NICEPHORUS BASILACIUS (Usurper, 1078). Follis. Thessalonica. Obv: IC - XC. Facing
bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: C - B / N - B. Jeweled patriarchal cross set upon base.
Sear 1890. Extremely rare! Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.36 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

991 ALEXIUS I COMNENUS (1081-1118). GOLD Hyperpyron. Constantinople. Obv: Christ
Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: Alexius standing facing, holding cruciform
sceptre and globus cruciger. Sear 1912. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.29 g. Diameter:
31 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR



992 ALEXIUS I COMNENUS (1081-1118). GOLD Hyperpyron. Constantinople. Obv: Christ
Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: Alexius standing facing, holding cruciform
sceptre and globus cruciger. Sear 1912. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.29 g. Diameter:
30 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

993 ALEXIUS I COMNENUS (1081-1118). GOLD Hyperpyron. Constantinople. Obv: Christ
Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: Alexius standing facing, holding labarum and
globus cruciger; crowning manus Dei above, six pellets in loros end. Sear 1913.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.37 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

994 ALEXIUS I COMNENUS (1081-1118). GOLD Hyperpyron. Constantinople. Obv: Christ
Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: Alexius standing facing, holding labarum and
globus cruciger; crowning manus Dei above, six pellets in loros end. Sear 1913.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.29 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

995 JOHN II COMNENUS (1118-1143). GOLD Hyperpyron. Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC.
Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: John standing facing, holding labarum
and akakia, and being crowned by the Virgin Mary standing to right. Sear 1939.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.33 g. Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

996 JOHN II COMNENUS (1118-1143). GOLD Hyperpyron. Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC.
Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: John standing facing, holding labarum
and akakia, and being crowned by the Virgin Mary standing to right. Sear 1939.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.41 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

997 JOHN II COMNENUS (1118-1143). GOLD Hyperpyron. Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC.
Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: John standing facing, holding labarum
and akakia, and being crowned by the Virgin Mary standing to right. Sear 1940.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.41 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

998 LATIN EMPIRE (1204-1261). Trachy. Constantinople. Large module. Obv: Christ
Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: Emperor standing facing, holding sword and
globus cruciger. Sear 2022; LBC 26-31. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.78 g. Diameter:
28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



999 LATIN RULERS OF CONSTANTINOPLE. Small module trachy. Thessalonica. Obv:
Christ enthroned facing with crossed nimbus, wearing pallium and colobium, raising hand
in benediction and holding Book of Gospels; at both sides, star. Rev: Crowned and
bearded half figure of Emperor facing, wearing divitision and loros, holding globe cruciger
left and cross sceptre right. Sear 2047. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.10 g.
Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1000 EMPIRE OF NICAEA. John III Ducas (Vatatzes) (1222-1254). Trachy. Magnesia. Obv: IC
- XC. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator; cross to left and right. Rev: John standing facing,
holding labarum and globus surmounted by patriarchal cross. Sear 2086; Elsen 117, lot
581; LHS 97, lot 124 (which realized a hammer of ChF 4,200). Extremely rare Condition:
Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.11 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1001 EMPIRE OF NICAEA. Anonymous (1227-1261). Half Tetarteron(?) Magnesia. Obv:
Pelleted B (with interior pellets); trefoil to left and right. Rev: Emperor seated facing on
throne, holding cruciform scepter and akakia. Cf. Sear 2151; cf. LBC 311-2. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 2.21 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1002 EMPIRE OF TREBIZOND. Manuel I Comnenus (1238-1263). Asper. Obv: St. Eugenius
standing facing, holding long cross. Rev: Manuel standing facing, holding labarum and
akakia; manus Dei to upper rightf. Sear 2601. Ex Münzhandlung Athena GmbH, Munich.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.62 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1003 EMPIRE OF TREBIZOND. Alexius II (1297-1330). Asper. Obv: St. Eugenius, holding
cruciform sceptre and with head facing, riding horse right. Rev: Alexius, holding sceptre
and with head facing, riding horse right. Sear 2619. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.90 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1004 ALEXIUS and JOHN ASEN (Circa 1356). Trachy. Obv: Theotokos (Virgin) standing
facing, orans ; stars atop a series of dashes (towers?) flanking. Rev: Alexius and John
standing facing, each holding scepter; three stars between, heavenly cloud above.
Bendall, “The Diokitirion Square Trakion Reconsidered,” NK 21 (2002), p. 107-110;
Bendall, “An Enigmatic Fourteenth Century Coin,” NumCirc vol. CIV, (March 1996), p. 39,
4-6 (same rev. die); DOC -; Sear -; CNG E 228/599. Rare Condition: Fine. Weight: 2.00 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1005 BYZANTINE SEALS. Phocas (Emperor, 602-610). Obv: The Virgin Mary standing facing,
holding Holy Infant; cross to left and right. Rev: δ N FOCAS PЄRP AVG. Crowned and
draped facing bust of Phocas. BLS I 8. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 19.46 g. Diameter:
25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1006 BYZANTINE SEALS. Uncertain (Circa 9th - 11th century). Obv: MP - ΘV. Facing bust of
the Virgin Mary. Rev: Legend in four lines. . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.22 g.
Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1007 BYZANTINE SEALS. Uncertain (Circa 9th/12th century). Obv: Cruciform invocative
monogram. Rev: + KWNSTANTINW / ΠATWSAN [...] ΘΡAK. Legend in 4 lines. .
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 18.40 g. Diameter: 36 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1008 BYZANTINE SEALS. Uncertain (10th-12th centuries). Obv: AΓIA TPIA CROHΘEI.
Patriarchal cross on four steps, with fleurons rising from the base. Rev: +IWAN /
NHEΠICK / OΠ ΛEON / TOΠOΛ. Legend in four lines. . Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 9.00 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1009 BYZANTINE SEALS. John, hypatos (11th century). Obv: TW - CW / Δγ - ΛW. Cruciform
invocative monogram. Rev: IW / ANN / HVΠ / ATW. Legend in four lines between two
cypress tress. DOC BZS.1958.106.3605 VAR. (rv. legend). Condition: Very fine. Weight:
24.14 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1010 ARAB-SASANIAN. 'Abd Allāh ibn al-Zubayr. Rival Caliph (AH 60-73 / AD 680-692).
Drachm. YZ (Yazd). Obv: Crowned Sasanian-style bust right; open double circular
pelleted border with star-in-crescents. Rev: Fire altar with attendants; date to left, mint to
right; triple circular pelleted border with alternating star-in-crescent. Album 15 (blundered
date). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.00 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1011 ARAB-SASANIAN. 'Abd al-Malik b. ‘Abd Allah (AH 66-67 / AD 685-686). Drachm. BYSh
(Bishapur). AH 67 (AD 685). Obv: Crowned Sasanian-style bust right; open double
circular pelleted border with star-in-crescents. Rev: Fire altar with attendants; date to left,
mint to right; triple circular pelleted border with alternating star-in-crescent. Album 20.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.95 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR



1012 ARAB-SASANIAN. Anonymous Khusro type. Drachm. SK (Sijistan). Dated AH 81 (AD
700/1). Obv: Crowned Sasanian-style bust right; open double circular pelleted border with
star-in-crescents. Rev: Fire altar with attendants; date to left, mint to right; triple circular
pelleted border with alternating star-in-crescent. Album 38N. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 4.13 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

1013 ARAB-SASANIAN. Anonymous Khusro type (706-727 AD). Drachm. SK (Sijistan). Dated
AH 89 (AD 707/8). Obv: Crowned Sasanian-style bust right; open double circular pelleted
border with star-in-crescents. Rev: Fire altar with attendants; date to left, mint to right;
triple circular pelleted border with alternating star-in-crescent. Album 79B. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 3.91 g. Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

1014 ARMENIA. Hetoum I and Zabel (1226-1270). Tram. Obv: Hetoum and Zabel standing
facing one another, heads facing, holding between them a long cross. Rev: Crowned lion
advancing right, head facing; long cross behind. AC 332-41. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
2.77 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1015 AUSTRIA. STEIERMARK. Ottokar II (1260-1276). Pfennig. Graz. Obv: Bust facing with
cross in the collar between swords. Rev: Eagle. CNA D20. Rare Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 0.60 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1016 AUSTRIA. Tirol. Frederick IV (1406-1439). Vierer. Meran. Obv: DVX FRIDRICVS. Coat of
arms. Rev: COMES TIROL. Eagle. CNA J43. Rare Condition: Fine. Weight: 0.45 g.
Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1017 AUSTRIA. Albert I (1282-1298). Pfennig. Graz or Oberzeiring. Obv: Stag advancing left
with cloverleaf. Rev: Dragon. CNA D48. Rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 0.86 g.
Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

1018 CAROLINGIANS. Charles the Simple (898-922). Denier. Melle. Obv: + CΛRLVƧ REX R.
Short cross pattée. Rev: MET / ΛLO. Legend in two lines. Depeyrot 629. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 1.07 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1019 CAROLINGIANS. Charles the Simple (898-922). Denier. Melle. Obv: + CΛRLVƧ REX R.
Short cross pattée. Rev: MET / ΛLO. Legend in two lines. Depeyrot 629. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 1.00 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1020 CRUSADERS. Antioch. Bohémond III (1163-1201). BI Denier. Obv: + BOAHVNDVS.
Helmeted and cuirassed bust left; crescent to left, star to right. Rev: + AMTIOCHIA. Cross
pattée, with crescent in angle. CCS 60. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.94 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1021 CRUSADERS. Cyprus. Peter II (1369-1382). Denier. Obv: PIERE ROI D. Lion rampant.
Rev: IERUSALEm. Cross, pellets in quarters. CCS 106. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
0.74 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1022 FRANCE. Maine. Herbert I le Eveille-Chien (1014/5-1032/5). Denier. Le Mans. Obv:
+COMES CENOMANNIS. Monogram of Herbert I. Rev: +SIGNVM DEI VIVI. Cross with
pellets and letters in corners. Boudeau 170; Duplessy, Féodales 397. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 1.16 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1023 FRANCE. Maine. Herbert I, le Eveille-Chien (1015-1035). Denier. Le Mans. Obv:
+COMES CENOMANNIS. Monogram. Rev: +SIGNVM DEI VIVI. Cross with pellets and
letters in corners. Boudeau 170. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.38 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1024 FRANCE. Maine. Herbert I, le Eveille-Chien (1015-1035). Denier. Le Mans. Obv:
+COMES CENOMANNIS. Monogram. Rev: +SIGNVM DEI VIVI. Cross with pellets and
letters in corners. Boudeau 170. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.32 g. Diameter: 21
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1025 FRANCE. Normandie. Richard I (943-996). Denier. Rotomagus (Rouen). Obv:
RICARDVS I. Central cross with four besants. Rev: ROTOMAGVS. Central temple.
Dumas 21-772. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.97 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1026 FRANCE. Normandie. Richard I (943-996). Denier. Rotomagus (Rouen). Obv:
RICARDVS. Central cross with four besants. Rev: ROTOMAGVS. Carolingian style
monogram. Dumas 4147-6047. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.12 g. Diameter: 19
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1027 FRANCE. Normandie. William II Rufus (1087-1100). AR Penny. Voided Cross type. Obv:
Crowned facing bust; stars flanking. Rev: Voided cross pattée, with annulet at center; all
over cross annulettée. North 853; SCBC 1260; BMC Typ III. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
1.46 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



1028 FRANCE. Normandie. William II Rufus (1087-1100). AR Penny. Voided Cross type. Obv:
Crowned facing bust; stars flanking. Rev: Voided cross pattée, with annulet at center; all
over cross annulettée. North 853; SCBC 1260; BMC Typ III. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
1.45 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1029 FRANCE. Normandie. William II Rufus (1087-1100). AR Penny. Voided Cross type. Obv:
Crowned facing bust; stars flanking. Rev: Voided cross pattée, with annulet at center; all
over cross annulettée. North 853; SCBC 1260; BMC Type III. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 1.34 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

1030 FRANCE. Provence. Robert of Anjou (1309-1343). Carlin. Obv: Robert seated facing on
leonine throne, holding lis-tipped sceptre and orb. Rev: Cross fleurée, with lis in each
angle. Duplessey 1646. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.74 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1031 FRANCE. Provence. Robert of Anjou (1309-1343). Carlin. Obv: + ROBЄRTUS DЄI GRA
IЄRL ЄT SICIL RЄX. Robert seated facing on leonine throne, holding lis-tipped sceptre
and orb. Rev: + ҺOҺOR RЄGIS IUDICIU DILIGIT. Cross fleurée, with lis in each angle.
Duplessey 1446; Boudeau 832. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.85 g. Diameter: 24
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1032 FRANCE. Provincial. Angouleme. Time of Guillaume V-Hugues I (1170-1245). Denier. La
Marche. Struck in the name of Louis VII, VIII, or IX. Obv: +LODOICVS. Cross pattée.
Rev: +EGOLISSIME. Cross between pellets and crescent. Poey d'Avant 2663; Duplessy
947. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.85 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1033 FRANCE. Provincial. Melgueil. Uncertain Count or Bishop (12th-13th centuries). Obol.
Maguelonne. Obv: Cross with crossbars composed of episcopal mitres; pellet in first
quarter; degraded legend. Rev: Four annulets in cruciform pattern around central pellet;
degraded legend. Duplessy, Feodales 1579. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.11 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1034 FRANCE. Provincial. Melgueil. Uncertain Count or Bishop (12th-13th centuries). Obol.
Maguelonne. Obv: Cross with crossbars composed of episcopal mitres; pellet in first
quarter; degraded legend. Rev: Four annulets in cruciform pattern around central pellet;
degraded legend. Duplessy, Feodales 1579. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.19 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1035 FRANCE. Provincial. Melgueil. Uncertain Count or Bishop (12th-13th centuries). Obol.
Maguelonne. Obv: Cross with crossbars composed of episcopal mitres; pellet in first
quarter; degraded legend. Rev: Four annulets in cruciform pattern around central pellet;
degraded legend. Duplessy, Feodales 1579. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.00 g.
Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1036 FRANCE. Provincial. Melgueil. Uncertain Count or Bishop (12th-13th centuries). Obol.
Maguelonne. Obv: Cross with crossbars composed of episcopal mitres; pellet in first
quarter; degraded legend. Rev: Four annulets in cruciform pattern around central pellet;
degraded legend. Duplessy, Feodales 1579. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.12 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1037 GERMANY. Bayern. Otto II (1231-1253). Pfennig. Munich or Freising. Obv: Duke, holding
sword, on horse galloping right. Rev: Winged lion with head of eagle left. Emmerig 242.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.90 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1038 GERMANY. Bayern. Otto II (1231-1253). Pfennig. Regensburg. Obv: Crowned head right.
Rev: Eagle facing. Emmerig 242. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.72 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1039 GERMANY. Nürnberg. Friedrich II (1215-1250). Pfennig. Obv: Lion advancing left. Rev:
Crowned bust facing, holding two sceptres. Bonhoff 2023. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
0.76 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 20 EUR 
Estimate: 25 EUR

1040 GERMANY. Saxe-Meissen. Friedrich IV (1381-1428). Groschen. Freiberg. Obv: Lion
rampant. Rev: Cross fleurée within polylobe. Krug 649-52. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 2.75 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1041 HUNGARY. Coloman (1095-1116). Denar. Obv: + COLVMBΛИVS. Cross. Rev: Cross with
pseudo-legend. Huszar 37. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.50 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1042 ISLAMIC. ABBASID OF YEMEN. Al-Muti' (AH 334-363 / 946-974). Dinar. "Aththar".
Contemporary East African imitation with blundered date. Obv: Arabic legend. Rev:
Arabic legend. Cf. Album 1062; Cf. SICA 10:312ff. Ex Diego Suárez hoard. From a group
of gold coins mounted into a gold belt which was found by divers off Diego Suárez
(Antsiranana), Madagascar circa 1955-1965. Condition: Very fine; trace of mounting.
Weight: 2.46 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR



1043 ISLAMIC. AYYUBID. Al-Nasir Yusuf I (Saladin). (AH 564-589 / 1169-1193 AD). Dirham.
Hamah. Dated AH 583 (1187 AD). Obv: Arabic legend. Rev: Arabic legend. Album 787.2;
Zeno 90535. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.95 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1044 ISLAMIC. AYYUBID. Al-Nasir Yusuf I (Saladin), (AH 564-589 / 1169-1193 AD). ½ Dirham.
[Hamah], DM, with caliph al-Mustadi (AH 566-575 / 1171-1180 AD). Obv: Arabic legend.
Rev: Arabic legend. Album 789L; Zeno-28565. Very Rare Struck from special dies for the
half dirham, without outer border legends, type not in SNAT. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
1.40 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1045 ISLAMIC. AYYUBID OF YEMEN. Al-Nasir Yusuf (Saladin) (AH 575-589 / 1180-1193).
Dirham. Zabid. Dated AH 575 (1180). Obv: Arabic legend. Rev: Arabic legend. Album
1088. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.38 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1046 ISLAMIC. AYYUBID. Al-Kamil Muhammad I (AH 618-635 / 1218-1238 AD). Dinar. MM,
DM. Obv: Arabic legend; caliph al-Mustansir, countermarked lion. Rev: Arabic legend.
Album 811.3. Countermark possibly from the early Karamanids, the Seljuqs of Rum, or
even Baybars I of the Mamluks. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.05 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 360 EUR 
Estimate: 450 EUR

1047 ISLAMIC. BUWAYHID. 'Imad al-Din Abu Kalinjar (AH 415-439 / 1024-1048 AD). Dinar.
'Uman. Dated AH 432 (1041 AD). Obv: Arabic legend. Rev: Arabic legend. Album A1584;
Treadwell-Um432G. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.48 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 480 EUR 
Estimate: 600 EUR

1048 ISLAMIC. EGYPT. Mustafa III (AH 1172-1188 / 1757-1774 AD). Zeri mahbub. Misr. Dated
AH 1171 (1758 AD). Obv: Arabic legend. Rev: Arabic legend. KM 105. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1049 ISLAMIC. FATIMID. Al-Mu'izz (AD 341-364 / 953-975 AD). Dinar. Al-Mansuriya. Dated AH
360 (971 AD). Obv: Arabic legend. Rev: Arabic legend. . Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.86 g.
Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

1050 ISLAMIC. FATIMID. Al-Mu'izz (AD 341-364 / 953-975 AD). Dinar. Al-Mansuriya. Dated AH
360 (971 AD). Obv: Arabic legend. Rev: Arabic legend. . Condition: Very fine. Weight:
3.46 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR



1051 ISLAMIC. FATIMID. Al-Hakim (386-411 / 996-1021), Al-Mansuriya. Obv: Arabic legend.
Rev: Arabic legend. Album 709A. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.00 g. Diameter: 22
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1052 ISLAMIC. FATIMID. Al-Zahir (AH 411-427 / 1021-1036). GOLD Dinar. Al-Mahdiya DM.
Dated AH 417-419 (1026-1028 AD). Obv: Legend. Rev: Legend. Album 714.1; Nicol
1608. Ex Diego Suárez Hoard. From a group of gold coins forged into a gold belt which
was found by divers off Diego Suárez (Antsiranana), Madagascar in circa 1955-1965.
Condition: Very fine; trace of mounting. Weight: 3.50 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1053 ISLAMIC. Al-Zahir (AH 411-427 / 1021-1036 AD). ¼ Dinar. Siqilliya. Obv: Arabic legend.
Rev: Arabic legend. Album 715. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.99 g. Diameter: 13
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1054 ISLAMIC. FATIMID. Al-Mustansir (AH 427-487 / 1036-1094 AD). Dinar. Misr. Dated AH
439 (1048 AD). Obv: Arabic legend. Rev: Arabic legend. Album 719.2; Nicol 2119.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.92 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1055 ISLAMIC. FATIMID. Al-Mustansir. (AH 427-487 / 1036-1094 AD). ¼ Dinar. Siqilliya, DM.
Obv: Arabic legend. Rev: Arabic legend. Album 722. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
1.00 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1056 ISLAMIC. Mongols. Giray Khans. AR akce. Obv: Legend. Rev: Legend. Album 2068ff..
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.45 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1057 ISLAMIC. Mongols. Golden Horde. Jani Beg (Jambek) (AH 743-758 / 1342-1357 AD).
Dirham. Obv: Legend. Rev: Legend. Album 2027. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.41 g.
Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1058 ISLAMIC. Mongols. Golden Horde. Jani Beg (Jambek) (AH 743-758 / 1342-1357 AD).
Dirham. Obv: Legend. Rev: Legend. Album 2027. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.52 g.
Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1059 ISLAMIC. Mongols. Golden Horde. Jani Beg (Jambek) (AH 743-758 / 1342-1357 AD).
Dirham. Obv: Legend. Rev: Legend. Album 2027. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.48 g.
Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1060 ISLAMIC. Mongols. Golden Horde. Khizr Khan (AH 760-762 / 1359-1361 AD). Dirham.
Obv: Legend. Rev: Legend. Album 2034. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.47 g. Diameter:
18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1061 ISLAMIC. Mongols. Giray Khans. Hajji Giray Ι (AH 824-871 / 1420-1466 AD). AR akce.
Obv: Legend. Rev: Legend. Album 2068; Lunardi C 52; Retowski Pl. V, vgl. 238 ff..
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.63 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1062 ISLAMIC. Mongols. Giray Khans. Mengli Giray I (AH 872-921 / 1476-1525 AD). Akçe.
Qirq-Yer. Dated AH 892 (1496 AD). Obv: Giray tamgha, with mint and AH date. Rev:
Legend. Album 2070; ICV 3868. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.69 g. Diameter: 16
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1063 ISLAMIC. OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Murad III (AH 982-1003 / 1574-1595 AD). GOLD Sultani.
Halab. Dated AH 982 (1574 AD). Obv: Legend. Rev: Legend. Album 1332.1. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 3.45 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1064 ISLAMIC. OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Ahmed I (AH 1012-1026 / 1603-1617 AD). Sultani. Misr.
Dated AH 1012 (1603 AD). Obv: Arabic legend. Rev: Arabic legend. Album 1347.2; KM
18. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1065 ISLAMIC. Ottoman Empire. 'Abd al-Hamid II (AH 1293-1327 / 1876-1909 AD). 500
Kurush. De Luxe Type. Qustantiniya (Constantinople mint. Dually dated AH 1293 and RY
27 (AD 1903). Obv: Tughra in trophy of arms. Rev: Arabic legend. KM 746; Friedberg 44.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 36.07 g. Diameter: 50 mm.
Starting price: 1'600 EUR 
Estimate: 2'000 EUR

1066 ISLAMIC. Rassid. Dinar. Contemporary East African imitation, stylstically derived from
late 4th century Rassid host. Obv: Legend. Rev: Legend. . No recorded type, date & mint
barbarous, probably unique. From a group of gold coins mounted into a gold belt which
was found by divers off Diego Suárez (Antsiranana), Madagascar circa 1955-1965.
Condition: Good very fine; traces of mounting. Weight: 2.10 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 480 EUR 
Estimate: 600 EUR



1067 ISLAMIC. TABBASID. Al-Radi (AH 322-328 / 934-940 AD). Dinar. Hamadan. Dated AH
326 (938 AD). Obv: Arabic legend. Rev: Arabic legend. Album 254.1. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 3.75 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

1068 ISLAMIC. TULUNID. Khumarawayh (270- 283 AH / 884-896). GOLD Dinar. Al-Rafiqa.
Dated AH 278 (892 AD). Obv: Citing the caliph al-Mu'tamid and the caliphal heir al-
Mufawwidh. Rev: Arabic legend. Album 664. Condition: Very fine; ex jewelry. Weight: 4.00
g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

1069 ISLAMIC. TULUNID. Khumarawayh (AH 270-283 / 884-896 AD). Dinar. Misr. Dated AH
276 (890 AD). Obv: Arabic legend. Rev: Arabic legend; RT.700 and Arabic 75634 in black
ink writting in the reverse field. Album 664.1. Citing the caliph al-Mu'tamid & the caliphal
heir al-Mufawwidh. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.19 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1070 ISLAMIC. Turkey. Abdul Hamid I (AH 1188-1203 / 1774-1789 AD). GOLD Zeri mahbub.
Islambul. Dated AH 1187 (1773 AD). Obv: Tugra. Rev: Legend in four lines. KM 416.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.53 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

1071 ISLAMIC. Umayyad Caliphate. Time of al-Walid II ibn Yazid (AH 125-126 / 743-744 AD).
Dirhem. Wasit. Dated AH 126 (744 AD). Obv: Legend in four lines surrounded by circular
legend; five annulets around. Rev: Legend in three lines surrounded by circular legend;
five annulets around. Album 138. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.83 g. Diameter: 29
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1072 ISLAMIC. Yemen. GOLD Dinar. Contemporary East African Imitation, of unknown Yemeni
type. Obv: Circular inscription, barbarous date & mint. Rev: Legend in three lines. . Ex
Diego Suárez hoard. From a group of gold coins mounted into a gold belt which was
found by divers off Diego Suárez (Antsiranana), Madagascar circa 1955-1965. Condition:
Good very fine; traces of mounting. Weight: 4.41 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 360 EUR 
Estimate: 450 EUR

1073 ISLAMIC. ZIYADID. Al-Muzaffar b. 'Ali. (AH 372-435 / 983-1044 AD/ ). GOLD Dinar.
Madinat 'Adan. Dated AH 406 (1016 AD). Contemporary East African Imitation, very
barbarous style. Obv: Legend. Rev: Legend. . Ex Diego Suárez hoard. From a group of
gold coins mounted into a gold belt which was found by divers off Diego Suárez
(Antsiranana), Madagascar circa 1955-1965. Condition: Extremely fine; traces of
mounting. Weight: 3.82 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 480 EUR 
Estimate: 600 EUR



1074 ISLAMIC. ZIYADID. Al-Muzaffar b. 'Ali. (AH 372-435 / 983-1044 AD). GOLD Dinar.
Madinat 'Adan. Dated AH 406 (1016 AD). Contemporary East African Imitation. Obv:
Legend. Rev: Legend. . Ex Diego Suárez Hoard. From a group of gold coins forged into a
gold belt which was found by divers off Diego Suárez (Antsiranana), Madagascar in circa
1955-1965. Condition: Extremely fine; traces of mounting. Weight: 3.00 g. Diameter: 20
mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

1075 ITALY. Sicily. Guglielmo II (1166 - 1189). Ae Follaro. Obv: Head of lion facing. Rev: Palm
tree with two clusters of dates. MEC 14, 425-31B; Travaini, Monetazione, 370. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 10.18 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1076 ITALY. Venice. Jacopo Contarini (1275-1280). Grosso. Obv: IA COTARIN S M VENETI
DVX. Doge and S. Marco standing facing, holding banner between them. Rev: IC - XC.
Christ Pantokrator enthroned facing. Paolucci 1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.17 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1077 ITALY. Venice. Giovanni Dandolo (1280-1289). Grosso. Obv: IO DANDVL S M VENETI
DVX. Doge and S. Marco standing facing, holding banner between them. Rev: IC - XC.
Christ Pantokrator enthroned facing. Paolucci 2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.14 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1078 ITALY. Venice. Giovanni Dandolo (1280-1289). Grosso. Obv: IO DANDVL S M VENETI
DVX. Doge and S. Marco standing facing, holding banner between them. Rev: IC - XC.
Christ Pantokrator enthroned facing. Paolucci 2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.99 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1079 ITALY. Venice. Pietro Gradenigo (1289-1311). Grosso. Obv: PE GRADONICO DVX S M
VENETI. Doge and S. Marco standing facing, holding banner between them. Rev: IC -
XC. Christ Pantokrator enthroned facing. Paolucci 2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.09 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1080 ITALY. Venice. Pietro Gradenigo (1289-1311). Grosso. Obv: PE GRADONICO DVX S M
VENETI. Doge and S. Marco standing facing, holding banner between them. Rev: IC -
XC. Christ Pantokrator enthroned facing. Paolucci 2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.08 g.
Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1081 ITALY. Venice. Giovanni Soranzo (1312-1328). Grosso. Obv: IO SVPANTIO / DVX / S M
VЄNЄTI. Doge and St. Mark standing facing, holding between them a staff with banner.
Rev: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Paolucci 2. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 2.17 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1082 ITALY. Venice. Giovanni Soranzo (1312-1328). Grosso. Obv: IO SVPANTIO / DVX / S M
VЄNЄTI. Doge and St. Mark standing facing, holding between them a staff with banner.
Rev: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Paolucci 2. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 2.13 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1083 ITALY. Venice. Francesco Dandolo (1328-1339). GOLD Zecchino. Obv: FRA DANDVLO
S M VENETI / DVX. Doge kneeling before St. Mark, banner in between. Rev: SIT T XPE
DAT Q TV REGIS ISTE DUCAT. Nimbate christ standing facing in mandorla, holding
codex in left hand and right hand blessing. Papadopoli, p. 162, 1. Condition: Fine.
Weight: 3.44 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1084 ITALY. Venice. Andrea Dandolo (1343-1354). Grosso. Obv: ANDR DANDVLO S M
VЄNЄTI / DVX. Doge and St. Mark standing facing, holding banner between. Rev: IC -
XC. Christ seated facing on throne. Paolucci 2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.15 g.
Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1085 ITALY. Venice. Andrea Contarini (1367-1382). GOLD Zecchino. Obv: ANDR COTARENO
S M VENETI. Doge kneeling before St. Mark, banner in between. Rev: SIT T XPE DAT Q
TV REGIS ISTE DUCAT. Nimbate christ standing facing in mandorla, holding codex in left
hand and right hand blessing. Papadopoli 1; Paolucci 1; Friedberg 1227. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 3.53 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1086 ITALY. Venice. Andrea Contarini (1367-1382). GOLD Zecchino. Obv: ANDR COTARENO
S M VENETI. Doge kneeling before St. Mark, banner in between. Rev: SIT T XPE DAT Q
TV REGIS ISTE DUCAT. Nimbate christ standing facing in mandorla, holding codex in left
hand and right hand blessing. Papadopoli 1; Paolucci 1; Friedberg 1227. Condition: Near
very fine. Weight: 3.48 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1087 RUSSIA. Kievan Rus. Mstislav Vladimirovich Chrabriy. Prince of Tmutarakan (990-1024).
Ae “Miliaresion”. Imitating a Constantinople mint AR Miliaresion of Basil II. Obv: Cross
potent on two steps; on either side, crowned and draped facing bust; crown with pendilia.
Rev: Pseudo-legend in four of five lines across field. Cf. Golenko 4-5 (for type); CNG Mail
Bid Sale 84/1792. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.32 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR



1088 SASSANIAN EMPIRE. Yazdgird (Yazdgard) I (399-420). Drachm. Obv: Bust right on floral
ornament; wearing mural crown with frontal crescent and korymbos. Rev: Fire altar with
ribbons; flanked by two attendants; two crescents flanking flames. SNS type Ib1/1a .
Condition: Mint State. Weight: 3.99 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1089 SASSANIAN EMPIRE. Yazdgird (Yazdgard) I (399-420). Drachm. BN (? / Kirman). Obv:
Bust right on floral ornament; wearing mural crown with frontal crescent and korymbos.
Rev: Fire altar with ribbons; flanked by two attendants; crescent above pellet (additional
crescent to left) flanking flames. SNS type Ib1/1a . Condition: Mint State. Weight: 4.22 g.
Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1090 SASSANIAN EMPIRE. Yazdgird (Yazdgard) I (399-420). Drachm. LD ? (Ray/Media).
Obv: Bust right on floral ornament; wearing mural crown with frontal crescent and
korymbos. Rev: Fire altar with ribbons; flanked by two attendants; crescent above pellet
(additional crescent to left) flanking flames. SNS type Ib1/1a . Condition: Near mint state.
Weight: 4.12 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1091 TABARISTAN. Abbasid Caliphate. temp. al-Mahdi (AH 158-169 / AD 775-785). Issue of
'Umar ibn al-'Ala, governor of Tabaristan (AH 154-163 = AD 771-780). Hemidrachm. Obv:
Crowned Sasanian-style bust right; open double circular pelleted border with star-in-
crescents. Rev: Fire altar with attendants; star and crescent flanking flames; date to left,
mint to right; triple circular pelleted border with alternating star-in-crescent. Album 57.
Condition: Mint state. Weight: 1.92 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1092 TABARISTAN. Abbasid Caliphate. temp. al-Mahdi (AH 158-169 / AD 775-785). Issue of
'Umar ibn al-'Ala, governor of Tabaristan (AH 154-163 = AD 771-780). Hemidrachm.
Dated PYE 125 = AH 160 = 776/7. Obv: Crowned Sasanian-style bust right; open double
circular pelleted border with star-in-crescents. Rev: Fire altar with attendants; star and
crescent flanking flames; date to left, mint to right; triple circular pelleted border with
alternating star-in-crescent. Album 57. Condition: Mint state. Weight: 2.00 g. Diameter: 23
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1093 TABARISTAN. Abbasid Caliphate. temp. al-Mahdi (AH 158-169 / AD 775-785). Issue of
'Umar ibn al-'Ala, governor of Tabaristan (AH 154-163 = AD 771-780). Hemidrachm. Obv:
Crowned Sasanian-style bust right; open double circular pelleted border with star-in-
crescents. Rev: Fire altar with attendants; star and crescent flanking flames; date to left,
mint to right; triple circular pelleted border with alternating star-in-crescent. Mitchiner
1388ff.. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.75 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1094 TABARISTAN. Abbasid Caliphate. temp. al-Mahdi (AH 158-169 / AD 775-785). Issue of
'Umar ibn al-'Ala, governor of Tabaristan (AH 154-163 = AD 771-780). Hemidrachm. Obv:
Crowned Sasanian-style bust right; open double circular pelleted border with star-in-
crescents. Rev: Fire altar with attendants; star and crescent flanking flames; date to left,
mint to right; triple circular pelleted border with alternating star-in-crescent. Album 57.
Condition: Mint state. Weight: 2.00 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1095 TABARISTAN. Abbasid Caliphate. temp. al-Mahdi (AH 158-169 / AD 775-785). Issue of
'Umar ibn al-'Ala, governor of Tabaristan (AH 154-163 = AD 771-780). Hemidrachm. Obv:
Crowned Sasanian-style bust right; open double circular pelleted border with star-in-
crescents. Rev: Fire altar with attendants; star and crescent flanking flames; date to left,
mint to right; triple circular pelleted border with alternating star-in-crescent. Album 57.
Condition: Mint state. Weight: 2.00 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1096 TABARISTAN. Abbasid Caliphate. temp. al-Mahdi (AH 158-169 / AD 775-785). Issue of
'Umar ibn al-'Ala, governor of Tabaristan (AH 154-163 = AD 771-780). Hemidrachm. Obv:
Crowned Sasanian-style bust right; open double circular pelleted border with star-in-
crescents. Rev: Fire altar with attendants; star and crescent flanking flames; date to left,
mint to right; triple circular pelleted border with alternating star-in-crescent. Album 57.
Condition: Mint state. Weight: 2.07 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1097 AUSTRIA. Salzburg. Leonard von Keutschach (1495-1519). Batzen (1514). Obv:
SANCTVS RVDBERD & EPS. Half-length bust of St. Rupert facing slightly left, holding
crozier and salt cellar. Rev: LEONARD ARCHIEPI SAL. Two coats-of-arms. BR 421, P.
107; Numismatik Lanz 127/ 85. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.92 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1098 AUSTRIA. Salzburg. Hieronymus von Colloredo-Waldsee (1772-1803). 20 Kreuzer (1780
M). Obv: HIERONYMVS D G A & P S A S L N G P RIM. Bust right. Rev: Crowned and
mantled coat-of-arms over crossed crook and sword. KM 431. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 6.67 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1099 AUSTRIA. Maria Theresia (1740-1780). Thaler (1755). Hall. Obv: M THERESIA D G R
IMP GE HU BO REG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ARCHID AUST
DUX BU COM TYR. Crowned and nimbate imperial double eagle with crowned coat of
arms on breast. On edge: IUSTITIA ET CLEMENTIA. Herinek 450; Eypeltauer 79.
Condition: Good very fine; traces of mounting. Weight: 27.55 g. Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 140 EUR 
Estimate: 175 EUR



1100 AUSTRIAN EMPIRE. Franz I (1804-1835). 1/4 Lira (1822 M). Mailand. Obv:
FRANCISCVS I D G AVSTRIAE IMPERATOR / V. Laureate head right. Rev: LOMB ET
VEN REX A A . Crowned coat of arms. Frühwald 662. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
1.62 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1101 AUSTRIA. Ferdinand I (1835-1848). 20 Kreuzer (1845 A). Wien (Vienna). Obv: FERD I D
G AVSTR IMP HVNG BOH R H N V. Laureate head right. Rev: REX LOMB ET VEN
DALM GAL LOD ILL A A. Crowned imperial double eagle, with coat-of-arms on breast
and holding sword, sceptre and orb; crown above. Frühwald 840. Condition: Near mint
state. Weight: 6.70 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1102 AUSTRIA. Ferdinand I (1835-1848). 2 Kreuzer (1848-B). Kremnitz. Obv: FERD I D G
AVST IMP HVNG B REX H N V R L V D G L I A A. Laureate head right. Rev: S MARIA
MATER DEI PATRONA HVNG. The Madonna seated facing on rayed crescent, holding
sceptre and Holy Infant. Frühwald 946. Condition: Near mint state. Weight: 6.71 g.
Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1103 AUSTRIA. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). GOLD Dukaten (1951). Wien (Vienna). Restrike
issue. Obv: FRANC IOS I D G AVSTRIAE IMPERATOR. Laureate and mantled bust right.
Rev: HVNGAR BOHEM GAL LOD ILL REX A A. Crowned imperial double eagle facing,
with crown above and coat-of-arms on breast, and holding sword, sceptre and orb.
Herinek 184F; Frühwald 1275. Condition: Mint state, FDC. Weight: 3.51 g. Diameter: 20
mm.
Starting price: 800 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

1104 AUSTRIA. Franz Joseph I (1848-1916). GOLD Dukaten (1951). Wien (Vienna). Restrike
issue. Obv: FRANC IOS I D G AVSTRIAE IMPERATOR. Laureate and mantled bust right.
Rev: HVNGAR BOHEM GAL LOD ILL REX A A. Crowned imperial double eagle facing,
with crown above and coat-of-arms on breast, and holding sword, sceptre and orb.
Herinek 184F; Frühwald 1275. Condition: Mint State. Weight: 3.51 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 800 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

1105 AUSTRIA. Franz Josef I (1848-1916). GOLD 100 Corona (1908). Commemorating the
60th Anniversary of his reign. Obv: FRANC IOS I D G IMP AVSTR REX BOH GAL ILL
ETC ET AP REX HUNG. Bareheaded bust right. Rev: DVODECIM LVSTRIS GLORIOSE
PERACTIS. The Lady in the Clouds" seated left, holding wreath and resting elbow upon
shield. KM 2812; Friedberg 514; Frühwald 2182; Herinek 317. Condition: Proof; hairlines;
with original case. Weight: 33.92 g. Diameter: 37 mm.
Starting price: 800 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR



1106 AUSTRIA. Niobium and Silver 25 Euro (2005). 50 Years of television. Obv: REPUBLIK
ÖSTERREICH / 25 EURO. Representation of the black and white test pattern from the
1950s. Rev: 50 JAHRE FERNSEHEN. World globe and antenna in the niobium inner
part. . Condition: Mint State. Weight: 7.15 g. Diameter: 34 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1107 BELGIUM. Leopold I (1831-1865). 20 Centimes (1860). Brussels. Obv: LEOPOLD I ROI
DES BELGES. Head right. Rev: L UNION FAIT LA FORCE. Lion rampant left. KM 20.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 6.95 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1108 BOLIVIA. Philip IV (1621-1665). 8 Reales. Uncertain date. Potosi. Obv: Crowned coat-of-
arms. Rev: Coat-of-arms. Calicó 1379ff.. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 27.07 g. Diameter:
35 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1109 CROATIA. Republic of Ragusa (Dubrovnik). Tallero (1763 GB). Obv: RECTOR REIP
RHACVSIN. Male bust left, with long wig and fur-trimmed mantle. Rev: DVCAT ET SEM
REIP RAC. Crowned and garnished coat-of-arms. Barac 311. Condition: Fine. Weight:
28.28 g. Diameter: 42 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1110 CROATIA. Republic of Ragusa (Dubrovnik). Tallero (1765 GB). Obv: RECTOR REIP
RHACVSIN. Male bust left, with long wig and fur-trimmed mantle. Rev: DVCAT ET SEM
REIP RAC. Crowned and garnished coat-of-arms. Barac 314. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 28.46 g. Diameter: 42 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1111 FRANCE. Louis XVI (1774-1793). GOLD Double Louis d'or (1786-A). Paris. Obv: LUD
XVI D G FR ET NAV REX. Head left. Rev: CHRS REGN VINC IMPER. Crowned coats-
of-arms. Friedberg 474. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 15.26 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 600 EUR 
Estimate: 750 EUR

1112 FRANCE. Louis XVI (1774-1793). AR Écu de 6 livres (1792 / An 4). Constitutional issue.
Paris. Obv: LOUIS XVI ROI DES FRANÇOIS. Bare head left. Rev: REGNE DE LA LOI.
Winged genius of France standing right, inscribing tablet set on column; to left, fasces
surmounted by cap; to right, rooster standing left; in two lines in exergue, L’AN 4 DE
LA/LIBERTÉ. Davenport 1335. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 29.20 g. Diameter: 38 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

1113 GERMANY. Bistum Regensburg. Georg von Pappenheim (1548-1563). 3 Kreuzer (1556).
Obv: CAROLI V IMP AVG P F D E C R E. Crowned double eagle. Rev: G E O R D G
EPIS R A T I S. Coat of arms. Schulten. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.29 g. Diameter:
21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1114 GERMANY. United Duchies of Jülich-Cleves-Berg. Emmerich, with title Matthias (1609-
1624). Adlerschilling. Obv: MO NO ARG DVC CLI IV L E M. Coat of arms. Rev: MATH I D
G ROM IMP SEM AVGVS. Crowned double eagle. Noss 381ff.. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.68 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1115 GERMANY. Brandenburg-Preußen. Georg Wilhelm (1619-1640). Ort - 1/4 Taler (1625).
Königsberg. Obv: GEORG WILH D G MARCHIO BRAND. Crowned and ermine-mantled
bust right, holding sceptre and sword pommel. Rev: SA ROM IMP ARCHIC EL D PRVS.
Crowned and garnished coat-of-arms. Marienburg 1466 VAR. (OBV. AND RV LEGEND).
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 6.34 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1116 GREAT BRITAIN. Farthing Token (1820-1830). Columbia. Obv: COLUMBIA. Head right.
Rev: Britannia seated right with scale. . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.82 g. Diameter: 21
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1117 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Ferdinand I (1521-1564). Halbbatzen (1552). St. Veit. Obv:
FERDIDAND D G PRIN HISPA. Coat of arms. Rev: ARCHIDVX AVSTRIE ET CAR.
Crowned coat of arms. Markl 1482/1486. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.66 g.
Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1118 AUSTRIA. Holy Roman Empire. Leopold I (Emperor, 1658-1705). 15 Kreuzer (1694).
Hall. Obv: LEOPOLDVS D G R I S A G H B REX. Laureate, draped and armored bust
right. Rev: ARCHID AVST DVX BV CO TY. Crown above two coats-of-arms. KM 1289.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.00 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1119 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Olmütz. Karl III (1695-1711). 6 Kreuzer (1711). Obv: D G
CAROLVS EPVS OLOMVCEN. Bust right. Rev: DVX LOTHAR E BAR S R I PS RC BC.
Crowned coat of arms. KM 113. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.07 g. Diameter: 26
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1120 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Maria Theresia (1740-1780). 1/48 Taler (1772-G). Günzburg.
Obv: M THER D G R I H B R A A M BURG. Crowned and garnished coat-of-arms. Rev:
Denomination and date in four lines. Herinek 755; KM 9. Condition: Mint state, lustrous.
Weight: 1.46 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1121 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Franz II (1792-1806). 12 Kreuzer (1795 A). Vienna (Wien). Obv:
Value and date. Rev: KAI KON ERBLÄNDISCHE SCHEID MÜNZ. Crowned double eagle
with coat of arms on chest, holding sword and globus cruciger. Herinek 826. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 4.58 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1122 HUNGARY. GOLD Medallic Ducat (Circa 19th century). Kremnitz. Obv: S GEORGIVS
EQVITVM PATRONVS. St. George on horse rearing right, slaying dragon. Rev: IN
TEMPESTATE SECVRITAS. Christ with apostles in boat struggling against tempest. Cf.
Friedberg 583ff. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.22 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

1123 ISLAMIC. Mongols. Golden Horde. Jani Beg (Jambek) (AH 743-758 / 1342-1357 AD).
Dirham. Saray al-Jadida. Obv: Name and title of Jani Beg. Rev: Mint formula and date
around. Davidov-Fedorov 41-2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.47 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1124 ISLAMIC. Mongols. Golden Horde. Tokhtamysh (AH 782-795 / 1380-1395 AD). Dirham.
Dated AH 782 (1380/1381 AD). Sarai. Obv: Name and title of Jani Beg. Rev: Mint formula
and date around. Davidov-Fedorov 232-33. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.45 g.
Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1125 ISLAMIC. Ottoman Empire. Turkey. Mehmed V (1909-1918 AD). AR Medal. For the visit
of the Austrian Kaiser Karl I to Istanbul. Obv: Tugra of the sultan Mehmet V within writing.
Rev: The crowned shields of Habsburg-Lothringen and Hungary, double marginal text
around . NP 1150; Erüreten p.332; Edhem Eldem p. 472f. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 132.17 g. Diameter: 65 mm.
Starting price: 2'400 EUR 
Estimate: 3'000 EUR

1126 ITALY. Modena. Cesare d´Este and Virginia de Medici (1598-1615). 6 Bolognini. Obv:
CAESAR DVX MVTINAE REG. Coat of arms of Este-Modena. Rev: VIRGINIA DVCISS
MVTINAE. Coat of arms of the Medici. CNI IX, p. 259, 13 var. (obverse legend).
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.83 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1127 ITALY. Papal States. Alexander VII (1655-1667). Luigino (1667). Avignon. Obv: FLAVIVS
CAR GHISIVS L A. Bust right. Rev: AB STELLA LVX ORITVR. Crowned coat-of-arms.
Berman 1957. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.06 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1128 ITALY. Papal States. Clemens XI (1700-1721). Piastra (1705/6). Rome. Obv: CLEMENS
XI P M AN VI. Bust left, wearing camauro, mozzetta and stola; below HERMEN:
HAMERANVS (Ermenegildo Hamerani, engraver) . Rev: St. Peter in a small ship; above,
between clouds, two cherubs blowing up the sail. Below coat of arms. In the right field,
symbol of two crossed rings. Davenport 1436. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 32.03 g.
Diameter: 45 mm.
Starting price: 1'200 EUR 
Estimate: 1'500 EUR

1129 ITALY. Parma. Ranuccio Farnese (1592-1622). Giulio. Obv: RAN FARNE PAR E PL DVX
IIII. Crowned and garnished coat-of-arms. Rev: S HILARIVS PAR PROTETOR. St.
Hilarius standing facing, head lowered right, holding Gospels. MIR 993. Condition: Fine.
Weight: 3.00 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1130 ITALY. Rome. Issued in the name of the Roman Senate (Circa 1350-1439). Ducat. Obv:
St. Peter standing right, presenting banner to senator kneeling left. Rev: Christ the
Redeemer standing facing within mandorla with nine stars. Berman 149; Friedberg 2.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.50 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

1131 ITALY. Urbino. Francesco Maria II della Rovere (1574-1621 & 1623-1624). 2 Sedicine or
32 Quattrini. Obv: FRA MARIA II VRB DVX VI ET. Crowned coat-of-arms. Rev: MONET
DA OVA [...]. Sts. Giacomo and Giovanni standing facing. CNI XIII 118ff.. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 2.81 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1132 ITALY. Venice. Francesco Dandolo (1328-1339). Grosso. Obv: FRA DANDVLO / DVX / S
M VЄNЄTI. Doge and St. Mark standing facing, holding banner between them. Rev: IC -
XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Paolucci 2. Condition: Near mint state.
Weight: 2.16 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1133 ITALY. Venice. Bartolomeo Gradenigo (1339-1342). Grosso. Obv: BA GRDONIGO S M
VЄNЄTI / DVX. Doge and St. Mark standing facing, holding banner between them. Rev:
IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Paolucci 2. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 2.14 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1134 ITALY. Venice. Alvise Mocenigo II (1700-1709). GOLD Ducato. Obv: LOV MOCENI / DVX
/ S M VENET. St. Mark standing right, presenting staff to Doge kneeling left. Rev: SIT T
XPE DAT Q TV REGIS ISTE DVCA. Christ the Redeemer standing facing within
mandorla of twelve stars. Friedberg 1258; Paolucci 2. Condition: Fine, ex jewelry. Weight:
3.43 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR



1135 ITALY. Venice. Alvise Mocenigo II (1700-1709). GOLD Ducato. Obv: LOV MOCENI / DVX
/ S M VENET. St. Mark standing right, presenting staff to Doge kneeling left. Rev: SIT T
XPE DAT Q TV REGIS ISTE DVCA. Christ the Redeemer standing facing within
mandorla of twelve stars. Friedberg 1258; Paolucci 2. Condition: Fine, ex jewelry. Weight:
3.22 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

1136 ITALY. Venice. Alvise Mocenigo IV (1763-1778). GOLD Ducato. Obv: LOY MOCEN / DVX
/ S M VENET. St. Mark standing right, presenting staff to Doge kneeling left. Rev: SIT T
XPE DAT Q TV REGIS ISTE DVCA. Christ the Redeemer standing facing within
mandorla of twelve stars. Friedberg 1421; Paolucci 4. Condition: Fine, ex jewelry. Weight:
3.43 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

1137 ITALY. Venice. Ludovico Manin (1789-1797). GOLD Ducato. Obv: LVDOV MANIN / DVX /
S M VENET. St. Mark standing right, presenting staff to Doge kneeling left. Rev: SIT T
XPE DAT Q TV REG ISTE DVCA. Christ the Redeemer standing facing within mandorla
of twelve stars. Friedberg 1445; Paolucci 14. Condition: Very fine, ex jewelry. Weight:
3.43 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

1138 LITHUANIA. Sigismund August of Poland (1544-1572). Half Grosh (1558). Obv:
MONETA MAGNI DVCAT LITVA. Knight on prancing horse left, brandishing sword. Rev:
SIGIS AVG REX PO MAG DVX LI. Imperial eagle. Ivanauskas 4SA83-24. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 1.19 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1139 MEXICO. Philip IV (1621-1665). Cob 8 Reales. Uncertain date (1622-1627). Mexico City.
Obv: Crowned coat-of-arms; o/M/D 8 across field. Rev: Coat-of-arms. Calico 1296-1318.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 27.52 g. Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1140 MEXICO. Philip IV (1621-1665). Cob 8 Reales. (Uncertain date). Mexico City. Obv:
Crowned coat-of-arms. Rev: Coat-of-arms. Calico 1296-1320. Condition: Fine. Weight:
27.55 g. Diameter: 41 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1141 NETHERLANDS. Gelderland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1633). Obv: MO ARG
PRO CON FOE BELG GEL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-
of-arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant.
Delmonte 825; Davenport 4849; KM 15.1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 27.22 g.
Diameter: 42 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1142 NETHERLANDS. Gelderland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1641). Obv: MO ARG
PRO CO FOE BELG GEL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-
arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte
825; Davenport 4849; KM 15.2.. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 26.81 g. Diameter: 41 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1143 NETHERLANDS. Gelderland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1641). Obv: MO ARG
PRO CO FOE BELG GEL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-
arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. KM 15.2;
Davenport 4849. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 25.74 g. Diameter: 41 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1144 NETHERLANDS. Gelderland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1641) (?). Obv: MO ARG
PRO CON FOE BELG GEL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-
of-arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. KM 15.1-
15.2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 26.19 g. Diameter: 42 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1145 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1576). Obv: MO NO ARG
ORDIN HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in
foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831;
Davenport 8838. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 26.36 g. Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1146 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1576). Obv: MO NO ARG
ORDIN HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in
foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831;
Davenport 8838. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 27.12 g. Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1147 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder. Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground.
Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 26.11 g. Diameter: 42 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1148 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1597). Obv: MO NO ORDI
GEL VA HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in
foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 824.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 26.97 g. Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1149 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Daalder (1604). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN HOL. Knight
standing right, head left, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 4856; KM
11. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 27.42 g. Diameter: 39 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1150 NETHERLANDS. Kampen. Lion Daalder (1649). Obv: MO AR CIVI IMP BEL CAMPEN.
Knight standing right, head left, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 862; Davenport 4879; KM
42.2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 27.26 g. Diameter: 42 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1151 NETHERLANDS. 2 Stuivers (1678). Campen . Obv: CAMPEN. City name and date. Rev:
Lion rampant left. KM 71. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.28 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1152 NETHERLANDS. Overijssel. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (Uncertain date). Obv: MO
ARG PRO CON FOE BELG TRAN. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished
coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. KM
12. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 27.05 g. Diameter: 41 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1153 NETHERLANDS. Utrecht. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (Uncertain Date). Obv: MO
ARG PRO CONFOE BELG TRA. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished
coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. KM
13. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 27.40 g. Diameter: 42 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1154 NETHERLANDS. Utrecht. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (Uncertain date). Obv: MO
ARG PRO CONFOE BELG TRA. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished
coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. KM
30. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 27.19 g. Diameter: 41 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1155 NETHERLANDS. Utrecht. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1617). Obv: MO ARG PRO
CONFOE BELG TRA. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms.
Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 843; Davenport 4863;
KM 13. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 26.96 g. Diameter: 43 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1156 NETHERLANDS. Utrecht. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1617). Obv: MO ARG PRO
CONFOE BELG TRA. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms.
Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 843; Davenport 4863;
KM 13. Condition: Near very fine, scratches. Weight: 26.89 g. Diameter: 41 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1157 NETHERLANDS. Utrecht. 1/2 Lion Dollar or 1/2 Leeuwendaalder (1641). Obv: MO ARG
PRO CON FOE BELG TRAN. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-
of-arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant.
Delmonte 885. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.19 g. Diameter: 34 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1158 NETHERLANDS. Utrecht. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1643). Obv: MO ARG PRO
CO N FOE BELG TRA. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-
arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. KM 30;
Davenport 4863. Condition: Fine. Weight: 26.80 g. Diameter: 41 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1159 NETHERLANDS. Utrecht. 2 1/2 Cent (1883). Obv: KONINGRIJK DER NEDERLANDEN.
Lion rampant left. Rev: Value within wreath. KM 108. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
3.82 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1160 NETHERLANDS. Westfriesland. GOLD Ducat (1595). Hungarian type. Obv: DEVS
FORTITVDO ET SPES NOS. Imperial figure standing facing slightly right, holding axe
and sword. Rev: MO NO AVR DOMI WESTFRI. Crowned coat-of-arms. Delmonte 833;
Friedberg 291. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.47 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

1161 NETHERLANDS. West Friesland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1638). Obv: MO ARG
PRO CONFOE BELG WESTF. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished
coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant.
Davenport 4870; KM 14.2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 27.09 g. Diameter: 41 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1162 NETHERLANDS. Westfriesland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1639). Obv: MO ARG
PRO CON FOE BELG WEST. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-
of-arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant.
Delmonte 826; Davenport 4870; KM 14.2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 27.11 g.
Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1163 NETHERLANDS. West Friesland. 1/2 Lion Dollar or 1/2 Leeuwendaalder (1643). Obv:
MO ARG PRO CON FOE BELG WES. Knight standing left, head right, holding up
garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion
rampant. Delmonte 873. Condition: Fine. Weight: 13.35 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1164 NETHERLANDS. West Friesland. 30 Stuivers (1686). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDI
WFRISAE. Three coat of arms. Rev: DEVS FORT ET SPES NOST. Knight standing left,
head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Delmonte 1081; KM 88.2.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 11.38 g. Diameter: 35 mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

1165 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Ort – 1/4 Reichstaler (1622). Bromberg. Obv:
SIGIS III D G REX POL M D LI RVS PRVS M. Half-length crowned and armored bust left,
holding sword and orb. Rev: SAM LIV NE NSV GOT VAN O HRI R. Crowned coat-of-
arms. Kopicki 1278. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.71 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1166 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Ort (1624/3). Gdansk (Danzig). Obv: SIGIS III
D G REX POL M D L R P RV. Crowned and armored bust right, wearing ruffled collar.
Rev: MONETA CIVIT GEDANENSIS. Coat-of-arms with leonine supporters. Kopicki 7505
var. (obv. legend); KM 15.2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.60 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1167 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Ort (1624/3). Gdansk (Danzig). Obv: SIGIS III
D G REX POL M D L R P. Crowned and armored bust right, wearing ruffled collar. Rev:
MONETA CIVIT GEDANENSIS. Coat-of-arms with leonine supporters. Kopicki 7505; KM
15.2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.83 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1168 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Ort (1625). Gdansk (Danzig). Obv: SIGIS III D
G REX POL M D L R PR. Crowned and armored bust right, wearing ruffled collar. Rev:
MONETA CIVIT GEDANENSIS. Coat-of-arms with leonine supporters. KM 15.2; Kopicki
7506. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 6.74 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1169 RUSSIA. Catherine II 'the Great' (1762-1796). GOLD 10 Roubles (1772-CПБ). St.
Petersburg. Obv: Б М ЕКАТЕРИНА II IМП IСАМОД ВСЕРОС. Crowned and draped bust
right. Rev: MOH ЦEHA ДECЯT PУБ IMПPCKAЯ POCCIИC. Crowned and garnished
cruciform coats-of-arms. Bitkin 25. Condition: Near very fine; removed from mount.
Weight: 13.02 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 1'600 EUR 
Estimate: 2'000 EUR

1170 RUSSIA. Nicholas I (1825-1855). Ruble. St. Petersburg (1841-СПБ HΓ). Obv: ✷
ЧИСТАTО СЕРЕБРА 4 ЗОΛОТНИКА 21 ДОЛЯ. Crowned imperial double eagle, with
coat-of-arms on breast and holding sceptre and orb. Rev: МОНЕТА / РУБΛЬ. Crown and
legend within wreath. Bitkin 192; KM C # 168.1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 20.49 g.
Diameter: 35 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1171 RUSSIA. Nicholas II (1894-1917). Rouble (1899-ФЗ). Obv: Б М НИКОЛАЙ II
ИМПЕРАТОРЪ И САМОДЕРЖЕЦЪ ВСЕ РОСС. Bare head left. Rev: РУБЛЬ. Crowned
imperial double eagle facing, holding sceptre and orb in talons, and with crown above and
coat-of-arms on breast. Bitkin 47. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 19.84 g. Diameter: 33
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1172 RUSSIA. Russian Soviet Federative Socialist Republic. Rouble (1921-АГ). Obv:
ПРОЛЕТАРИИ ВСЕХ СТРАН, СОЕДИНЯЙТЬ! / P.C.Ф.C.P.. Coat-of-arms. Rev: РУБЛЬ.
Star within wreath. KM (Y) 84. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 20.12 g. Diameter: 33
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1173 SPAIN. Philip IV (1621-1665). Cob 8 Reales (1623). Sevilla. Obv: Crowned coat-of-arms.
Rev: Coat-of-arms. Calico 1632-3. Condition: Fine. Weight: 27.21 g. Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1174 SWEDEN. John III (1568-1592). 1/2 Örtug. Stockholm. Obv: IOHANNS 3 D G SVECI
REX. Crowned vase. Rev: MONETA NOVA REG SVEC. Crowned coat of arms. SM 89.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.00 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1175 SWEDEN. Gustav II Adolf (1611-1632). Cu 1 Ör (1630). Obv: CVSTAVUS ADOLPH D G
SVE GOTH VAN REX MDF. Crowned coat of arms. Rev: MONETA NOVA CVPREA
DALARENS MDCXXX. Two crossed arrows, crown above. Hobson 109; A 38. Condition:
Fine. Weight: 25.74 g. Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1176 SWEDEN. Charles XIV John (1818-1844). COPPER. 2/3 Skilling (1836). Obv: CARL XIV
SVERIGES NORR G O V KONUNG. Draped bust right. Rev: Date and value within
wreath; two spears below. KM 641. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.99 g. Diameter: 24
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1177 SWITZERLAND. Vaud. Guy de Prangins (1375-1394). Halbgroschen or Demi-Gros. Obv:
GVIDO GDSLAVS TD. Bishop standing facing, holding crozier; below coat of arms. Rev:
SIT ROMA BRDICTV. Cross. Dolivo 30; HMZ 1-488a. Condition: Near very fine. Weight:
1.82 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1178 TRANSYLVANIA. Principality. Gábor Báthory (1608-1613). AR Groschen (1611-NB).
Nagybánya (Frauenbach / Baia Mare). Obv: GAB BATHO / DG PRINC / TRAN. Crown
over legend in three lines. Rev: GROSSUS REGNI TRANSYL. Eagle facing with wings
spread, head left, coat-of-arms on breast. KM 72. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.36
g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1179 TRANSYLVANIA. Gabriel Bethlen (1613-1629). Groschen (1626-NB). Obv: GAB DG SA
RO IM ET TRANS PRIN. Crowned and garnished coat-of-arms. Rev: PAR REG HVN DO
SIC COOP R DVX . The Madonna seated facing on crescent, holding Holy Infant. KM
169. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.41 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1180 GERMANY. Bayern. Augsburg. AR Doppeldukat Abschlag (offstrike). 200 years of the
Reformation, from P.H. Müller (1717). Obv: WIE VIEL NACH DISER REGUL
HINHERGEHEN ÜBER DIE SEYE FRIED UND BARMHERZIGKEIT / GAL VI XVI . Table
with bible. Rev: DAS ZWEITE IUBEL IAHR NACH DER REINEN VVIDER
HERSTELLUNG DES EVANGELY. Legend in wreath. Whiting 214. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 5.39 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1181 GERMANY. GOLD Medal (1991). Commemorating Adolph Kolping. Obv: BRATIFICATIO
SELIGSPRECHNUNG. Portrait right. Rev: INTERNATIONALES KOLPINGWERK
INTERNATIONAL KOLPING SOCIETY / OBRA KOLPING INTERNATIONAL. Three
churches: Minoritenkirche, Domkirche, Petersdom. . 999.9 fine. Condition: Proof. Weight:
6.01 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

1182 2 Coins of the Ostrogothic Kingdom / Athalarich. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture.
Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1183 2 Roman Imperial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1184 2 Roman Provincial Coins of Pisidia. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1185 2 Talers of Maria Theresia (Restrikes). Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 24 EUR 
Estimate: 30 EUR

1186 3 Sesterti; Antoninus Pius, Julia Mamaea and Gordianus III. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition:
See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1187 3 Greek coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

1188 3 Roman Provincial coins of Seleucis & Pieria. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture.
Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

1189 3 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1190 4 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1191 4 Greek and Roman Provincial Coins; Apamea, Antandros etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition:
See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1192 4 Limes Falsa. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1193 4 Modern Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1194 5 Tetradrachms. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

1195 5 Greek Coins; Cilicia and Mysia. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

1196 5 Roman Provincial coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: . Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

1197 5 Roman Coins; Domitian, Volusian etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

1198 5 Medieval and Modern Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 48 EUR 
Estimate: 60 EUR

1199 6 Greek Coins; Tetradradchms and Drachms. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture.
Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

1200 6 Greek Coins; Tetradradrachms and Drachms. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture.
Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

1201 6 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



1202 6 Roman Provincial coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

1203 6 Fractions of Apollonia Pontica. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1204 6 Modern Coins; mostly Silver. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1205 7 Greek and Roman Coins; Judaea Capta, Alexander the Great etc. Obv: . Rev: . .
Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1206 7 Greek and Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture . Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1207 7 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1208 7 Coins of Austria. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

1209 7 Roman Republican Quinari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: . Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



1210 8 Greek, Roman and Medieval Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1211 9 Greek Staters. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

1212 10 Roman Denari of Hadrian. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

1213 10 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1214 10 Roman Provincial and Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1215 10 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1216 10 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1217 10 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1218 10 Antoniniani . Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



1219 10 Coins; Ancient to Modern. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1220 12 Greek Fractions. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

1221 12 Greek Coins; Kotys etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1222 12 Imitative Folles of the Migration Period. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight:
g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1223 14 Greek and Roman Provinvial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1224 14 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1225 15 Folles of the Tetrarchy. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

1226 15 Folles of the Tetrarchy. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

1227 15 Folles of the Tetrarchy. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR



1228 15 Antoniniani of Aurelian. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

1229 15 Antoniniani of Aurelian. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

1230 15 Antoniniani of Aurelian. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

1231 15 Antoniniani of Aurelian. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

1232 15 Antoniniani of Claudius Gothicus. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

1233 15 Antoniniani of Claudius Gothicus. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

1234 15 Antoniniani of Gallienus; Animal Series. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight:
g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

1235 15 Antoniniani of Gallienus. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

1236 15 Antoniniani of Gallienus. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR



1237 15 Antoniniani of Gallienus. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

1238 15 Antoniniani of Gallienus. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

1239 16 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

1240 17 Antoniniani and Denarii; Septimius Sevreus, Caracalla etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition:
See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

1241 18 Modern Silver Coins; Hungary, Italy etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight:
g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 75 EUR

1242 18 Silver Coins; France, Belgium etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1243 19 Roman and Medieval Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1244 19 Medieval Coins; Some With Holes. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR



1245 20 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

1246 20 Bronze Coins of the Kings of Macedon. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight:
g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1247 20 Silver Coins of Germany / Third Reich. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight:
g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 100 EUR 
Estimate: 125 EUR

1248 21 Roman Provincial Tetradrachms. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1249 23 Greek Coins of Apameia. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1250 24 Modern Silver Coins of Austria. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1251 25 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR



1252 25 Coins of Hungary. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1253 26 Silver Coins of Germany / Third Reich. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight:
g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 72 EUR 
Estimate: 90 EUR

1254 27 Byzantine Skyphates. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

1255 Circa 30 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1256 Circa 30 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1257 Circa 30 Late Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1258 Circa 30 Late Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



1259 30 Coins of Kashmir. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1260 Circa 33 Modern Coins; Mostly Silver; Austria etc.. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture.
Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

1261 Circa 35 Greek Coins etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

1262 40 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

1263 40 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

1264 Circa 40 Antoniniani. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1265 Circa 40 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



1266 Circa 44 Byzantine Skyphates. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 280 EUR 
Estimate: 350 EUR

1267 Circa 45 Arabo-Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1268 Circa 47 Arabo-Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1269 Circa 50 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1270 Circa 50 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1271 Circa 50 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



1272 Circa 50 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1273 Circa 50 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1274 Circa 50 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1275 Circa 50 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1276 Circa 50 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1277 Circa 50 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



1278 Circa 50 Late Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1279 Circa 50 Late Roman Minimi. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1280 Circa 50 Late Roman Minimi. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1281 Circa 50 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1282 Circa 50 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1283 Circa 50 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1284 Circa 50 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



1285 Circa 50 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

1286 Circa 50 Late Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

1287 Circa 50 Ottoman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1288 Circa 85 Late Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g.
Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 128 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

1289 Circa 100 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

1290 Circa 120 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR



1291 Circa 135 Modern Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1292 Circa 200 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 280 EUR 
Estimate: 350 EUR

1293 Circa 200 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 280 EUR 
Estimate: 350 EUR

1294 Circa 200 Coins of the Byzantine Empire; Thessalonica, Nicaea, Latin Occupation etc.
Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

1295 Circa 200 Coins of the Crusaders and the Byzantine Empire. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition:
See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

1296 Circa 200 Coins of the Crusaders and the Byzantine Empire. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition:
See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

1297 Circa 200 Coins of the Crusaders and the Byzantine Empire. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition:
See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR



1298 Circa 200 Coins of the Byzantine Empire; Thessalonica, Nicaea, Latin Occupation etc.
Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.
Starting price: 192 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

1299 Circa 3 kg Modern Medals. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter:
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR


